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Friday 24th November 2006 
 

at 1.30 pm 
 

Main Hall, Owton Manor Comm unity Centre, 
Wynyard Road, Hartlepool 

 
 
MEMBERS: SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillors  S A llison, Barker , Clouth, R W Cook, Fleet, Gibbon, Hall, James, Laffey, 
A Marshall, J Marshall, Preece, Shaw , Wallace, Wis tow  and Wright. 
 
Res ident Representatives : 
 
Ian Campbell, Iris  Ryder and Linda Shields 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 
2. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

3.1 To confirm the m inutes of the Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee and Adult and Community Services and Health Scrutiny Forum 
held on 29 September 2006 (attached) 

 
3.2 To confirm the m inutes of the meetings held on:- 

 
(a) 13 October 2006 (attached); 
 
(b) 20 October 2006 (attached); and 
 
(c) 27 October 2006 (attached). 

.  
 
 
 

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 
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4. RESPONSES FROM THE COUNCIL, THE EXECUTIVE OR COMMITTEES OF THE 
COUNCIL TO REPORTS OF THE SCRUTINY COORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
4.1 Cabinet Response to the Call-In of the Cabinet’s Deci sion Relating to Salary 

Deductions for Industrial Action – The Cabinet 
 
4.2 Portfolio Holders Response to the  ‘Closure of Hartlepool College of Further 

Education’s On-Site Nursery Facility’ Scrutiny Referral - Joint Report of the 
Directors of Children’s Services and Regeneration and Planning Services and 
the Portfolio Holders fo r Children’s Services and Regeneration, Liveability and 
Housing 

 
4.3 Portfolio Holders Response to the  Formal Response to the ‘Committee on 

Radioactive  Waste Management (CORWM)’ Scru tiny Referral - Joint Report of 
Directors of Regeneration and Planning Services Department and 
Neighbourhood Services Department and the Portfolio Holder fo r 
Regeneration, Liveability and Housing 

 
 
5. CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS FROM COUNCIL,  

EXECUTIVE MEMBERS AND NON EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
 
 No Items 
 
 
6. CONSIDERATION OF PROGRESS REPORTS / BUDGET AND POLICY 

FRAMEWORK DOCUMENTS 
 
 No items 
 
7. CONSIDERATION OF FINANCIAL MONITORING/CORPORATE REPORTS 
 

7.1 Quarter 2 – Corporate Plan Progress and Revenue Financial Management 
Report 2006/2007 – Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer 

 
7.2 Quarter 2 – NRF, Capital and Accountable Body Programme Monitoring 

Report 2006/2007 – Chief Financial Officer 
 
 

8. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
  

8.1 Closure of Rossmere Learner Pool Scrutiny Referral:- 
 

(a) Evidence f rom the Authority’s Elected Mayor – Covering Report  
Scrutiny Manager; 

 
(b) Verbal Evidence from the Authority’s Elected Mayor; and 

 
(c) Draft Final Report into the Closure  of Rossmere Learner Pool Scrutiny 

Referral – Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee (to follow) 
 

8.2 Building Schools for the Future : Stage One Consultation – Director of  
Children’s Services 
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8.3 ‘Withdrawal of European Regional Development Funding to the Voluntary 
Sector within Hartlepool’ Scrutiny Referral – Scoping Report - Scrutiny 
Manager / Scrutiny Support Officer 

 
8.4 Request fo r Items for Discussion – Joint Cabinet / Scrutiny Event of 28  

November 2006 - Scrutiny Manager 
 

 
9. CALL-IN REQUESTS 
 
 
10. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS ARE URGENT 
 
 
 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
 i) Date of Next Meeting Tuesday 19th December 2006, commencing 5.00pm 

Training Room 3, Municipal Buildings, Church Square, Hartlepool. 
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Present: 
 
Councillor : Gerald Wis tow  (In the Chair) 
 
Councillors : Jonathan Brash, Harry Clouth, Rob Cook, Sheila Gr iffin, Gerard 

Hall, Mar jorie James, Pauline Laffey, Ann Marshall, Arthur  
Preece, Steve Wallace, Edna Wright and Gladys Worthy . 

 
Res ident Representatives: 
 Mary Green, Evelyn Leck and Linda Shields 
 
Officers : Paul Walker, Chief Executive 
 Adrienne Simcock, Direc tor , Children’s  Services 
 Char lotte Burnham, Scrutiny Manager 
 Sajda Banaras, Scrutiny Support Officer 
 Angela Hunter, Pr incipal Democratic Serv ices Officer 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
  
 Apologies for absence w ere received from Counc illors Stephen 

Allison, Caroline Barker, Stephen Belcher, Mary Fleet, Steve Gibbon,  
John Lauderdale, Geoff Lilley, Pat Rayner and Jane Shaw . 

  
2. Declarations of interest by Members 
  
 Councillor Stephen Wallace indicated that he been advised previously that 

he had a non-prejudic ial interes t in the subjec t matter detailed in minute 8.  
How ever, he had been informed, 30 minutes prior  to the meeting 
commencing, that this interest should be declared as a prejudicial interest.  
Councillor Wallace informed Members of the background to this  query and at 
this point declared that although his interest w as not prejudicial, he w ould 
leave the meeting. 
 
A discussion follow ed in w hich a number of issues w ere raised inc luding the 
circumstances w hen prejudic ial interes ts could arise and the advice of the 
Standard Board for  England in relation to the responsibility  of the Member 
themselves to judge if they felt they  had a prejudic ial interest.  How ever, the 
Chief Executive highlighted that there may be a case in this instance for  a 

JOINT SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE AND ADULT AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY FORUM 

MINUTES 
29th September 2006 
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prejudic ial interest as the scrutiny committee w as examining a dec ision 
made by a Board on w hich Councillor Wallace w as the Chairman. 
 
Members w ere concerned at the apparent late notice at w hich Counc illor 
Wallace had been advised of this change in advice.  The Chief Executive 
reiterated that it w as the Members dec ision to seek legal advice w here an 
interest may occur and not for the legal officer  to approach the Member.  
Councillor Wistow  informed Members that w hen he held the position of Chair 
of the PCT, the Chief Solicitor had produced a letter explaining the situation 
in full and he w ould be happy to share this letter w ith the Me mbers  present. 
 
The Chief Executive reminded Members that the Code of Conduct w as there 
to protect indiv idual councillors as w ell as protecting the local authority 
decis ion-making process.  He added that he w ould ascertain the facts and 
w rite to Me mbers to clar ify the position. 
 
Councillor Jonathan Brash and res ident representative Evelyn Leck declared 
a non-prejudic ial interest in minute 8. 

  
3. Responses from the Council, the Executive or 

Committees of the Council to Reports of the Scrutiny 
Co-ordinating Committee 

  
 None. 
  
4. Consideration of Request for Scrutiny Reviews from 

Council, Executive Members and Non Executive 
Members 

  
 None. 
  
5. Forward Plan  
  
 None. 
  
6. Consideration of Progress Reports/Budget and 

Policy Framework Documents 
  
 None. 
  
7. Consideration of Financial Monitoring / Corporate 

Reports 
  
 None. 
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8. Draft Response to Hartlepool PCT – Consultation on 

Proposed Management Arrangements (Scruti ny Support 
Officer) 

  
 The Chairman of this meeting circulated a letter received from the Secretary 

of State for Health, Rt Hon Patr icia Hew itt, MP regarding the maternity and 
paediatr ic Serv ices  at Nor th Tees and Hartlepool, for  Members information.  
He drew  particular  attention to a request included w ithin the Terms of 
Reference for the Independent Reconfiguration Panel to adv ise the 
Secretary of State in relation to the proposals for  changes to maternity  and 
paediatr ic serv ices  and implications for any other  clinical services. 
 
The Scrutiny  Support Officer  provided Me mbers w ith an overview  of the 
report submitted and added that the draft response had been done in a 
limited time and the process  that informed this response w as detailed in 
section 3 of the report.  It w as noted that this report w as seeking Members 
recommendations  along w ith delegated author ity f or the Chairs of both the 
Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee and Adult and Community Serv ices and 
Health Scrutiny  Forum to approve the final report for submission to Cabinet. 
 
The findings  from this investigation w ere outlined in the report under Section 
8.  The report detailed the follow ing suggested future management options 
for Hartlepool PCT – Options Assessment, including the advantages and 
disadvantages for both options: 
 
 
(1) One Management team servicing four PCT Boards 
(2) Tw o management teams, one servicing Hartlepool and North Tees 

PCT, the other Middlesbrough and Redcar  and Cleveland. 
 
The conc lusions from the Adult and Co mmunity Serv ices  and Health 
Scrutiny  Forum investigation w ere detailed in the report for Me mbers 
information to aid the formation of their  recommendations. 
 
A discussion follow ed in w hich Members raised the follow ing issues: 
 
•  A request for c lar ification w as made regarding the reference to 

management w orking practices being the same under both options 
prov ided for  PCTs in this  area, this indicated that only one option w as 
being consulted upon?  It w as confirmed that ev idence had previously  
been provided by the SHA that shar ing direc tor posts across tw o PCTs 
had proved unw orkable, how ever this did not appear to be consis tent 
w ith the Secretary of State’s  dec ision. 

•  It had been repor ted that shared management arrangements w ould 
operate across  tw o PCTs, how ever it w as noted that some w ould be 
operational across 4 PCTs.  It w as indicated that there w as no 
confirmation of w hich functions w ould be shared across tw o or four 
PCTs, how ever the functions  suggested to have shared management 
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arrangements w ere Human Resources, Legal and Property Serv ices.  
Members w ere concerned at the prospect of shared management 
arrangements across the w hole of Teesside. 

•  Members noted that there w ere currently no PCTs across the Tees 
Valley ‘Fit for Purpose’ w ith regard to commissioning and that the over-
arching threat w as if sav ings  w ere not achieved and Commissioning w as 
not prov ided at an acceptable level it w ould be disbanded, leaving the 
service liable for privatisation.  This needs careful consideration w ith 
regard to the integration of services betw een the Counc il and the PCT, 
as should the commissioning of services element be pr ivatised, this 
could impact on the capacity  of the Council to govern its ow n contracting 
arrangements. 

•  Members w ere concerned that vetos could result in complete deadlock 
w hich w ould result in the w hole process failing. 

•  Members requested c lar ification on w hether the consultation undertaken 
by the SHA had been statutory  or not.  The Chief Executive indicated 
that Counsel’s advice to the local authority had been that the PCT and 
SHA w ere required to consult on any issue affecting service delivery.  As 
a major restructure w as the subjec t to this consultation, it w as felt that 
this must affect service delivery and therefore should be subject to 
statutory consultation, how ever the PCT did not uphold this view .   It w as 
also noted that the Government’s Cabinet Office guidance w as that 
consultation should be under taken at an early  stage w hen ideas w ere 
just forming as opposed to w hen actual proposals w ere formed. 

•  It w as noted that the Adult and Co mmunity Serv ices  and Health Scrutiny 
Forum had initially  met to discuss the proposed management 
arrangements in June of this  year, although there had been no formal 
consultation from the PCT.  The Forum had endeavoured to engage in 
discuss ion w ith the PCT in order to deal w ith this issue as quickly  as  
poss ible. 

•  Members noted that the non-executive representatives on the PCT 
w ould be appointed from 1s t October w ith the new  management 
arrangements to be effective from 2nd October .  As the final report from 
this investigation w ould be submitted to Cabinet at its next meeting on 
9th October , the decis ion to implement the new  arrangements w ould be 
taken pr ior to the final report being made available to the PCT. 

•  There w as concern that the PCT w ere being required to find 15% 
management sav ings w hilst it w as highlighted during the Fitness for 
Purpose assessment undertaken by McKinsey & Co, that there w as 
neither sufficient management capacity nor capability to face new  
challenges, espec ially w ith regard to commiss ioning.  It w as added that 
par tnership arrangements w ith the Local Authority and other local bodies 
w as a strength that should be built upon. 

•  Members acknow ledged the need to accept that something had to 
change in order to ensure that a good health serv ice continued to be 
prov ided for  the people of Hartlepool. 

•  Members did not cons ider that the consultation process had been 
thorough enough and that they  had not been consulted fully  although it 
w as acknow ledged that the Chairman of the PCT did have a difficult 
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process to manage.  It w as requested that any consultation on any future 
review s be done on the basis that sufficient time be allow ed in line w ith 
Cabinet Office guidance, for a full investigation to be undertaken through 
the scrutiny  process. 

•  There w as concern among Members that no financial information had 
been provided regarding the different options proposed. 

  
 Decision 
  
 (i)  The Forum gave delegated author ity  to the Chairs of both the Adult 

and Community Services and Health Scrutiny Forum and Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee to finalise the report. 

(ii)  The report w ould be circulated to all Me mbers  of the Adult and 
Community Services Scrutiny Forum and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee thereafter. 

  
9. Hartlepool PCT – Consultation on Proposed 

Management Arrangements (Scrutiny Support Officer) 
  
 The Scrutiny  Support Officer  presented a report w hich prov ided Members 

w ith a copy of Hartlepool PCT’s  consultation document in relation to the 
proposed management structure.  As the consultation had been under taken 
w ithin a limited time period and in light of the relative importance of the issue 
under cons ideration, Members of the Forum had agreed in conjunction w ith 
the Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee to hold this Joint Scrutiny  
Co-ordinating Committee and Adult and Community Services and Health 
Scrutiny  Forum in order to formulate that response. 

  
 Decision 
  
 Members considered the report in order to formulate their response the 

prev ious  report, as  detailed in minute 8. 
  
10. Call-In Requests 
  
 None. 
 
 
 
GERALD WISTOW 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
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Present: 
 
Councillor : Marjorie James ( In the Chair) 
 
Councillors : Rob W Cook, Gerard Hall, Ann Marshall, Ar thur Preece, 

Jane Shaw  and Steve Wallace. 
 
Res ident Representatives: 
 
Also Present: In accordance w ith Council Procedure Rule 4.2 ( ii) Councillor  

Richardson as substitute for Councillor  Wistow  and Councillor  
Henery as substitute for Councillor  Wr ight. 

 Councillor  Brash 
 Councillor  Cath Hill, Deputy Mayor 
 
Officers : Tony Brow n, Chief Solic itor 
 Joanne Machers, Chief Personnel Officer 
 Joan Wilkins, Scrutiny  Support Officer 
 Dav id Cosgrove, Princ ipal Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
94. Apologies for Absence 
  
 Stephen Allison, Mary Fleet, Gerald Wistow  and Edna Wright. 

Resident Representatives  Evelyn Leck and Linda Shields 
Councillor Peter  Jackson, Performance Management Portfolio Holder. 

  
95. Declarations of interest by Members 
  
 None. 
  
96. Access to Information Act 
  
 Under Section 100(A)(4)  of the Local Government Act 1972, the press  and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the follow ing item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as  
defined in the paragraph 4 of Par t 1 of Schedule 12A  of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006, namely, information relating to any  
consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations , 
in connection w ith any labour  relations matter  ar ising betw een the authority  

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

13 October 2006 
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or a Minister of the Crow n and employees of, or office holders under, the 
authority. 

  
97. Call-in of Decision – Salary Deductions for Industrial 

Action Scruti ny Manager 
  
 At the Cabinet meeting on 25 September 2006, a report (Appendix A to the 

report) w as considered on the approval of the salary deduction rate for  
employees w ho took par t in industr ial action on 28 March 2006.  Follow ing 
the dec is ion by Cabinet in relation to this issue a Call- In Notice w as issued 
by five Members of Counc il, a copy of w hich w as set out at Appendix B.   
 
The notification outlined the reason w hy the Members w ere of the opinion 
that the decis ion had been taken in contravention of the pr inciples  of  
decis ion making as outlined in Artic le 13.02 of the Constitution.  The 
reasons identified in the Call- In Notice w ere: 
 

“That item (iii) of the decis ion record – i.e. the refusal to take any ac tion to 
develop a Council policy on salary deductions due to industrial ac tion or  
other disputes – is fundamentally not in accordance w ith Article 13 of the 
Constitution, specifically part 13.02 points v i), v ii), x i) and xii).” 

 
Councillor Cath Hill, Deputy Mayor , w as present at the meeting and stated 
that the Decision Record of the Cabinet meeting set out the dec ision taken 
by those Cabinet Members present.  Counc illor Hill commented that those 
Members present had agreed, w ith hinds ight, that recommendation ( iii) w as 
not a good dec ision to have taken.  Councillor Peter Jackson, Performance 
Management Portfolio Holder w as not present at the meeting but had 
submitted the follow ing comments, w hich w ere read to the Committee by the 
Chair;  
 

“After Counc illor Hill had made the decision on one fifth or one seventh 
we felt that it w as not for myself, Councillor  Tumilty and Counc illor Hill to 
set a future policy on deductions for strikes or any days off that the unions  
dec ided to take.  We made the mis take of not recommending that some  
group should look at a future policy to be put in place.” 

 
The Chair, as one of the signatories to the call- in notice, indicated that the 
call- in w as specifically about the lack of a policy for the future and not the 
issue of the level of deductions.  The Chair cons idered the need for clarity in 
the future as to w hat levels of deductions w ould be made follow ing industrial 
action and suggested that such a policy be approved by  full Counc il. 
 
The Chief Solic itor advised that defining a policy may prove useful for  all 
concerned, how ever, the w ithholding of pay  from employees w as an 
Executive function and therefore, so w as the determination of a policy.  The 
Executive may w elcome comments from other members/committees  on the 
development of such a policy. 
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In relation to the inability of Cabinet to function on occasions w here the 
declarations of interests made it inquorate, the Chief Solicitor indicated that 
the likelihood of such s ituations had been understood from the outset, 
how ever, that did not mean it w as unable to func tion. 
 
The Chair cons idered that in relation to industrial relations matters , because 
of the make up of the Cabinet, it w as alw ays likely to be inquorate w ith the 
Deputy Mayor hav ing to make the decision.  Members supported this view  
and questioned the prev ious discussion on this same issue in 2002 w hen a 
joint Members and Trade union representatives meeting cons idered the 
issue of deductions.  The Chief Personnel Officer stated that the previous  
discuss ions of the Hartlepool Joint Trade Union Committee (HJTUC) and 
the Local Joint Consultative Committee (LJCC) w ere referred to in the repor t 
submitted to Cabinet. 
 
Members discussed in some detail how  a forum could be established that 
could discuss and recommend a policy for future years on the deductions  
follow ing industrial action.  The Chief Solicitor and Chief Personnel Officer  
commented on the various suggestions put forw ard by Members.  The 
Committee agreed follow ing a long discuss ion that it be recommended to 
Cabinet that, in consultation w ith the LJCC, a policy salary deductions  
follow ing industrial ac tion be held, to be conc luded by the end of this  
calendar year .  Members considered that representatives of the Scrutiny  
Coordinating Committee should be involved together w ith representatives of  
Cabinet and the LJCC.  The Chief Personnel Officer stressed that any such 
meeting could only be on a consultative basis determination of such a policy  
w as very clear ly an employer policy and therefore an Executive function.  
The Chief Solic itor commented that any recommendation w ould be for the 
Cabinet to cons ider  and it had the right to make its ow n decision. 

 Recommended 
 That Cabinet be recommended to reconsider its dec ision not to determine a 

policy for the Council on salary deductions due to industrial action and that it 
is the Scrutiny  Coordinating Committee’s view  that a view  on the level of  
salary deductions for industrial ac tion be formulated by the Joint Trade 
Union Consultative Committee, w ith input from three Cabinet Me mbers  and 
three Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee Members.  This v iew  could then be 
cons idered by Cabinet and utilised in the establishment of a policy by the 
end of December 2006. 

  
 
 
MARJORIE JAMES 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
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Present: 
 
Councillor : Marjorie James ( In the Chair) 
 
Councillors : Mary Fleet, Steve Gibbon, Gerard Hall, Pauline Laffey, Jane 

Shaw , Steve Wallace, Gerald Wistow  and Edna Wright. 
 
Also Present: In Accordance w ith Council Procedure Rule 4.2 (ii) Counc illor 

Jonathan Brash attended as substitute for Counc illor Rob Cook. 
 
Also present: Campbell Drearden, Audit Commiss ion 
  Elaine Wilson, Hartlepool Deaf Centre 
 Lynn Craddy, Hartlepool People’s Centre 
 Rossmere Ward Councillors : Councillors Sean Cook and 

Michael Johnson 
 
Officers : Mike Ward, Chief Financ ial Officer 
 Paul Br iggs , Assistant Director, Children’s Services 

John Mennear, Assistant Direc tor, Adult and Community Services 
 Joanne Machers, Chief Personnel Officer 
 Susan Rybak, Grants Officer 
 Albert Williams, Maintenance and Buildings Manager 
 Char lotte Burnham, Scrutiny Manager 
 Angela Hunter, Pr incipal Democratic Serv ices Officer 
 Denise Wimpenny, Pr inc ipal De mocratic Serv ices  Officer 
 
98. Apologies for Absence 
  
 Apologies for absence w ere received from Councillors Stephen Allison, 

Caroline Barker , Harry Clouth, Rob Cook, Ann Marshall and Arthur Preece, 
also from resident representative Evelyn Leck. 

  
99. Declarations of interest by Members 
  
 None. 
  
100. Minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 

2006 and 6th October 2006. 
  
 Confirmed. 
  

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

20th October 2006 
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101. Responses from the Council, the Executive or 
Committees of the Council to Reports of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 

  
 None. 
  
102. Consideration of Financial Monitoring / 

Corporate Reports 
  
 The Committee w ere advised that, in accordance w ith the Audit 

Commiss ion’s Statutory Code of Audit Practice for Local Government 
bodies, the Dis tric t Auditor w as required to report the conclus ion of their  
audit w ork in an Annual Governance Report.  The pr incipal purposes of the 
Annual Governance Report w ere outlined in the repor t.   
 
The District Auditor had issued the Annual Governance Report on 15th 
September 2006, w hich w as attached by w ay of appendix, w as submitted 
for cons ideration.  The Annual Governance Report w as submitted to the 
General Purposes Committee on 29th September 2006 to enable them to 
cons ider the Dis tric t Auditor’s findings before they approve the final 
2005/2006 Statement of Accounts pr ior to the 30th September statutory  
deadline.  The report detailed the dec isions reached by the General 
Purposes Committee. 
 
The key issues raised in the Distr ict Auditor ’s report w ere set out in the 
report under  the follow ing headings : 
 
Page, 8 Paragraph 15 – Uncorrected Mis-statements; 
Page 9, Table 2 – Adjusted Mis-statements ; 
Page 13, Paragraph 24 – Value for  Money Conc lusion; 
Page 15, Paragraph 2 – Use of Auditor’s Statutory Pow ers 
 
Campbell Dreardon of the Audit Commiss ion indicated that there w ere no 
significant governance issues to be raised and he thanked all officers  
involved for  their help and co-operation dur ing the under taking of this Audit. 

  
 Recommendation 
  
 The report w as noted. 
  
103. Closure of Rossmere Pool Scrutiny Referral 

(Interim Assistant Director , Children’s Services and Chief Personnel  
Services Officer) 

  
 The Chief Personnel Services Officer provided Members w ith a 

comprehens ive breakdow n of the background and timeline of this inquiry.  At 
the meeting of this Committee on 15th September 2006 , Me mbers had 
requested further information relating to the closure of Rossmere Pool 
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together w ith recommendations for remedial action for future preventative 
maintenance and health and safety inspection regimes. 
 
The repor t detailed the health and safety actions approved by the 
Performance Management Por tfolio Holder  in May 2005 w hich w ere 
confirmed as implemented in March 2006. 
 
In conclusion, the report summar ised that although Rossmere Pool had been 
highlighted by external experts as being in a poor condition, only minimal  
investment had been made in order  that the Pool could continue to operate 
at a reduced capacity but safely.  It w as also noted that either due to the 
uncertainty of other future projects or the fact that it w as not considered a 
prior ity in the w orkplans for officers , no clear strategy had been formed. 
 
A discussion follow ed in w hich a number of issues w ere raised inc luding: 
 
When the ‘buy-back’ s cheme operated at Rossmere Pool, were there 
plenty of service-users?  The Interim Assis tant Direc tor for Children 
Services indicated that currently demand for school prov ision w as being met 
and that there w as also s ignificant availability  across other sw imming pools  
in Hartlepool.  It w as commented that as Rossmere Pool had been closed for  
some time now , service-users w ould not doubt have made arrangements  
elsew here. 
 
Concern w as expressed that Members w ere not made aw are of the 
deterioration of the Pool unt il it was too late to rectify.  Members w ere 
reminded that at a meeting of Special Counc il, a unanimous vote w as taken 
for funding to be allocated to Rossmere Pool.  This w as over-ruled by the 
Elec ted Mayor w ith the decision being made not to allocate any additional 
funding for the re-opening of the Pool. 
 
It appeared that the level of essential maintenance had fallen in 2005 
and that although no single off icer had complete know ledge of the  
facility, it transpired that no-one had taken complete responsibility.  
The Inter im Ass istant Director, Children’s Services indicated that previous ly  
responsibility had been shared betw een several departments.  It w as 
intended that the Children’s Services Department’s Asset Team’s  
responsibilit ies w ould be ex tended to inc lude monitor ing responsibility for  
any assets  under  the responsibility  of that department.  Monitor ing systems 
had also been established for future health and safety reports w hich w ould 
ensure that this situation did not occur again. 
 
The report states that other im provements were planned, what are 
they?  The Chief Personnel Services Officer responded that there w ere 
various other  measures in place, for example, part of the Author ity ’s  
Leadership and Management Development Programme, aimed at all senior  
managers, inc lude a module to examine managing accommodation.  It w as 
also highlighted that Members suggestions for further improvements w ere 
w elcomed. 
It had been brought to a Member’s attention by Councillor Michael 
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Johnson, that he had received a recent letter from the Mayor in which 
the Mayor had indicated that Rossm ere Pool was to be demolished and 
concern w as expressed that the building was open to vandalism and 
w as a health and s afety problem w hilst it remained emptyThe Interim 
Assistant Direc tor for Children’s Serv ices  indicated that although he w as 
unsure as to w hether a formal decision had been made to demolish the 
building, this had not been instigated until the view s of this Committee had 
been received.  He added that if demolition w as the final dec ision, it w ould 
be carr ied out in a quick and efficient w ay to ensure compliance w ith health 
and safety regulations . 
 
A Mem ber expressed concern that the Rossmere Pool  Scrut iny 
Referral appe ared to have been lengthy.  The Chair of the Committee 
advised that the or iginal date of referral from Council w as that of 3 February  
2005 and that in the ear ly stages of the enquiry , it had become clear that 
there w ere clear issues concerning respons ibility by staff, w hich the 
committee had attempted to resolve. It w as also contemplated w hether the 
matter should be brought to the attention of the Local Government 
Ombudsman. As a result of these difficulties the timetable had become  
protracted and it w as felt by the committee that the approaching local 
government elections could result in the issue of Rossmere Pool being 
abused w hich w as not in the interes t of the residents liv ing in the area. As a 
result of this, a progress report w as requested tow ards the end of the 
2005/06 Munic ipal Year  at w hich the objectives of the inquiry  w ere c larified 
and the issue came back onto the active agenda of the Committee. 
 
It w as noted that the lack of  investment in Rossmere Pool had 
contributed to the deteriorated state of the building and there was 
concern that a sim ilar situation was being allowed to happen at  
Br inkburn Pool.  The Chief Personnel Serv ices Officer indicated that she 
could not explain w hy nothing had been done to rec tify the poor state of  
Rossmere Pool as the officers involved no longer w orked for the authority .  
How ever, assurances w ere made that this situation w ould not be allow ed to 
reoccur at Brinkburn Pool. 
 
Did the costs detailed in the report to dem olish the building include an 
elem ent for asbestos cle arance?  The Maintenance and Buildings  
Manager indicated that the costs did include an element for asbestos  
removal although these costs w ere currently estimated costs. 
 
If a new pool was to be built, it w ould include facilities for disabled 
people, would this be eligible for funding from  other sources?  The 
Inter im Ass istant Director for Children Services indicated that this issue had 
been raised at a meeting w ith staff from Catcote School.  This w as an option 
that w ould be cons idered as part of the Sw imming Development Strategy for  
Hartlepool under the Building Schools for the Future Programme. 
 
In conc lusion, Members w ere of the opinion that the s ituation at Rossmere 
Pool had not been dealt w ith appropriately w hen the first s igns  of  
deter ioration had been noted and they had become informed of the s ituation 



Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee - Minutes – 20th Oct ober 2006                                3.2 (b) 

06.10.20 - Scrutiny C o-ordinating Committee Minutes 
 5 Hartlepool Bor ough Council 

too late in the process  to enable this  to be rectified.  Me mbers  noted that this  
process  had been an example of bad prac tice and procedures should be 
implemented to ensure this did not reoccur.  If the decision w as made that 
demolition w as the only w ay forw ard, Members felt that the future prov ision 
of a learner pool on this site should be examined w ithin the Building Schools  
for the Future programme. 

  
Discuss ion ensued on the timetable for the undertaking of the Scrutiny  
Referral and w hils t it w as originally agreed to formulate the Committee’s  
findings and subsequent recommendations at this meeting for consideration 
by Council on 14 December 2006, it w as felt that: If the Mayor had w ritten to 
Councillor Michael Johnson indicating a dec ision had been made to 
demolish the pool, this w as as a minimum discour teous to the Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee as all information concerning a “ live inquiry” should be 
prov ided direc tly not through a 3rd party . It w as therefore agreed to seek 
verbal evidence from the Elected Mayor w ith regard to the his future 
intentions for the Pool and the surrounding area, pr ior to the Committee 
conc luding the Scrutiny Ref erral. 
 
In addition to this Members agreed that a w orking Draft Final Report into this  
Scrutiny  Referral be cons idered at their next meeting alongside the Elected 
Mayor’s verbal evidence.  Fur thermore discuss ion ensued on the potential 
recommendations  to be contained w ithin the Draft Final Report. 
 
Members acknow ledged the openness and transparency given to the 
support of this  Referral by the Chief Personnel Serv ices Officer, the Interim 
Assistant Director, Children’s Services  and the Scrutiny  Support Team. 

  
 Recommendation 
  
 i)  That arrangements be undertaken by the Scrutiny Manager to invite 

the Elec ted Mayor  to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee to be held on 24th November 2006 to receive verbal 
evidence on his  future intentions for  the Rossmere Pool s ite; 

 
ii)  That a w orking draft Final Report into the Rossmere Pool Scrutiny  

Pool be cons idered by the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee at their  
nex t meeting on 24th November 2006, pr ior to its consideration by  
Council on 14 December 2006, that incorporates the follow ing draft 
recommendations (w hich w ould be subject to change at the next 
meeting) as outlined below :- 

 
(a)  That the Por tfolio Holder for Performance Management be 

requested to cons ider an urgent repor t detailing any maintenance 
issues at the Br inkburn Pool, given Members heard that its  
maintenance condition w as seemingly follow ing a similar  
sequence of events that lead to the closure of Rossmere Pool; 

 
(b)  That the appropr iate Portfolio Holders for Children’s Services and 

Adult and Community Services coincide the finalisation of the 
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Sw imming Development Strategy for  Hartlepool as part of the 
Building Schools for the Future process; and 

 
(c) That a robust approach/co-ordination of the management of the 

Council’s assets, in particular that of the Children’s Services  
Department be cons idered by the appropr iate Portfolio Holder. 

  
 The Chair of the meeting had to leave the meeting at this point and the  

Vice-Chair, Councillor Jane Shaw , chaired the remainder of the 
meeting. 

  
104. Withdrawal of European Regional Development 

Funding to the Voluntary Sector in Hartlepool 
Scrutiny Referral (Assistant Direc tor, Adult and Community Services  
and Scrutiny Manager) 

  
 The Scrutiny Manager presented a repor t w hich provided a background to 

the Grants Co mmittee Scrutiny Referral and outlined the findings  of the 
voluntary sector  audit by w ay of a presentation delivered by the Assistant 
Director, Adult and Community Services.  Hav ing considered the 
presentation, Members w ere requested to agree the future course of ac tion 
for the undertaking of the scrutiny referral.   
 
A discussion follow ed in w hich a number of issues w ere raised inc luding: 
 
It was suggested that other authorities were consulted to ascertain 
w hat strategies they had in place to deal w ith the loss of European 
funding.  Did the authority have a skilled unit to ensure that  the  
m aximum possible incom e was received?  The Assistant Director  
indicated that there w ere officers in post w ith specialisms in this area.  The 
officers did help organisations  bid for European funding although the 
Hartlepool Voluntary Development Agency also played a significant role.  
Ev idence suggested that Hartlepool had done very w ell w ith regard to the 
receipt of European funding compared to its total population. 
 
The Manager of Hartlepool People’s Centre stated that although there w ere 
a number of voluntary groups w orking together w ithin Hartlepool, each 
group had a specific role.  It w as added that the Community Pool element of  
grant funding had the advantage that core serv ices/staff could be funded 
from this.  This element w as not normally covered by any other grant 
funding. 

  
 Recommendation 
  
 It w as recommended that: 

 
(i)  The Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee under takes the Scrutiny Ref erral 

into the Withdraw al of European Regional Development Funding to the 
Voluntary Sector w ithin Har tlepool; and 
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(ii)  That the Remit and Terms of Reference for this Scrutiny Referral be 

cons idered at the next meeting of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
on 24th November 2006. 

  
105. Consideration of request for scrutiny reviews from 

Council, Executive Members and Non Executive 
Members – Notification of Scrutiny Referral – 
Neighbourhood Services’ Thoroughfare Policy (Scrutiny 
Manager) 

  
 The Scrutiny Manager presented the repor t w hich informed Members of the 

recent Scrutiny Topic Referral from the Cabinet on 9th October 2006 to the 
Overv iew  and Scrutiny Function: 
 

That the proposed policy relating to the closure of thoroughfares  be 
forwarded to Scrutiny with the request that its views and/or any 
amendments to the policy be reported back to Cabinet at the earliest 
opportunity to allow the policy to be implemented. 

 
Members w ere requested to cons ider the appropr iateness of explor ing this  
referral paying further regard to the redirection of the referral to the 
Neighbourhood Services  Scrutiny Forum, w ithin w hose remit this issue falls. 

  
 Recommendation 
  
 It w as recommended that a Draft Thoroughfare Policy be and redirected to 

the Neighbourhood Serv ices  Scrutiny Forum for immediate consideration. 
  
106. Forward Plan 
  
 The Executive’s Forw ard Plan for October 2006 to January 2007 w as 

submitted for the Committee’s cons ideration.  Members  w ere asked to 
identify any issues in the Forw ard Plan that they felt should be considered by  
the Scrutiny  Coordinating Committee or one of the four forums. 

  
 Recommendation 
  
 The Forw ard Plan w as noted. 
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107. Consideration of progress reports/budget and policy 

framework documents – Community Strategy Review 
2006 – Feedback from the Authority’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees (Scruti ny Manager) 

  
 At its meeting on 15th September 2006, the Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

Committee w as asked to comment on the first draft of the revised 
Community Strategy.  As the consultation per iod w as due to end on 17th 
November 2006, it w as agreed that the v iew s of individual forms be sought 
and fed back to this meeting. 
 
In view of the tight timescale, Members w ere sent a copy of the draft revised 
Strategy and asked to consider areas of particular  s ignificance to the remit of  
their Forum and feedback any comments they had to the appropr iate 
Scrutiny Support Officer.  No feedback had been received and no additional 
comments had been made to those that w ere made at the meeting of the 
Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee on 15th September 2006. 

  
 Recommendation 
  
 The content of the report w as noted and that the earlier comments  made 

verbally by Elected Members at their meeting on the 15 September 2006 be 
fed into the consultation process. 

  
108. Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee – Progress 

Report (Chair of Scruti ny Co-ordinating Committee) 
  
 In the absence of the Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee, the 

Vice Chair presented a repor t that updated Members on the progress  made 
to date by this Co mmittee since the s tar t of the 2006/07 Municipal Year.  It 
w as reported that follow ing consultation w ith the Scrutiny Chairs and the 
Scrutiny  Support Team, substantial efforts w ere being made by  the Overview  
and Scrutiny Committees to ensure the w ork programme for  2006/07 w as 
delivered to the prescribed timescales. 
 
Members attention w as draw n to the Training and Development Programme  
for Scrutiny Me mbers w hich w as successfully launched on 4th October 2006 
w ith further  sessions to be held throughout the 2006/07 munic ipal year  w hich 
w ere detailed w ithin the report. 
 
The report detailed the final reports recently cons idered or  aw aiting 
cons ideration by the Authority’s Cabinet or other committees.  It w as noted 
that the recent Joint Cabinet/Scrutiny Event had been successfully held on 
21st September 2006.  It w as also noted that the first meeting of the Single 
Status Working Group, as agreed on 15th September 2006 w as due to take 
place on 23rd October  2006. 
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 Recommendation 
  
 That the progress made to date by the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee be 

noted. 
  
109. Children’s Services Scrutiny Forum – Progress 

Report (Chair of the Children’s Services Scruti ny Forum) 
  
 The Chair of the Children’s Serv ices Scrutiny forum presented a report that 

updated Members of the progress made to date of the w ork of the Children’s  
Services Scrutiny Forum.  Since the last progress report to this Committee 
on 4th August 2006, it w as reported that the inquiry into ‘Boys Achievement – 
Br idging the Gap’ w as on course for completion in December 2006 w ith a 
final report being submitted to the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee in 
January 2007. 
 
It w as noted that during the Involv ing Young People inquiry, the Forum had 
cons idered a number of options for the co-option of young people and 
selected Option C (elected Members to ac t as mentors) w ith the inclusion of  
the pre-meeting element of Options A and B as the w ay forw ard.  Details of  
the options w ere attached by w ay of appendix .  Members w ere asked to 
endorse the chosen option w ith a report to be submitted to the next 
Constitution Working Group and Committee as it w ould be necessary to 
amend the Council’s Constitution. 

  
 Recommendation 
  
 (i)  That the progress made to date by the Children’s Services Scrutiny  

Forum be noted; and  
 
(ii)  That the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee further endorses the 

proposed Option C model (as a result of the Involv ing Young People 
Enquiry undertaken in the 2005/06 Munic ipal Year approved by this  
Committee on 13 January 2006) to co-opt young people onto the 
Children’s  Serv ices Scrutiny Forum to enable the relevant service 
department(s) to seek endorsement for such innovative co-option 
through the Constitution Working Group/Committee and Council 
thereon. 

  
110. Adult and Community Services and Health 

Scrutiny Forum – Progress Report (Chair of the Adult 
and Community Services  and Health Scrutiny Forum) 

  
 The Chair of Adult and Community Services and Health Scrutiny Forum 

informed the Committee of the progress made to date of the Adult and 
Community Services and Health Scrutiny Forum. 
 
Members w ere informed that since the Forum’s annual w ork programme had 
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been approved on 30th June 2006, the Forum had been involved w ith the 
follow ing issues: 
 

•  Reconfiguration of PCTs – Teesside 
•  Acute Services Review  – Darzi 
•  Introductory meeting w ith the Chief Executive of the University  

Hospital North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Trus t 
•  Draft Annual Library Plan – Consultation 
•  Access to GP Services – ‘Closing the Loop’ 
•  Scrutiny  Investigation into Social Prescribing 
•  Health Scrutiny  Support Programme/Training for Health Scrutineers 

 
In light of the pressures faced by the Forum, it w as considered necessary to 
review  the overall deliverability of the Forum’s  w ork programme  
commitments for 2006/07.  The Forum had agreed to defer cons ideration of  
the ‘Development of PCT Serv ices  Inquiry’ to year  tw o of the rolling w ork 
programme for Health. 

  
 Recommendation 
  
 (i)  That the progress made to date by the Adult and Co mmunity Services  

and Health Scrutiny Forum be noted; and  
(ii)  The Scrutiny Investigation into the ‘Development of PCT Serv ices ’ be 

removed from the Forum’s 2006/07 w ork programme commitments  
and inserted into year 2 of the Forum’s rolling w ork programme for  
Health, in light of its congested w ork programme for 2006/07. 

  
111. Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Forum – 

Progress Report (Chair of the Neighbourhood Services  
Scrutiny Forum) 

  
 The Chair of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Forum presented a repor t 

that updated Members  on the progress  made to date by the Forum.  Since 
the Forum’s  last progress  report to this  Committee on 4th August 2006. 
 
Members w ere asked to note that the Forum had completed its investigation 
into Public Convenience Prov ision in Hartlepool w ith the Final Repor t 
presented to Cabinet on 25th September 2006.  Dur ing consideration of this  
report, Cabinet requested fur ther inf ormation on the financ ial implications of  
the Forum’s proposals from the Director of Neighbourhood Serv ices.  This  
report w as to be presented to Cabinet in November 2006, w ith the Por tfolio 
Holder for Regeneration, Housing and Liveability invited to attend the 
meeting of this Forum on 10th January 2007 to convey Cabinet’s response to 
the Forum’s  report. 
 
The Forum had also cons idered the follow ing: 
 

•  20 mph speed limits outside schools – progress report on 
recommendations ; 
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•  Food Law  Enforcement Serv ice Plan – consultation; and 
•  Pr ivate Sector Landlords – inquiry to commence on 25th October  

2006. 
  
 Recommendation 
  
 That the progress made to date by the Neighbourhood Serv ices Scrutiny  

Forum be noted.  
  
112. Regeneration and Planning Services Scrutiny Forum 

– Progress Report (Chair of the Regenerati on and Planning Services  
Scrutiny Forum) 

  
 The Chair of the Regeneration and Planning Serv ices Scrutiny Forum 

presented a repor t that updated Me mbers on the progress made to date by  
the Forum.  Since the Forum’s last progress report to this Committee on 4th 
August 2006, considerable progress had been made into the investigation 
into ‘Railw ay Approaches ’ including presentations and evidence received 
from external w itnesses.  The next meeting of the Forum w ould incorporate 
public  involvement into the inquiry along w ith representatives  from the 
voluntary and community  sec tor  and the Economic Forum. 

  
 Recommendation 
  
 That the progress made to date by the Regeneration and Planning Serv ices  

Scrutiny  Forum be noted. 
  
113. Call-In Requests 
  
 None. 
  
 
 
 
MARJORIE JAMES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
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Present: 
 
Councillor : Marjorie James ( In the Chair) 
 
Councillors : Rob W Cook, Mary Fleet, Steve Gibbon, Gerard Hall, Pauline 

Laffey, Ann Marshall, Arthur Preece and Gerald Wistow . 
 
In accordance w ith Council Procedure Rule 4.2( ii) Councillors Jonathan Brash 

w as in attendance as substitute for Councillor  Jane Shaw . 
 
Res ident Representatives: 
 Linda Shields 
 
Also Present: The Mayor , Stuart Drummond 
 Campbell Drearden, Distr ict Audit 
 
Officers : Mike Ward, Chief Financ ial Officer 
 Chr is Little, Ass istant Chief Financial Officer 
 Char lotte Burnham, Scrutiny Manager 
 Angela Hunter, Pr incipal Democratic Serv ices Officer 
 Denise Wimpenny, Pr inc ipal De mocratic Serv ices  Officer 
 
 
114. Apologies for Absence 
  
 Apologies for absence w ere received from Counc illors Steve A llison, Jane 

Shaw  and Steve Wallace, and resident representative Evelyn Leck. 
  
115. Declarations of interest by Members 
  
 None. 
  
116. Responses from the Council, the Executive or 

Committees of the Council to Reports of the Scrutiny 
Co-ordinating Committee 

  
 None. 
  

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

27th October 2006 
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117. Consideration of request for scrutiny reviews from 

Council, Executive Members and Non Executive 
Members 

  
 None. 
  
118. Consideration of progress reports/budget and 

policy framework documents – Budget and 
Policy Framework Initial Consultation 
Proposals 2007/2008 (Chief Financial Officer) 

  
 The Mayor w as in attendance and addressed the Committee in relation to 

the Budget and Policy Framew ork Consultation Proposals 2007/2008.  As  
Members w ere aw are, Cabinet had been examining the budget proposals  for  
2007/2008 since May and w ould w elcome the view s of the Scrutiny  
Members.  Consultation w as also being undertaken w ith business forms and 
w ithin the community of Hartlepool. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee had suggested that the 
consultation proposals  be examined departmentally across the Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee and four Scrutiny Forums as appropr iate.  This w ould 
enable all Scrutiny  Members to have a better understanding of the process  
and be more involved.  The Mayor commented that the Por tfolio Holders  
look at budgets in line w ith their departmental responsibilities and this w orks  
w ell. 
 
Due to a prior  commitment, The Mayor  had to leave the meeting at this  
point. 
 
The Chief Financ ial Officer reminded Members of the constitutional 
requirement for the Executive to consult on the draft Budget and Policy  
Framew ork for the coming year.  As  part of the firs t s tage of the 
consultation process  for 2006/7 the Chief Financ ial Officer sought the 
Committee’s v iew s on the Executive’s  initial Budget and Policy Framew ork 
proposals.  Due to the timing of Cabinet and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee meetings, this repor t w as issued before Cabinet had determined 
their detailed proposals, how ever, details of the dec isions taken by Cabinet 
w ere reported to the meeting.  Any comments made w ere to be referred to 
the Executive for consideration dur ing determination of its draft Budget and 
Policy proposals on the 4th December 2006.  These proposals w ere then to 
be referred back to the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee for formal scrutiny  
in late December 2006/early January 2007. 
 
To assist Members in this first stage of the process a copy of the report 
cons idered by Cabinet on the 23rd October 2006 w as provided and the 
presentation previously given to Cabinet repeated.  Dur ing the course of the 
presentation the Assis tant Chief Financial Officer highlighted the s ignificant 
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risks facing the Council this year regarding the sustainability of its budget 
and exis ting serv ices .  Attention w as also draw n to the importance of 
developing a detailed budget strategy to deal w ith the anticipated situation 
in preparation for the announcement of the Government’s Comprehens ive 
Spending Review  2007. 
 
A summary of the issues affecting the development of the budget w as 
prov ided and Members v iew s sought on the specific  issues outlined in the 
report. 
 
A discussion follow ing in w hich Me mbers raised a number of concerns  w hich 
w ere summarised as follow s: 
 
Mem bers were concerned about the point at which using the reserves 
w ould become the suggested option rather than reducing expenditure  
increasing income.  The Chief Financial Officer  acknow ledged that 
Members had some difficult decis ions  to make but emphasised the 
importance of balanc ing the current and future levels of services and counc il 
tax income.  The recent increase in reserves from stock transfer and debt 
rescheduling had enabled the tipping point in reserves to be increased.  If  
savings of up to 5% w ere identified ear ly in the 3-year s trategy, the position 
w ould be more favourable in the 3rd year.  How ever, Cabinet w as of the view  
that the minimu m level of sav ings should be made now . 
 
If departm ents had ‘in-year’ underspends, did this mean that the  
departm ents were given an incorrect budget and was it challenging 
enough?  The Chief Financ ial Officer indicated that as discussed ear lier , 
this w ould be identified through the examination of the departmental budgets  
by the Scrutiny Me mbers through analys ing the budget pr iorities, pressures  
and proposed sav ings  from their  respective depar tment. 
 
Mem bers were very concerned that some of the savings proposed may 
result in a reduction in services provided to the public?  The Chief  
Financial Officer adv ised that the savings proposed w ere not to reduce 
services but w ere behind the scenes efficiencies that could be made w hils t 
having no effect on front-line services. 
 
Did the current income not support sustaining the level of services  
provided and was the current profiling of  the budgets to be altered?
The Chief Financial Officer reported that the current budget s trategy uses a 
profile of £2m for 2008/09 and £1m for 2009/10.  If the level of savings w as 
reduced to support expenditure this profile w ould also reduce.  Tw o options  
had been identified, either to maintain a profile of £2m per annum or use the 
£1m surplus in reserves to either reduce the level of cuts required or alter  
the increase in counc il tax. 
 
If savings were reserved for m ore difficult  years in the near future, w hat 
w ould happen if this was needed before then?  The Chief Financial 
Officer adv ised that w hen the Government gave a 2-year  settlement for  
2006/7 and 2007/8 a large part of the risk w as removed for 2007/8.  It w as 
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hoped that a 3-year s trategy w ould have the same effect.  It w as difficult to 
comment upon until the outcome of the Government’s Comprehensive 
Spending Review  w as know n. 
 
If the budget gap w as identified as 3.7%, why was a reduction of 5% 
required by departm ents?  The Chief Financ ial Officer indicated that the 
extra 1.3% w as effectively to ensure that there w as a choice to be made. 
The 3.7% level of savings included pressures and pr ior ities, if pr iorities w ere 
not to be included, this w ould be 2.7%.  This w ould be par t of the difficult 
decis ions Members  w ould have to make during this consultation process. 
 
When proposing the level of council tax, was people’s ability to pay 
taken into account?  The Chief Financ ial Officer reminded Members that 
w hatever level of Council Tax w as proposed, there w ere pre-cepts to add to 
this for the Police and Fire Service.  There w as a very efficient benefits  
system in place to assist anyone hav ing difficulty making their counc il tax  
payments. 
 
It was noted that the Council w ere currently piloting an ‘in control’ 
process for service users across Adult  and Social Care, was this  
something that had been taken into account in relation to savings  
required?  The Chief Financial Officer indicated that he w as unsure at this  
stage how  this w ould affect the budget process.  Several Members w ere 
unaw are of w hat this process entailed and requested a br iefing paper about 
this issue and how  it w as being rolled out.  It w as noted that although this  
new  process w as only being piloted at the moment, it w ould need to be 
taken into consideration for the 3rd year  of this budget s trategy. 
 
There w as concern among Members that some grant funding was 
coming to an end w hich w ould place additional pressure on budgets.
The Chief Financial Officer advised Me mbers that although some grant 
funding w ould continue, the fact that the major ity  of European Funding w ould 
cease to be available, w ould be examined by Scrutiny. 
 
Some departments did carry forward underspends into the next  
financial ye ar, was this acceptable?  The Chief Financial Officer indicated 
that the current scheme around managed underspends created an incentive 
to carry forw ard monies to invest in a par ticular serv ice.  This has proved to 
be of great benefit to the Counc il.  The previous system involved any monies  
remaining in department’s budgets at the end of the year w ould be used 
elsew here.  This resulted in a noticeable increase in spending tow ards the 
end of the year.  How ever, overall the level of managed underspends has 
reduced and the current Financ ial Procedure Rules w ere being examined by  
Constitution Committee. 
 
Mem bers questioned whether any surplus in reserves should be  
automatically put into the budget unless the specific purpose for that  
m oney was identified.  The Chief Financ ial Officer added that any surplus  
could either be utilised to support expenditure or achieve ongoing sav ings. 
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Members asked that the information had requested at its last meeting held 
on 20th October w as still not available.  The Ass istant Chief Financial Officer  
assured Members that this information w ould be available prior to the next 
budgetary monitoring reports  w ere to be submitted. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager informed Members that a timetable for  the 
consultation on the Budget and Policy Framew ork proposals w ould be 
circulated to Me mbers of this  Committee for their information. 

  
 Decision 
  
 i)  That the Budget and Policy Framew ork Proposals for  2007/08 be 

examined by Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee and the four Scrutiny 
Forums on a depar tmental bas is as appropriate, reporting their 
findings back to Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee on 17 November 
2006 to enable a formal response to be submitted to the Cabinet 
meeting of the 4 December 2006; 

 
ii)  That the Portfolio Holders be inv ited to attend the above meetings in 

line w ith their departmental respons ibilit ies , how ever it w as 
acknow ledged that such attendance w ould be w here possible, given 
the tight turnaround and notification for  the undertaking of such 
additional meetings ; 

 
iii)  That a timetable for  the Overview  and Scrutiny Committees 

involvement in the consultation of the Budget and Policy Framew ork 
Proposed for 2007/08 be c irculated by the Scrutiny  Manager to 
Me mbers of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee for their 
information. 

 
119. Consideration of financial 

monitoring/corporate reports 
  
 None. 
  
120. Items for Discussion 
  
 None. 
  
121. Call-In of Requests 
  
 None. 
  
 
MARJORIE JAMES 
 
 
CHAIR 
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Report of: The Cabinet 
 
Subject: CABINET REPONSE TO THE CALL-IN OF THE 

CABINET’S DECISION RELATING TO SALARY 
DEDUCTIONS FOR INDUSTRIAL ACTION 

 
 
 
1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee w ith a 

response from the Cabinet regarding the Call- In of par t ( iii) of its  decision 
relating to Salary Deductions for Industr ial Action (Minute No. 78 of the 
Cabinet Meeting of 25 September 2006 refers) . 

 
 
2.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 At the meeting of Cabinet held on 25 September 2006, a report w as 

considered on the approval of a salary  deduction rate for employees w ho 
took part in Industr ial Action on 28 March 2006 along w ith the proposed 
development of a Council policy on deductions  for any industrial ac tion in the 
future.   

 
2.2 Follow ing Cabinet’s decision a Call- In Notice w as issued by five Me mbers of 

the Counc il on the bas is that element (iii) of the decision that ‘no action be 
taken to develop a Counc il policy and that dec isions on salary deductions be 
taken by Cabinet as  other  disputes occur ’ had been taken in contravention of 
the follow ing pr inciples of dec ision making as outlined in Article 13.02 of the 
Constitution:- 

 
 vi)  A presumption in favour of openness; 

vii)  Clar ity of aims and desired outcomes; 
viii)  Effic iency (i.e. dec isions must not be unnecessar ily delayed); and 
ix)  Reasonableness. 
 

2.3 In responding to the Call- In Notice, Me mbers of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee at an additional meeting on 13 October 2006, cons idered the 
Call-In Notice together w ith evidence from the Performance Management 
Portfolio Holder and the Deputy Mayor.   

 

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

24 November 2006 
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2.4 The Committee concluded that the evidence provided dur ing the meeting 
failed to satisfy the concerns outlined in the Call- In Notice and subsequently 
agreed to recommend to the Cabinet, at their meeting on 6 November 2006 
that the decis ion be recons idered.  

 
2.5 Attention w as also draw n to the need for consultations w ith the trade unions 

as part of the development of a Council policy on this issue and it w as 
recommended that a v iew  on the level of salary deductions for industrial 
action be formulated by the Joint Trade Union Consultative Committee, w ith 
input from three Cabinet Members and three Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee Members.  This v iew  could then be cons idered by Cabinet and 
utilised in the establishment of a policy by the end of December 2006. 

 
 
3. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE/DECISION AS A RESULT OF THE CALL-IN 
 PROC ESS 
 
3.1 The Cabinet at its meeting on 6 November 2006 considered the Scrutiny Co-

ordinating Committee’s request for the reconsideration of its or iginal decision 
and agreed that (Cabinet Minute 110 refers) :- 

 
‘the es tablishment of a policy  for future deductions from pay in response to 
strike action be referred to a Cabinet Working Group to include also Scrutiny 
Co-ordinating Co mmittee Members and Trade Union Representatives’ 

 
  
4. RECOMM ENDATION 
 
4.1 That Members of the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee note the Executive’s 

dec is ion as outlined in paragraph 3.1 of this  report, as a result of the Call- In 
process.   

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The follow ing background papers w ere used in the preparation of this report:- 

(i) Call- In of Dec is ion – Salary deductions for industr ial action.  Cabinet reports  
25 September 2006 and 6 November 2006. 

(ii) Call- In of Dec ision – Salary deductions for industrial ac tion.  Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee Report 13 October 2006. 

(iii) Call- In Notice received on the 4 October 2006 
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Report of: Joint Report of Directors of Children’s Services and 

Regeneration and Planning Services and the Portfolio 
Holders for Children’s S ervices and Regeneration,  
Liveabil ity and Housing. 

 
Subject: PORTFOLIO HOLDERS RESPONSE TO THE 

CLOSURE OF HARTLEPOOL COLLEGE OF 
FURTHER EDUCATION’S ON-SITE NURSERY 
FACILITY SCRUTINY REFERRAL 

 
 
 
1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to prov ide Members  of the Scrutiny Co-

ordinating Committee w ith feedback on the recommendations from the 
investigation into the Closure of Har tlepool College of Fur ther  Education’s 
on-site Nursery Facility Scrutiny Ref erral, w hich w as repor ted to Council on 
14 September 2006. 

 
2.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The investigation into the Closure of Hartlepool College of Further 

Education’s on-site Nursery Fac ility  Scrutiny Referral conducted by this 
Committee falls under the remit of the Children’s Serv ices and Regeneration 
and Planning Services  Departments  and is, under the Executive Delegation 
Scheme, w ithin the service area covered by  the Children’s Serv ices and 
Regeneration and Planning Serv ices Portfolio Holders. 

 
2.2 On 14 September 2006 Council cons idered the Final Report of the Scrutiny 

Co-ordinating Co mmittee into the Closure of Har tlepool College of Further 
Education’s on-s ite Nursery Fac ility Scrutiny Referral.  This repor t provides 
feedback from the Por tfolio Holders follow ing the Council’s cons ideration of, 
and decis ions  in relation to this Co mmittee’s recommendations. 

 
2.3 In addition to this repor t a fur ther progress report w ill be produced for 

Me mber’s consideration six months after the Final Report w as considered by 
Council to enable Members to monitor the implementation of their 
recommendations. 

 

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

24 November 2006 
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3. SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS AND EXECUTIVE DECISION 
 
3.1 Follow ing cons ideration of the Final Repor t, Council approved the 

recommendations in their  entirety.  Details of each recommendation and 
proposed ac tions to be taken follow ing approval by Counc il are prov ided in 
the Action Plan attached at Appendix A. 

 
 
4. RECOMM ENDATIONS 
 
4.1 That Members note the proposed actions detailed w ithin the Action Plan, 

appended to this report (Appendix A) and seek clar ification on its content 
where felt appropriate. 

 
 
Contact Officer:-  Penny Thompson 
 Children’s  Services Department 
 Har tlepool Borough Counc il 
 Telephone Number: 01429 524120 
 E-mail: penny.thompson@hartlepool.gov.uk 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The follow ing background papers w ere used in the preparation of this report:- 

(i) Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee’s Final Report into the Closure of 
Har tlepool College of Further  Education’s on-s ite Nursery Facility  Scrutiny  
Referral considered by Council 14 September 2006. 

(ii) Dec ision Record of Council held on 14 September 2006. 

 



APPENDIX A 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ENQUIRY ACTION PLAN 

 
NAME OF FORUM:      Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
 
NAME OF SCRUTINY ENQUIRY:  Closure of Hartlepool College of Further Education’s on-site 

Nursery Facility Scrutiny Referral 
 
DECISION MAKING DATE OF FINAL REPORT: (Council on 14 September 2006)  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE / 

PROPOSED ACTION 

 
LEAD 

OFFICER 
 

 
DELIVERY 

TIMESCALE 

 

- Page 1 of 2 -  

 (a)  That a formal feedback mechanism be 
established with regard to the 
dissemination of information 
throughout the Authority for Elected 
Members serving on internal and 
external bodies (as also 
recommended by the Regeneration 
and Planning Services Scrutiny Forum 
during the undertaking of the 
Partnerships Enquiry, accepted by the 
Cabinet in May 2006). 
 
 

The Action Plan devised for the 
Partnerships Enquiry proposed that:  
 

The Constitution Working Group 
should consider establishing 
feedback mechanisms from its 
representatives on Partnerships to 
Council. 

 
This action was agreed by Cabinet on 
29 August 2006. 

Tony Brown December 2006 

  (b) That the Council seeks to engage all 
partners to establish a comprehensive 
picture of childcare provision in 
Hartlepool that focuses particularly on 
demand and supply in relation to 
nursery care provision together with 
an understanding of the extent to 

In accordance with the 10 Year 
Childcare Strategy the Early Years and 
Childcare team will carry out a detailed 
childcare sufficiency assessment in 
order to help the local childcare market 
respond to local demand.   
In addition the EYCT will undertake 

Penny 
Thompson 
 
 
 
 
 

December 06 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.2
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NAME OF FORUM:      Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
 
NAME OF SCRUTINY ENQUIRY:  Closure of Hartlepool College of Further Education’s on-site 

Nursery Facility Scrutiny Referral 
 
DECISION MAKING DATE OF FINAL REPORT: (Council on 14 September 2006)  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE / 

PROPOSED ACTION 

 
LEAD 

OFFICER 
 

 
DELIVERY 

TIMESCALE 

 

- Page 2 of 2 -  

which parents with young children 
experience barriers to access to 
further education. 
 
 
 

consultation with parents of young 
children in order to ascertain the extent 
to which the take up of childcare places 
is a barrier to accessing further 
education 
 

Danielle 
Swainston 
 
 
 
 
 
 

January 07 
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Report of: Joint Report of Directors of Regeneration and 

Planning Services Department and Neighbourhood 
Services Department and the Port folio Holder for 
Regeneration, Liveability and Housing. 

 
Subject: PORTFOLIO HOLDERS RESPONSE TO THE 

FORMAL RESPONSE TO THE ‘COMMITTEE ON 
RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT (CORWM)’ 
SCRUTINY REFERRAL 

 
 
 
1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to prov ide Members  of the Scrutiny Co-

ordinating Committee w ith feedback on the recommendations from the 
investigation into the Formal Response to the Committee on Radioacti ve 
Waste Management (CORWM) Scrutiny Referral, w hich w as repor ted to 
Council on 14 September 2006. 

 
 
2.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The inves tigation into Formal Response to the Committee on Radioactive 

Waste Management (CORWM) Scrutiny Referral, conducted by this 
Committee falls under the remit of the Regeneration and Planning Services 
and Neighbourhood Serv ices Departments and is , under the Executive 
Delegation Scheme, w ithin the service area covered by the Regeneration, 
Liveability and Hous ing Por tfolio Holder . 

 
2.2 On 14 September Counc il cons idered the Final Report of the Scrutiny Co-

ordinating Committee into the Formal Response to the Co mmittee on 
Radioactive Waste Management (CORWM) Scrutiny  Referral.  This repor t 
provides feedback from the Portfolio Holder follow ing the Council’s 
consideration of, and dec is ions in relation to this Committee’s 
recommendations. 

 
2.3 In addition to this repor t a fur ther progress report w ill be produced for 

Me mber’s consideration six months after the Final Report w as considered by 

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

24 November 2006 
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Council to enable Members to monitor the implementation of their 
recommendations. 

 
 
3. SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS AND EXECUTIVE DECISION 
 
3.1 Follow ing cons ideration of the Final Repor t, Council approved the 

recommendations in their  entirety.  Details of each recommendation and 
proposed ac tions to be taken follow ing approval by Counc il are prov ided in 
the Action Plan attached at Appendix A. 

 
 
4. RECOMM ENDATIONS 
 
4.1 That Members note the proposed actions detailed w ithin the Action Plan, 

appended to this report (Appendix A) and seek clar ification on its content 
where felt appropriate. 

 
 
Contact Officer:-  Stuart Green 
 Assistant Director (Planning and Economic Development) 
 Regeneration and Planning Services Department 
 Har tlepool Borough Counc il 
 Telephone Number: 01429 284133 
 E-mail stuart.green@hartlepool.gov.uk 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The follow ing background papers w ere used in the preparation of this report:- 

(i) The Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Co mmittee’s Final Report on the Formal  
Response to the Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CORWM) 
Scrutiny Referral, considered by Council on 14 September 2006. 

(ii) Dec ision Record of Council held on 14 September 2006. 

 



APPENDIX A 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ENQUIRY ACTION PLAN 

 
NAME OF FORUM:      Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
 
NAME OF SCRUTINY ENQUIRY:    FORMAL RESPONSE TO THE ‘COMMITTEE ON   
        RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT (CORWM)’  
        SCRUTINY REFERRAL 
 
DECISION MAKING DATE OF FINAL REPORT: Council 14 September 2006  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE / 

PROPOSED ACTION 

 
LEAD 

OFFICER 
 

 
DELIVERY 

TIMESCALE 

 

- Page 1 of 2 -  

 (a) That in response to the Scrutiny 
Referral, Council endorses the 
recommendation of the Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee to hold a 
Members Seminar on this issue in 
accordance with the organisational 
arrangements outlined earlier in this 
report (paragraph 4.3 refers): 
 

With regard to the arrangements for 
the proposed Members Seminar, 
Members were of the view:- 

 
(a) That the Seminar be 

repeated on an evening to 
accommodate those Elected 
Members with work 
commitments; 

That in response to the Scrutiny 
Referral, the recommendation of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee to 
hold a Members’ Seminar on this issue, 
in accordance with the organisational 
arrangements outlined in the report, be 
endorsed. 

Stuart Green 23 October 
2006 

4.3 
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NAME OF FORUM:      Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
 
NAME OF SCRUTINY ENQUIRY:    FORMAL RESPONSE TO THE ‘COMMITTEE ON   
        RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT (CORWM)’  
        SCRUTINY REFERRAL 
 
DECISION MAKING DATE OF FINAL REPORT: Council 14 September 2006  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
EXECUTIVE RESPONSE / 

PROPOSED ACTION 

 
LEAD 

OFFICER 
 

 
DELIVERY 

TIMESCALE 

 

- Page 2 of 2 -  

 
(b) That representation from 

CORWM be invited, subject 
to their capacity  to attend 
such events; and 

 
(c) That the Seminar be held at 

the earliest opportunity. 
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Report of:  Assistant Chief Executive and  
 Chief Financial Officer 
 
Subject: QUARTER 2 – CORPORATE PLAN 

PROGRESS & REVENUE FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT REPORT 2006/2007 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To provide details of: - 
 

•  the progress made tow ards achieving the Corporate Plan Serv ice 
improvements (SIPS) in order to prov ide timely information and 
allow  any necessary decis ions  to be taken; 

•  to provide details of progress against the Council’s overall 
revenue budget for 2006/2007. 

 
2. CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES 
 
2.1 A separate report has  not been prepared for  your Co mmittee as  a 

comprehens ive report w as submitted to Cabinet on 
20th November, 2006 and this report is attached at Appendix A.  This  
report sets out the key issue to br ing to your  attention.   

 
2.2 Previous monitor ing reports submitted to Cabinet inc luded an overall 

summary  report detailing performance and financ ial management 
information.  This report w as supported by individual Portfolio reports  
which provided more detailed information. 

 
2.3 The report has now  been integrated into one comprehens ive 

document.  This has enabled the report to be page numbered, thus  
allow ing Me mbers easier  nav igation around the report.  See Contents  
Table on page 1 of main repor t.  The report firstly provides an overall 
pic ture of performance and progress against the approved 2006/2007 
revenue budget, follow ed by a section for each Portfolio w here more 
detailed information is prov ided.  

 

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 
24th November, 2006 
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3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Me mbers consider the report. 
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Report of:  Corporate Management Team 
 
Subject:  QUARTER 2 – CORPORATE PLAN AND REVENUE 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2006/2007 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of: - 
 

•  The progress made tow ards achieving the Corporate Plan Actions in 
order to prov ide timely information and allow any necessary decis ions to 
be taken; 

•  To provide details of progress against the Counc il’s overall revenue 
budget for 2006/2007. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF CONTENTS 
 
2.1 The report describes progress tow ards achiev ing the actions w ithin the 

Corporate Plan using the traffic light system of Green, Amber and Red.  The 
report provides an overview  of Council performance, w ith separate sections  
providing more detailed information for each Portfolio Holder  to consider. 

 
2.2 The Revenue Budget Monitoring report covers the follow ing areas: 
 

•  Overv iew  of anticipated 2006/2007 Revenue Outturn; 
•  Progress against departmental and corporate budgets  and High Risk 

Budget Areas; 
•  Progress against sav ing/increased income targets identified in the 

2006/2007 Budget Strategy; 
•  Progress against departmental salary turnover targets; 
•  Key Balance Sheet information. 

 
3. RELEVANCE TO CABINET 
 
 Cabinet has overall responsibility for the monitoring of the Counc il’s  

Corporate Plan and the Revenue budget. 
  
 

CABINET REPORT 
20th November, 2006 
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4. TYPE OF DECISION 
 
 None. 
 
5. DECISION MAKING ROUTE 
 
 Cabinet 20th November, 2006. 
 
6. DECISION(S) REQUIRED 
 
 Cabinet is  asked to: 
 

•  Note the report and take any decisions necessary to address the 
performance or  financial r isks identified; 

•  Approve the virement of £75,818 from the Centralised Estimate budget 
to the Neighbourhood Serv ices budget. 
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Report of: Corporate Management Team 
 
Subject: QUARTER 2 – CORPORATE PLAN AND 

REVENUE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
REPORT 2006/2007 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of the progress made tow ards achieving the 

Corporate Plan objec tives through identified actions and of 
progress against the Council’s ow n 2006/2007 Revenue Budget, 
for the period to 30th September, 2006. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Previous monitoring reports submitted to Cabinet inc luded an 

overall summary report detailing performance and financ ial 
management information.  This report w as supported by individual 
Portfolio reports w hich prov ided more detailed information. 

 
2.2 The report has now  been integrated into one comprehensive 

document.  This has enabled the report to be page numbered, 
thus allow ing Me mbers  easier navigation around the report.  See 
Contents Table below .  The report firstly prov ides an overall 
pic ture of performance and progress agains t the approved 
2006/2007 revenue budget, follow ed by a section for each 
Portfolio w here more detailed information is provided.  

 
Section Heading Page 

3. Overall Performance and Progress on 
Actions  and key Performance Indicators 

2-4 

4. Revenue Monitor ing 2006/2007 – 
Summary 

4-11 

 Detailed Perform ance and Revenue 
Monitoring Se ctions 

 

5. Regeneration, Liveability  and Hous ing 
Portfolio 

11-15 

6. Culture, Leisure and Transpor tation 
Portfolio 

15-18 

7. Children’s  Serv ices Portfolio 18-25 
8. Adult and Public Health Service Portfolio 25-29 
9. Finance Portfolio 29-30 
10. Performance Management Portfolio 30-33 
11. Conclus ions 33 
12. Recommendations 33-34 
Appendix A High Risk Budget Areas by  Department 35 
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Section Heading Page 
Appendix B Summary Revenue Monitor ing Report to 

30th September, 2006 by  Department 
36 

Appendix C Progress Against Sav ings/Increased 
Income Targets identified in the 
2006/2007 Budget Strategy 

37-41 

Appendices 
D – I 

Revenue Monitor ing Report to 
30th September, 2006, by Portfolio 

42-47 

 
3. OVERALL PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS ON ACTIONS 

AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
3.1 The Counc il identified 183 ac tions w ithin for 2006/2007 w ith 

specific miles tones, and 233 key performance indicators  (KPIs) as 
measures of success in the 2006/2007 Corporate Plan. 

 
3.2 Overall performance is  good w ith 94% of the actions  and 87% of 

the KPIs  (w here a judgement can be made) judged to be either  on 
or above targets.  Tables 1 and 2 below  summarise officers ’ view s 
on progress as at 30th September, 2006, for each Portfolio 
Holder ’s respons ibilities. 

 
Table 1 – Progress on Actions within the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Actions by Traffic Light 
 Red Amber Green 
 No. % No. % No. % 
Regeneration and 
Liveability  2 4 42 86 5 10 
Culture Hous ing and 
Transportation 0 0 10 91 1 9 

Children’s Serv ices 1 6 13 82 2 12 
Adult Serv ices and Public 
Health 0 0 23 100 0 0 
Finance 2 10 10 50 8 40 
Perf ormance Management 5 12 33 76 4 10 
Total 10  131  20  

*figure may not always add to 100 % due to rounding 
  

Note: 13 of the actions have been highlighted as reporting on an 
annual basis  and so not included in the analys is.  A lso 15  
actions have been completed over the last six months and 
therefore are not inc luded in this  analys is. 

 
Definition of traffic lights  has changed slightly since las t year : - 

 
•  A red light means that you do not expect to achieve the target 

by the milestone date. 
 

•  An amber light means that you are expe cting to complete 
action by the miles tone date. 

 



Cabinet – 20th November, 2006   

7.1 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A  (1) 
  Hartlepool Bor ough Council 

3 
 

•  A green light now  means that the ac tion has  been completed. 
 

Table 2 – Progress on Key Performance Indicators 
Portfolio KPIs by Traffic Light 

 Red Amber Green 
 No. % No. % No. % 

Regeneration and 
Liveability  0 13 57 74 10 13 
Culture Hous ing and 
Transportation 

1 7 14 93 0 0 

Children’s Serv ices 7 19 16 44 13 36 
Adult Serv ices and Public 
Health 2 7 25 89 1 4 
Finance 0 0 2 66 1 33 
Perf ormance Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total 20  114  25  

*figure may not always add to 100 % due to rounding 
 

Note: 73 of the KPI’s have been highlighted as reporting on an 
annual basis.  A lso 1 PI has not been updated (LPI RP8 – 
No. of business start ups w ith Council assistance. 

 
Definition of traffic lights  has changed slightly since las t year : - 

 
•  A red light means that you do not expect to achieve the target 

by the milestone date. 
 

•  An amber light means that you are expecting to achieve the 
target by the milestone date. 

 
•  A green light now  means that the target has been achieved. 
 

3.3 It should be noted that a number of KPIs are only  assessed and 
monitored once a year and are therefore not included in Table 2, 
above, or any of the summary analysis.  How ever, of those PI’s  
that have been collected 20 or  13% are deemed to not be 
meeting its target.   

 
3.4 Key areas of progress  inc luded: - 
 

•  The project for improv ing training and employment prospects  
for carers w ent live in July , 2006 and is currently w orking w ith 
13 carers .  At the end of quarter 2 four carers have achieved a 
level 2 qualification and one has secured employment. 

•  Grayfields Pav ilion is  opened for bus iness in August, 2006 
with further improvements set to continue. 

•  The Maritime Festival successfully took place in July, 2006. 
•  Six pupils have been successfully re- integrated into 

mainstream school in the summer term of 2006.  A  Hard to 
Place Pupil Protocol has now  been completed and tw o 
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consultation events have taken place in June and October to 
help reintegrate exc luded pupils into mains tream school. 

•  The North NAP has elected a young person (14 years old) as  
Chair. 

•  98 patients have now  been through the 10 w eek GP referral 
scheme.  New  sessions are now  being added and a second 
officer is in post.  There has also been an enhancement of the 
cardiac rehab sess ions  – w orking in partnership w ith the PCT 
to increase the number of spec ialist instructors required and 
site offering these sessions. 

•  A Customer Charter has been defined and agreed in relation 
to the Customer Standards  Framew ork. 

•  The CPA Self Assessment w as submitted to Audit 
Commiss ion on the 16th October, 2006. 

•  The LMDP Programme has been developed and being rolled 
out across the authority incorporating the 8 themes of the Way 
Forw ard 

 
4. REVENUE M ONITORING 2006/2007 - SUMMARY 
 
4.1 This section provides details covering the follow ing areas: - 
 

•  Overv iew  of anticipated 2006/2007 Revenue Outturn. 
•  Progress against depar tmental, corporate and high r isk budget 

areas. 
•  Progress against savings/increased income targets  identified 

in the 2006/2007 Budget Strategy. 
•  Progress against departmental salary turnover targets. 
•  Key Balance Sheet information. 

 
4.2 Overview  of Anticipated 2006/2007 Re venue Outturn 
 
4.3 At your meeting on 23rd October, 2006, Members w ere adv ised of 

the forecast underspend on corporate budgets and approved a 
strategy w hich fully commits these resources.  Therefore, there 
are currently no uncommitted corporate resources available to 
meet any service related issues w hich arise during the remainder  
of the financ ial year. 

 
4.4 Since the approval of the above strategy the first detailed outturns  

for serv ice based expenditure have been prepared.  These 
forecasts indicate that, w ith the exception of Neighbourhood 
Services, there w ill be an underspend on departmental budgets, 
as summarised below  and detailed in Appendix B, Table 1. 
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 Summary Departm ental Outturn 
 

Depar tment Projected Variance 
Adverse/ (Favourable) 

£’000 
Adult & Community  Services (463) 
Children’s Serv ices (excluding Schools ) (114) 
Neighbourhood Services 285 
Regeneration & Planning (100) 
Resources (124) 

Total (516) 
 
4.5 The forecast Adult and Community Serv ices underspend is ow ing 

to the ear lier achievement of savings in Older People’s Services  
aris ing from the reconfiguration of services, w hich reduces the 
dependency on res idential care and introduces services w hich 
enable people to be supported in their ow n homes and increased 
income.  Further  w ork is needed to assess the sustainability of 
these trends.  Part of this saving (£300,000) needs to be 
earmarked to meet the costs of funding community based 
alternatives such as Telecare, specialis t adaptations, Direct 
Payments , Indiv idualised budgets and also to develop a serv ice to 
enable elderly people w ith mental health problems to stay in their  
ow n homes.  Therefore, the net underspend available is  £163,000 
and there are no proposals  for using this amount. 

 
4.6 It w as previous ly antic ipated that these changes w ould not begin 

to have a significant impact until 2007/2008 and w ill need to be 
considered against the achievement of the £1.1m cashable 
efficiency target.  As the achievement of these serv ice changes 
are complex and depend on the specific c ircumstances of 
individuals requiring care, fur ther w ork needs to be undertaken to 
determine the level of sustainable sav ings w hich can be 
considered against the 2007/2008 efficiency target. 

 
4.7 The Neighbourhood Serv ices overspend is ow ing to a var iety of 

factors and a number of these issues have been identified as 
pressures in the 2007/2008 budget proposals.  In accordance w ith 
existing budget management rules indiv idual departments are 
normally required to carry forw ard overspends of up to 10% of the 
approved revenue budget.  How ever, given the pressure on the 
existing Neighbourhood Serv ices  budget and the overall budget 
pos ition for 2007/2008, this s trategy is not sus tainable and w ould 
require significant service reductions to repay the overspend.  
Therefore, an alternative strategy needs to be developed to 
address this issue.  It is suggested that this s trategy be based on 
the follow ing tw o princ iples: 

 
 i)  In the event that the final corporate underspends exceeds 

the previously committed figure, then the unallocated 
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resources should be earmarked to meet the Neighbourhood 
Services underspend; 

 
ii)  In the event that additional corporate resources  are not 

available the Neighbourhood Serv ices  overspend w ill need 
to be funded pro-rata from departmental underspends. 

 
4.8 The Director of Neighbourhood Serv ice is examining w ays to 

reduce the forecast underspend.  How ever, for planning purposes 
it w ould be prudent to antic ipate hav ing to fund the gross  shortfall. 
Therefore, it is antic ipated that the Neighbourhood Services  
overspend w ill need to be funded from departmental 
underspends. 

 
4.9 As indicated in paragraph 4.5 the net Adult and Co mmunity  

Services underspend can be used to partly fund the 
Neighbourhood Services overspend.  The remaining amount w ill 
need to be funded from other departments underspends.  
Assuming Members approve the above proposals the level of 
departmental uncommitted underspends w ill be reduced.  
Departments have, w ithin section 5 to 10, identified proposals for  
allocating the gross underspends.  If Members approve the 
strategy for funding the Neighbourhood Services underspend 
these proposals w ill need to be scaled back and departments w ill 
wish to make the follow ing contr ibutions  to reserves: 

 
 Summary of Net Proposed Contributions to Reserves 
 

Depar tment £’000 
Adult & Community  Services 0 
Children’s Serv ices 73 
Regeneration and Planning 65 
Chief  Executives 78 

Total 216 
 
4.10 It is proposed to earmark the net underspends for the follow ing 

issues: 
 

•  Children’s  Serv ices 
 

To meet des ign and project management cos ts aris ing of 
the Building Schools for the Future programme. 

 
•  Regeneration and Planning 

 
To meet activities related to the delivery of the Planning 
Services and rephased costs in relation to V ictoria Harbour 
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•  Chief Executives 
 

To meet the cost of implementing improved IT systems 
within Internal Audit w hich w ill secure an ongoing revenue 
saving and to meet restructuring costs  w ithin Finance and 
Corporate Strategy  w hich w ill also produce ongoing 
revenue sav ings . 

 
4.11 Detailed revenue monitor ing information is inc luded in sections 5-

10, on a Portfolio basis to enable each Por tfolio Holders to readily  
review  their  area of responsibility.     

 
4.12 Me mbers also need to approve a technical adjus tment to transfer  

resources from the centralised estimates budget to 
Neighbourhood Services.  This adjustment relates to the 
replacement of a number of mechanical street cleansing vehicles  
purchased in 2000 to improve the Counc il’s cleans ing services.  
These vehicles w ere financed from capital receipts.  The or iginal 
vehic les w ere recently replaced as they had reached the end of 
their operational life.  It w as initially antic ipated that the 
replacement vehicles w ould be f unded using Prudential Borrow ing 
and the resulting borrow ing costs w ould then be funded from the 
approved Centralised Estimates budget.  How ever, w hen the 
detailed option appraisal of the financ ial alternatives for  funding 
these vehic les w as under taken it w as determined that an 
operating lease prov ided the low est cos t to the Counc il.  
Therefore, these vehic les  have been funded us ing an operating 
lease.  The costs  of all exis ting operating leases are charged 
agains t the Neighbourhood Serv ices budget, as the department is  
responsible for complying w ith the requirements of the operating 
lease.  It is therefore suggested that £75,818 be v ired from the 
Centralised Estimates budget to Neighbourhood Services to 
address this issue. 

 
4.13 Progress Against De partmental and Corporate Budgets and 

High Risk Budget Areas 
 
4.14 For 2006/2007, as w ell as monitoring department and corporate 

budgets at a global level, high risk budget areas are also 
identified and explic itly monitored.  These arrangements ensure 
any problem areas are identified at an ear lier s tage to enable 
appropriate corrective action to be taken.  The areas identified as  
high risk budget areas are attached at Appendix A, w hich 
indicates that there are adverse var iances on a number of the 
departmental budgets .  How ever, it is currently anticipated that 
these variances w ill be offset by favourable var iances on other  
departmental budgets, w ith the exception of Neighbourhood 
Services.  Detailed explanations f or each department are included 
in the Por tfolio sections, at paragraphs 5-10. 
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4.15 Progress Against Savings/Increased Incom e Targets 
Identified in the 2006/2007 Budget Strategy 

 
4.16 A number of savings/increased income targets are inc luded in the 

2006/2007 Budget Strategy. These items are detailed at Appendix  
C together w ith comments on progress to date and outturn 
predictions.  There is  a separate repor t on your agenda on the 
progress of the var ious projects w hich make up the Authority ’s  
Efficiency  Strategy . 

 
4.17 In terms of the sav ings and increased income targets , w hich total 

£2.935m as detailed Appendix C, Me mbers  are advised that 
these items are largely on target to be achieved.  There are a 
small number of sav ings w hich w ill not be achieved in the current 
year, as detailed in the table below .  With the exception of 
Neighbourhood Services, alternative temporary savings w ill be 
made in 2006/2007.  The Neighbourhood Serv ices shortfall is  
reflec ted in the adverse variance detailed earlier in the report. 

 
Summar y of Planned Savings which will  
not be achieved 

Savings 
Target 
£’000 

Savings not 
Achieved 

£’000 
Eldon Grove Sports Centre Closure 27 27 
Consultancy Budget Savings 48 11 
Increase Charges Day  Care Users 10 10 
Planned Staf f  Sav ings 70 70 
Renegotiation of Security  Contract 14 14 

Total 169 132 
  
4.18 Progress Against Departmental Salar y Turnover Targets 
 
4.19 An assumed saving from staff turnover  is included w ithin salary  

budgets.  Details of individual department’s targets are 
summar ised in the table below .  With the exception of 
Neighbourhood Services it is anticipated that the target for  
2006/2007 w ill be achieved by the year-end.  This has been 
reflec ted in the forecast outturn variance. 

 
Depar tment 2006/ 2007 

Turnover 
Target 

 
£’000 

Expected 
to 

30.09.06 
 

£’000 

Actual  
to 

30.09.06 
 

£’000 

Variance 
(Adverse)/ 
Favour able 
at 30.09.06 

£’000 
Chief  Executives 150.6 75.0 97.6 22.6 
Children’s Serv ices 185.1 92.6 91.0 (1.6) 
Adult & Community  
Serv ices 

266.0 189.2 189.2 0.0 

Neighbourhood 
Serv ices 

119.4 59.7 43.3 (16. 5) 

Regeneration & 
Planning 

60.6 30.3 28.2 (2.1) 

Total 781.7 446.7 449.3 2.4 
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4.20 Ke y Balance Sheet Information 
  
 A balance sheet provides details of an organisation’s assets and 

liabilit ies  at a fixed point in time, for  example, the end of the 
financ ial year or other  fixed accounting per iods .  Traditionally local 
author ities have only produced a Balance Sheet on an annual 
bas is and have managed key balance sheet issues through other  
more appropr iate methods.  How ever, under CPA arrangements  
there is a greater emphas is on demonstrating effective 
management of the balance sheet.  The Audit Commiss ion’s 
preferred option is the production of interim balance sheets  
throughout the year.  In my opinion the option is neither practical 
nor beneficial as a Local Author ity Balance Sheet inc ludes a large 
number of notional valuations for  the Authority’s fixed assets and 
pension liabilities. It is therefore more appropr iate to monitor the 
key cash balance sheet items and these are summarised below :- 

 
•  Debtors 

 
The Council’s key debtors arise from the non payment of 
Council Tax, Bus iness Rates and Sundry Debtors. These 
areas are therefore subject to detailed monitoring throughout 
the year.  The position on Counc il Tax and Bus iness rates are 
summar ised below :- 

 
 

Percentage of Debt Collected at 30th September
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The Council Tax collection rate is up by 0.07% and the NNDR 
collection rate is dow n slightly by 0.37% w hen compared to 
the same per iod last financ ial year.  In year collection rates are 
affected by the timing of w eek/month ends and in practise both 
Council Tax and NNDR collection levels are expected to be at 
a similar level to previous years as the end of the current year.  
In relation to NNDR the 2005/06 collection rate w as 99.8%, 
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which w as w ithin the top-quar tile.  Whilst, for  Counc il Tax the 
value of the annual debt collectable has increased by  £1.5m. 
 
The pos ition in relation to Sundry Debtors  is summarised 
below : 
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At the start of the current financ ial year the Counc il has 
outstanding sundry debts of £2.258m.  Dur ing the per iod 
1st April, 2006 to 30th September, 2006, the Counc il issued 
approximately 8,500 invoices w ith a value of £9.070m.  As at 
the 30th September, 2006, the Counc il had collected £8.656m, 
leaving £2.672m outstanding, w hich consist of: - 

 
•  Current Debt - £1.32m 

 
With regard to current outstanding debt, this totals £1.329m at 
30th September, 2006, inclus ive of approx imately £0.866m of 
debt less than thirty days old. 

 
•  Previous Years  Debt -  £1.343m 

 
These debts  relate to the more difficult cases w here court 
action or  other recovery procedures are being implemented.  
At the 30th September, 2006, debts older than one year  
totalled £1.343m.   
 

•  Borrow ing Requirements 
 

The Council’s borrow ing requirement is the most significant 
Balance Sheet item.  Decisions in relation to the Counc il’s  
borrow ing requirements are taken in accordance w ith the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy.  At 
31s t March, 2006, the Council’s ex ternal debt w as held as long 
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term loans.  This position reflected the action taken to secure 
interest savings from low er interest costs of long term loans at 
his tor ically low  levels .  The level of borrow ing reflects the 
requirements for  capital expenditure until 2008/2009. 
 

5. REGENERATION, LIVEABILITY AND HOUSING PORTFOLIO  
 
5.1 Performance Update for the Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
5.1.1 Within the Regeneration, Liveability  and Hous ing Portfolio there 

are a total of 57 actions that w ere identified in the 2006/2007 
Corporate Plan.  Generally performance tow ards these actions  
milestones is good, 47 ac tions being on target for completion by  
the agreed milestone.   

 
5.1.2 How ever, there are 2 actions w hich are assessed as being ‘below 

target’ and as such have not been achieved by the miles tone.  
Table RLH1 below  details these actions, along w ith an 
explanation for the delay as w ell as any  remedial action planned. 

 
Table RLH1 – Actions assessed as being below target 

Actions Milestone Comment 
JE003 Continue t o promot e 
Hartlepool f or inward 
investment including the 
offer of  appropriate support 
and marketing 

30/09/2006 TVR Business Plan 
endorsed. Expected t o 
undertake joint marketing 
wit h Rivergreen commencing 
Nov  06. I nvestment 
prospectus published 

JE008 – Continue t o work  
wit h residents, bus inesses  
and ot her support agencies to 
ensure local residents have 
the practical support to 
complete ef f ectively  in the 
local jobs market 

30/06/2006 Draf t Sec 106 under 
discuss ion with TVR. 
Outcome will be achieved 
however target date has 
been delayed to Sept 06 

  
5.1.3 There are 122 key performance indicators (KPIs) included in the 

corporate plan as measures of success.  43 of these can only be 
assessed and reported on an annual basis, but of those indicators  
that progress can be monitored, all but 10 of the Regeneration, 
Liveability and Hous ing KPIs are assessed as being on or above 
target.  These can be seen in Table RLH2 below : 

 
TableRLH2 – KPIs assessed as being below target 

Key Per formance 
Indicator (KPI) 

Target 
(2005/ 

06) 
Outturn Comment 

BVPI 127a – Violent 
crime per 1000 
population 31.21 11.4 

Please not e town wide 
figures have been complied 
using cleansed data for the 
months of  Apr to Aug 06 and 
unaudited f igures f or Sept 
06.  Al l dat a will be updated 
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Key Per formance 
Indicator (KPI) 

Target 
(2005/ 

06) 
Outturn Comment 

upon receipt of  cleansed JSU 
data. 

BVPI 225 – actions 
against domestic 
v iolence 

Yes ? Unsure as to what outt urn 
wi ll be  

CEPU PI 5a – 
Prov ision of eff ective 
Cleveland Community  
Risk Register – 
Complet e 12 
additional risks and 
add to regist er by  
30/09/06 

  

Only completed 8. HM Cainet 
issued new crit eria in Set 06 
which has mant assessments 
being complet ed have had to 
be rev iewed and re-assigned 

LAA CS17 – 
Deliberat e Fires 
(Hartlepool) 

853 546 

In conjunction with the Fire 
Brigade, the Council and 
other partners wi ll review 
activity to reduce deliberat e 
small f ires.  Del iberate 
property  f ires (building, 
vehicle) are reducing 

LAA CS21 – Personal, 
social and community  
disorder report ed to 
pol ice (Hartlepool) 9716 5435 

The Pol ice are now recording 
anti-social behaviour 
according to national incident 
recording standard 
introduced in Apr 06.  This 
standard does not correlat e 
wit h previous measures so is 
not directly  comparable. 

LAA CS22 – Personal, 
social and community  
disorder report ed to 
pol ice (NRS) 

6723 Q1 - 
1797 

Quart er 1 data represents 
69.86% of  the towns anti-
social behav iour.  Target was 
set f or 67.1% so this 
indicator is judged unlikely  to 
achieve its target 

LAA CS6 – Local 
Violence 1940  Deemed that this indicator 

wi ll not reach it’s target 
LAA CS9 – Reduce 
the inc idents of  local 
v iolence  

 
11.4 per 

1000 
pop’n 

 

LAA H13 – Number of  
new houses 
constructed in HMR 
intervention area 

50  

Delays associat ed with 
statutory  progress post-
inquiry  mean that this target 
is unlikely to be met until 
Q3/ Q4 2007/08 

LPI RP3 – The 
number of  sites 
developed or 
improved 

7 3 

Reasonable progress on key  
sites anticipate being sl ightly  
off  target due to planning 
issues relating to TERRC 

 
One LPI is still outs tanding – LPI RP8. The number of business  
start ups with Council assistance 

 
5.1.4 Key areas of progress made to date in the Regeneration and 

Liveability Portfolio includes: - 
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•  The Green Star Aw ard has been aw arded to Transport 
Services for  Sustainable Serv ice Delivery. 

•  Har tlepool Borough Council hosted the Tees Valley Climate 
Change Conference. 

•  Dyke House/Stanton/Grange Draft NAP is being taken to the 
Hartlepool Partnership on 20th October, 2006, for  agreement 

•  The project for improv ing training and employment prospects  
for carers w ent live in July , 2006 and is currently w orking w ith 
13 carers .  At the end of quarter 2 four carers have achieved a 
level 2 qualification and one has secured employment. 

•  Tw o floating support w orkers have commenced employment 
with Disc  and operational in Hartlepool w orking w ith Hartlepool 
Hous ing to identify suitable benefic iaries.  First tw o residents  
have been identified and currently receiv ing intens ive suppor t 

 
5.2 Financial Management Posit ion Statement for Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
5.2.1 Details of Regeneration, Liveability and Hous ing’s actual 

expenditure and expected expenditure as at 
30th September, 2006, are show n at Appendix D. 

5.2.2 In overall terms actual expenditure amounts to £5,688,100, 
compared to expected expenditure of £5,828,300, resulting in a 
current £140,200 favourable var iance.  The projected outturn is  
£11,012,200, compared to the latest budget of £11,048,200, 
resulting in a forecast favourable var iance of £36,000. 

 
5.2.3 The antic ipated expenditure includes the 2006/2007 approved 

budget along w ith the planned use of Departmental Reserves  
created in previous years. A breakdow n of these reserves is  
provided at Appendix D. 

  
5.2.4 The main items to br ing to Portfolio Holder’s  attention are: - 
 
 Line 5:  Development Control 
 Current Variance:  £21,500 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  Nil 
 
 The adverse variance has ar isen because the level of fee income 

generated by the serv ice is below  the budgeted target.  This  
service is demand led, so there is the potential for  an upturn in fee 
income in the second half of the year.  Therefore no projec ted 
outturn variance figure is identified at this stage but the position 
will be rev iew ed again at the end of the third quarter. 
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Line 10:  Planning Policy and Regeneration 
 Current Variance:  £174,900 Favourable 
 Forecast Variance:  £176,000 Favourable 
 
 The favourable var iance has arisen on three headings. 
 
 There is a favourable var iance on the V ictoria Harbour budget as  

it is expected the majority of expenditure w ill be incurred in future 
years . It is forecast that at outturn the var iance w ill be £100,000, 
of w hich £50,000 is funded from a reserve, w hich w ill be carr ied 
forw ard into 2007/2008. 

 
 A favourable outturn variance of £26,000 is forecast on the Local 

Development Framew ork in relation to planning policy activity as  
a number of studies are likely  to be concluded in 2007/2008.  
These studies are funded from a reserve, w hich w ill be carr ied 
forw ard to fund costs in 2007/2008. 

 
 A favourable outturn var iance is also forecast for the Planning 

Delivery Grant.  Ongoing discuss ions are being held w ith DCLG 
regarding the guidelines covering the use of the grant and it is  
anticipated that the favourable variance of £50,000 w ill be carr ied 
forw ard as a reserve to be used in 2007/2008. 

 
 Line 15:  Environm ental Action 
 Current Variance:  £8,800 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £40,000 Adverse 
 
 Reduced funding from the NRF and NDC Warden schemes, not 

anticipated at the time of setting the original budget, has produced 
a budget deficit for salar ies in this serv ice.  Additional funding is  
being pursued to alleviate this pressure but as yet it is still 
uncertain that this w ill be achieved. 

 
 Line 16:  Town Care Management 
 Current Variance:  £33,200 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £38,000 Adverse 
 
 This reflects the increased w ork currently being undertaken by  

this service.  The Director  is  currently w orking on a strategy to 
realign this budget to br ing it in line w ith service requirements. 

 
 Line 17:  Housing Services 
 Current Variance:  £2,500 Favourable 
 Forecast Variance:  £5,000 Favour able 
 
 The lates t budget includes a proposed £35,000 transfer from the 

Asylum Seekers Reserve, as the Asylum Seekers contract has  
now  ended.  This has prevented w hat w ould have otherw ise been 
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an adverse variance for this  budget, aris ing from income being 
less than anticipated. 

 
6. CULTURE, LEISURE AND TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO  
 
6.1 Performance Update for the Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
6.1.1 Within the Culture, Leisure and Transportation Portfolio there are 

a total of 14 actions that w ere identified in the 2006/2007 
Corporate Plan.  Generally performance tow ards these actions is  
very good, w ith all of the actions being on target for completion by  
the agreed milestone or have already been completed.   

 
6.1.2 A 19 key performance indicators (KPIs) w ere included in the 

corporate plan as measures of success.  A 4 of these can only be 
assessed and reported on an annual basis, but of those indicators  
that progress can be monitored, 14 KPIs of the Culture, Leisure 
and Transportation KPIs are assessed as being on or above 
target and one KPI has been assessed as being below  target.  
The PI w as the increasing or maintaining of the number of bus  
passenger journeys w here the figure is below  target and is  
unlikely to meet the end of year target due to the continuing 
reduction in bus journeys. 

 
6.1.3 Key areas of progress made to date in the Culture, Leisure and 

Transportation Por tfolio inc lude: - 
 

•  Grayfields Pav ilion is  opened for bus iness in August, 2006 
with further improvements set to continue. 

•  The Maritime Festival successfully took place in July, 2006. 
•  The Art Gallery exhibitions programme has demonstrated 

improved v isitor levels – Face of Asia w as a particular  
success. 

•  Improvements to soc ial and private housing proceeding 
satisfactory to help achieve national decent homes standard 
by 2010. 

•  The number of landlords in the accreditation scheme has 
increased and advice/information sessions maintained. 

 
6.2 Financial Management Posit ion Statement for Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
6.2.1 Details of Culture, Leisure and Transportation’s actual 

expenditure and expected expenditure as at 
30th September, 2006, are show n at Appendix E.   

 
6.2.2 In overall terms actual expenditure amounts to £6,537,600, 

compared to anticipated expenditure of £6,553,300, resulting in a 
current favourable var iance of £5,700.  The projected outturn is  
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£12,495,300, compared to the latest budget of £12,240,000, 
resulting in a forecast adverse var iance of £255,300. 

 
6.2.3 The antic ipated expenditure includes the 2006/2007 approved 

budget along w ith the planned use of Departmental Reserves  
created in previous years. A breakdow n of these reserves is 
provided at Appendix E. 

 
6.2.4 The main items to br ing to Portfolio Holder’s  attention are: - 
 
 Line 3:  Arts, Events & Museum s 
 Current Variance:  £34,100 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  Nil 
 
 The main adverse variance ar ises from the admissions income at 

the His tor ic Quay being low er than antic ipated.  (£87,500) . 
 
 The recent dec ision by Cabinet to rev ise the split of admissions  

income betw een the Counc il and the HMS Tr incomalee Trust 
from 70:30 to 50:50 has resulted in a reduction in the level of 
income retained by the Council for each admission.  This has in 
par t contr ibuted to the adverse var iance, how ever, a corporate 
budget is available to cover the anticipated shor tfall (predicted to 
be £50,000 for the year) and it is intended to transfer  this budget 
at year end to reduce the adverse var iance. 
Favourable var iances at Sir William Gray House (£40,000) and 
The Borough Hall (£25,000) relating to salar ies, premises costs  
and higher than antic ipated income levels should result in a 
balanced pos ition overall. 

 
 The specific department reserve for the Maritime Festival w ill be 

applied.   
 
 Line 4:  Com munity Support 
 Current Variance:  £104,500 Favourable 
 Forecast Variance:  £5,000 Favour able 
 
 Grant payments  to voluntary groups from the Community Grant 

Pool are £59,000 less  than prev ious ly antic ipated for  this time of 
the year.  It is anticipated that the level of grant payments w ill 
increase.  How ever, any favourable variance w ill be carr ied 
forw ard for the Grants Committee to review and make dec isions  
on grants usage.  This, together w ith increased income levels in 
community centres , has resulted in the current favourable 
variance reported.  It is antic ipated that there w ill be a £5,000 
favourable variance at the end of this financ ial year. 
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 Line 5:  Countryside 
 Current Variance:  £32,460 Favour able 
 Forecast Variance:  Nil 
 
 The current favourable var iance is ow ing to staff vacanc ies in this  

area.  Necessary maintenance w ork at Summerhill’s BMX Track 
and the Boulder Park, together w ith w orks arising from the 
‘Access’ Audit report w ill result in a balanced budget. 

 
 In accordance w ith the Council’s Financ ial Procedure Rules a 

transfer of resources from revenue to capital of £4,000 has been 
proposed by the Director of Adult and Co mmunity Services and 
agreed by the Chief Financ ial Officer.  This w ill contr ibute tow ards 
the Parks capital schemes. 

 
 Line 6:  Foreshore 
 Current Variance:  £11,000 Favour able 
 Forecast Variance:  £11,000 Favourable 
 
 A favourable position relates to an underspend on employees 

salar ies and overtime costs (£9,000).  As the bus iest time of the 
year for this service is the summer it is anticipated that this  
favourable variance w ill be the outturn position. 

 
 Line 7:  Libr aries 
 Current Variance:  £25,560 Favour able 
 Forecast Variance:  Nil 
 
 The current favourable pos ition consists of underspends on 

staffing, premises and supplies and serv ices, together w ith a 
greater than anticipated level of income resulting from the sale of 
surplus library books and room hire charges.  How ever, 
necessary expenditure on maintenance and the replacement of 
the lighting system w ill result in a balanced pos ition at year end. 

 
 Line 8:  Maintenance 
 Current Variance:  £17,400 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £30,000 Adverse 
 
 The current adverse position is due to the necessary completion 

of ongoing building w orks to comply w ith health and safety  
standards at a number of establishments.  It is projected that 
expenditure w ill continue until the end of the financ ial year  
resulting in an adverse position.  It is expected that this adverse 
variance w ill be offset by underspends elsew here in Adult & 
Community Services. 
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 Line 11:  Sport & Physical Recreation 
 Current Variance:  £22,800 Favour able 
 Forecast Variance:  £38,000 Adverse 
 
 The current favourable var iance is attributable to the level of 

income received at Mill House being higher than antic ipated by  
£27,000. 

 
 Officers continue to closely monitor the increase in income levels  

at Mill House and establish the impact of seasonal var iations on 
the overall outturn position. 

 
 The projected adverse var iances at outturn relates to the delayed 

closure of Eldon Grove and the transfer of the service to Brierton.  
The savings of £27,000 prev iously identified and inc luded w ithin 
the base budget w ill not therefore be achieved in this financ ial 
year resulting in the adverse variance reported. 

 
Line 14:  Highw ays Services 

 Current Variance:  £114,400 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £118,500 Adverse 
 
 The var iance is due to higher than projected w ork being 

undertaken in the provis ion of the Gulley Cleans ing service.  
Attempts are being made to cover this through careful control of 
other expenditure w ithin this overall budget.  This has also been 
highlighted as a continuing budget pressure for w hich additional 
funding is  being sought.  

  
 Line 15:  Tr affic and Road Safety 
 Current Variance:  £44,800 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £85,000 Adverse 
 
 The prov ision of a new  School Crossing Patrol at Thros ton 

Grange School accounts for £15,000 of the projected var iance.  
The balance reflects the low er than antic ipated level of parking 
fine income.  Every attempt w ill be made to reduce the var iance 
by careful control of expenditure in other areas w ithin this overall 
budget. 

 
7. CHILDREN’S SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 
7.1 Performance Update for the Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
7.1.1 Within the Children’s Services Portfolio there are a total of 17 

actions that w ere identified in the 2006/2007 Corporate Plan.  
Generally performance tow ards these actions is good, w ith all but 
one of the actions currently being on target for completion by the 
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agreed milestone.  The action that is currently judged as below 
target can be seen in Table CS1.    

  
Table CS1 – Actions assessed as being below target 

Actions Milestone Comment 
LL002 – Challenge and 
support schools to improve 
perf ormance at Key Stage 3 
f aster than national rate in 
English, Science and ICT. 

30/04/2006 By  Sept 06 there have been 
improvements in L5+ in 
Maths, Science and ICT with 
ICT l ikely to be above national 
rate of  increase, thereby  
narrowing the gap.  Science 
was in line with national and 
English fell by  2% in line with 
national levels. 

 
7.1.2 A 60 key performance indicators (KPIs) w ere included in the 

corporate plan as measures of success.  24 these can only be 
assessed and reported on an annual basis, but of those indicators  
that progress can be monitored, 81% of the Children’s Services 
KPIs are assessed as being on or  above target, w hich relates to a 
total of 29 performance indicators.  There are 7 KPI’s w hich are 
not expected to achieved target (see Table CS2).     

 
Table CS2 – KPIs assessed as being below target 

Key Performance 
Indicator (KPI) 

Target 
(2005 

06) 
Outturn Comment 

BVPI181a – Percentage 
of  pupils achieving level 5 
or above in KS3 results – 
English 

73% 69.3% 
Decline in line wit h national 
theref ore no narrowing of  
gap. 

BVPI181c – Percentage 
of  pupils achieving level 5 
or above in KS3 results – 
Science 

76% 69.9% 
Increase in line wit h national 
theref ore no narrowing of  
the gap 

BVPI181d – Percentage 
of  pupils achieving level 5 
or above in KS3 results – 
ICT Assessment 

73% 66.4% 

Increase of 5% likely  to be 
greater than national rat e 
but national results not yet 
know but we will not achieve 
target. 

BVPI194b – Proportion of  
children level 5 or above 
KS2 in maths 37% 34.9% 

Best ever perf ormance now 
above national but we have 
not achieved the t arget that 
was set. 

BVPI40 – Percentage of 
pupils achiev ing Level 4 
or above in KS2 maths 
test 

86% 79.1% 

Best ever perf ormance 
above national average f or 
third year in succession but 
still not achieved target that 
was set 

LAAJE7 – Youth 
unemployment 
(Hartlepool) 

31% 36.9% 

Further resources have 
been identif ied f or this group 
in 2006/07 with additional 
research being 
commiss ioned to identify  the 
underlying issues f aced by  
young people and NRF 
priorities have also been 



Cabinet – 20th November, 2006   

7.1 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A  (1) 
  Hartlepool Bor ough Council 

20 
 

Key Performance 
Indicator (KPI) 

Target 
(2005 

06) 
Outturn Comment 

targeted at this cohort 
LAAJE8 – Youth 
unemployment 
(Neighbourhood Renewal 
narrowing the gap) 

31.60% 38% 

A proposal has been 
submitted to t he Job Centre 
Plus t o develop a f amily 
caseload approach to 
worklessness through the 
Deprived Area Fund and 
this additional resource wil l 
be priorities to the 7 key 
neighbourhoods. 

 
7.1.3 Key areas of progress made to date in the Children’s Services  

Portfolio include: - 
 

•  Six pupils have been successfully re- integrated into 
mainstream school in the summer term of 2006.  A  Hard to 
Place Pupil Protocol has now  been completed and tw o 
consultation events have taken place in June and October to 
help reintegrate exc luded pupils into mains tream school. 

•  A Social Inclusion Co-ordinator (Anti-bully ing) has been 
appointed 

•  Children’s  Scrutiny  Forum has agreed to partic ipation of young 
people in the Forum. 

•  The North NAP has elected a young person (14 years old) as  
Chair. 

•  The 6 month target for new  foster cares has been achieved 
and this means that the year ly target looks likely to be 
achieved as w ell.  Sufficient adopters have already been 
approved. 

 
7.2 Financial Management Posit ion Statement for Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
7.2.1 Background 
 
7.2.2 Me mbers w ill be aw are from the 2006/2007 Budget Setting 

Reports that this year saw  a significant change in the funding of 
the Education Service.  In prev ious years all resources w ere 
received as par t of the Revenue Support Grant but commenc ing 
in 2006/2007 a specific ring-fenced grant (called the Dedicated 
Schools Grant – DSG) replaced the Revenue Support Grant in 
funding the ‘schools ’ budget.  The ‘schools’ budget includes not 
only all of the funding devolved to individual schools but other  
centrally retained school related expenditure such as the Access 
2 Learning Centre, Independent and Extra District School fees  
and Education Out of School. 

 
7.2.3 The DSG finances £55m of the total 2006/2007 Children’s  

Services base budget of £71m.  As the DSG is r ing-fenced, the 
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Author ity  has the option to fund from its  ow n resources any 
overspend, or alternatively this overspend could be carr ied 
forw ard as the first call on the 2007/2008 schools budget.  Any 
underspend on the schools  budget, how ever, must now  be 
retained and carr ied forw ard into 2007/2008 for use on the 
schools budget only.   

 
7.2.4 This significantly reduces the flexibility w ithin the Children’s  

Services Department to offset any var iances across the entire 
Children’s Serv ices budget and departmental procedures are 
currently being updated to effectively  monitor this. 

 
7.2.5 In 2006/2007 the Author ity received £65,000 more DSG than 

originally anticipated ow ing to pupil number changes and the 
Schools Forum has agreed that this should be carr ied forw ard into 
2007/2008. 

 
7.2.6 Current Position 
 
7.2.7 Appendix F provides details of Children’s Services actual and 

expected expenditure as at 30th September, 2006.  The 
anticipated expenditure includes the 2006/2007 approved budget 
along w ith the planned use of Depar tmental Reserves created in 
previous  years.  A breakdow n of these reserves is also provided 
at Appendix F. 

 
7.2.8 In overall terms actual expenditure amounts to £7,885,300, 

compared to anticipated expenditure of £8,157,000, resulting in a 
current favourable var iance of £271,700.  The projected outturn is  
£21,371,300, compared to the latest budget of £21,485,100, 
resulting in a forecast favourable variance of £113,800.  Ow ing to 
the complexities of the DSG this  forecast var iance needs to be 
considered as follow s: - 

 
 Table 1 – Forecast Outturn Split between DSG and LEA 

Funding 
 

Funding 2006/ 07 
Budget 

 
 
 

£’000 

2006/07 
Project 
Outturn 

 
 

£’000 

2006/ 07 
Projected 
Variance: 
Adver se/ 

(Favourabl e) 
£’000 

Schools – DSG 49,334.3 49,334.3 0.0 
Centrally  Retained – DSG  5,209.7 5,298.6 88.9 
 54,544.0 54,632.9 88.9 
LEA  16,275.4 16,072.7 (202.7) 
Total 70,819.4 70,705.6 (113.8) 
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7.2.9 The main items to br ing to Portfolio Holder’s  attention are: - 
 
 Line 1:  Access to Education 
 Current Variance:  £106,700 Favourable 
 Forecast Variance:  £181,400 Favourable 
 
 The current and forecast favourable var iances are mainly the 

result of expenditure w ithin the school transport budgets being 
low er than anticipated, partly ow ing to the achievement of 
efficiency sav ings.  Officers are currently review ing the transport 
service w ith a v iew  to determining the level of additional cost 
pressures previously identified for 2006/2007.  In addition, staff 
vacancies and a reduction in the w orking hours w ithin the 
Education Soc ial Work Team are resulting in a favourable 
variance, w hich at this s tage is projected to remain at outturn. 

 
 Line 3:  Children, Young People and Fam ilies Support 
 Current Variance:  £28,500 Favour able 
 Forecast Variance:  £162,000 Adverse 
 
 The main reasons for the current favourable variance are staff 

vacancies , low er than expected supplies and services costs and 
several children leaving care in July and August.  This var iance 
has been partly offset by adverse variances on Exmoor Grove 
and the in-house Fostering and Adoption budget. 

 Staffing costs  at Exmoor Grove have been higher than expected 
ow ing to night allow ance payments and agency supply cover for  
sickness absence. 

 
 In-house foster ing and adoption cos ts have increased s ince the 

beginning of the year as more carers are employed directly  
through the Author ity.  A forecast adverse variance is projec ted 
based on current projections and a potential new  residential 
placement. 

 
 Line 6:  Other School Re lated Expenditure 
 Current Variance:  £36,500 Favour able 
 Forecast Variance:  £50,600 Favourable 
 
 The main reason for the current favourable var iance is that 

expenditure on the sw imming service has been low er than 
env isaged ow ing to reduced premises costs ar ising from the 
Rossmere pool closure.  Transport costs have increased but this  
has been offset by increased income from schools.  This  
favourable variance is projected to remain at outturn. 

 
 The 2006/2007 charge from Middlesbrough Borough Council for  

joint authority contr ibutions to the Lanehead Centre increased 
significantly in 2005/2006.  This increase w as notified after the 
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2006/2007 budget w as set therefore an adverse var iance is  
expected in this  area. 

 
 In addition, as part of the schools  budget setting a sum of £51,000 

is retained as a contingency to account for any changes to pupil 
numbers.  It is currently anticipated that this funding w ill not be 
required and this favourable var iance is therefore reflected in the 
forecast var iance.  This funding, how ever, is ring-fenced as it is  
funded from the DSG. 

 
 Line 8: Raising Educational Achievem ent 

Current Variance:  £98,400 Favour able 
Forecast Variance:  £110,000 Favourable 

 
The main reason for both the current and forecast var iances is  
that the Car lton Outdoor Centre has been closed s ince April 
ow ing to Phase 1 of the capital redevelopment programme.  

 
Other Local Authority contr ibutions have continued to be received 
on the unders tanding that this funding is earmarked for the 
Centre.    

 
The Centre is scheduled to re-open in November 2006 and staff 
recruitment has recently commenced.  A favourable var iance of 
£108,000 is currently forecast and it is requested that the 
favourable variance on this budget at outturn is transferred to the 
existing Car lton Reserve.  This reserve is to fund further capital 
works as  part of the Phase 2 redevelopments. 
 
Line 9:  Special Educational Needs 
Current Variance:  £54,400 Adverse 
Forecast Variance:  £39,200 Adverse 

 
The main reason for both the current and forecast adverse 
variance is the Access 2 Learning (A2L) Centre w hich has 
incurred additional agency staffing costs ow ing to sickness cover  
and increased premises costs aris ing from the move to larger  
premises.  In addition, exclus ions income is currently low er than 
anticipated.  
 

 In light of the adverse forecast position and proposals to 
reconfigure the service next year a fundamental base budget 
review  exercise is currently  being under taken.  It is  envisaged that 
this review  w ill identify w ays to reduce the current adverse 
variance.  If this variance cannot be eliminated the Department 
could cover this from corresponding savings on serv ices outs ide 
the DSG.   

 
In addition, an A2L Reserve of £81,000 exists and w ould also be 
available to offset the adverse variance, if necessary.  
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Alternatively , as this service falls w ithin the DSG any deficit could, 
with agreement from the School’s Forum, be carried forw ard to 
2007/2008. 
 
Options w ill be brought to Me mbers once this  rev iew  is complete 
and the impact on the DSG is confirmed. 

 
 Line 10:  Strategic Managem ent 
 Current Variance:  £58,200 Favour able 
 Forecast Variance:  £49,300 Favourable 
 
 The main reason for both the current and forecast favourable 

variance is staff vacancies and staff savings w ithin the Student 
Support Team ow ing to the transfer of staff to the Student Loan 
Company at Dar lington. 

 
7.2.10 DSG Funded 
 
7.2.11 In terms of monitor ing expenditure against the Dedicated School’s  

Grant there is an anticipated adverse variance of £88,900 on the 
‘schools’ element of the budget, i.e. a projected overspend 
agains t the DSG.  (See Table 1).  The main reason for this is the 
adverse var iance on the A2L Centre, (see Paragraph 7.2.9., Line 
9), w hich is partly offset by a favourable variance on Pupil 
Number Contingency.   (See Paragraph 7.2.9, Line 6). 

 
7.2.12 As summarised above the A2L budget is being fundamentally  

review ed pr ior to any dec ision on the application of reserves or  
discussions w ith the School’s  Forum. 

 
7.2.13 Officer ’s w ill be closely monitoring the schools budget and 

progress agains t the Dedicated Schools  Grant w ill be reported to 
Me mbers as part of the budget monitor ing process.  At this stage 
in the year it is antic ipated that the only carry forw ard of DSG w ill 
be the £65,000 additional funding referred to at paragraph 7.2.5 
above. 

 
7.2.14 LEA Funded 
 
7.2.15 A favourable outturn var iance on Raising Educational 

Achievement is  anticipated and it is proposed to contr ibute this  
variance (currently  £108,000) from the Carlton Outdoor Centre 
budget to the ex isting Carlton Reserve. 

 
7.2.16 The position w ill continue to be rev iew ed until the year-end 

outturn is more certain and it is envisaged that any favourable 
variance w ill, at that time, be earmarked to suppor t the Building 
Schools for the Future development. 
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7.2.17 Table 2 – Summ ary of Forecast Outturn Variance 
 

Funding 2006/ 07 Projected 
Outturn Variance:  

Adver se/ (Favourable) 
£’000 

 

DSG 88.9 A2L partly  off set by Pupi l 
Contingency 

LEA (94.7) Af ter Creation of  Carlton Reserve 
Net (5.8)  

 
8. ADULT AND PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE PORTFOLIO 
 
8.1 Performance Update for the Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
8.1.1 Within the Adult and Public Health Service Portfolio there are a 

total of 25 actions that w ere identified in the 2006/2007 Corporate 
Plan.  Tw o have been identified as actions that w ill be repor ted 
annually w ith the remaining actions currently being assessed as  
on or  above target for completion by the agreed milestone.   

 
8.1.2 There are 30 Performance Indicators  that are w ithin the Corporate 

Plan for  the Adult and Public Health Service Por tfolio w ith 26 
being expected to achieve target, tw o being reported annually and 
the remaining tw o not expecting to achieve target (see table 
APH1).   

 
Table APH1 – KPIs assessed as being below target 

Key Per formance 
Indicator (KPI) 

Target 
(2005 
06) 

Outturn Comment 

LAA HC2 – Gap in 
Hartlepool and England 
lif e expect ancy  – 
Female 

1.9 2.3 

Plan to reduce premature 
deaths f rom major killers by  
implementing t he CHD NSF 
and National Cancer Plan 

LAA HC6 – Gap in NRA 
and Hartlepool -  1.5 1.8 

Targeted community  based 
prevention programmes in the 
NRA continue 

 
8.1.3 Key areas of progress made to date in the Adult and Public 

Health Portfolio include: - 
 

•  Successful Summer season café prov ision by Havelock Day 
Centre to Summerhill along w ith the development of the 
learning disability garden project at Waver ly allotment site. 

•  To help increase the number of adults holding recognised 
national qualifications additional w ork is in place to extend the 
range of courses on offer and ensure greater  success rates  
among learners . 

•  There has been excellent performance for the firs t 6 months of 
the year  in engagement and suppor t for community groups in 
the Football Development Programme. 
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•  98 patients have now  been through the 10 w eek GP referral 
scheme.  New  sessions are now  being added and a second 
officer is in post.  There has also been an enhancement of the 
cardiac rehab sess ions  – w orking in partnership w ith the PCT 
to increase the number of spec ialist instructors required and 
site offering these sessions. 

•  There has been an increase in activ ity in the Health and 
Environment Team follow ing the appointment of a community  
nutritionis t w ith w orking being focused on the Healthy Eating 
target in the LAA 

 
8.2 Financial Management Posit ion Statement for Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
8.2.1 Details of Adult & Public Health Services actual expenditure and 

anticipated expenditure as at 30th September, 2006, are show n at 
Appendix G. 

 
8.2.2 In overall terms actual expenditure amounts to £8,837,500, 

compared to anticipated expenditure of £9,277,600, resulting in a 
current favourable var iance of £440,100.  The projected outturn is  
£21,226,200, compared to the latest budget of £21,846,200, 
resulting in a forecast favourable var iance of £620,000. 

 
8.2.3 The antic ipated expenditure includes the 2006/2007 approved 

budget along w ith the planned use of Depar tmental Reserves 
created in previous years. A breakdow n of these reserves is  
provided at Appendix G. 

 
8.2.4 The main items to br ing to Portfolio Holder’s  attention are: - 
 
 Line 1:  Adult Education 
 Current Variance:  £3,100 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  Nil 
 
 The Adult Education Service is currently undertaking a s taffing 

restructure.  Dur ing this period of change committed staffing costs  
are being maintained.  This combined w ith an extended timescale 
for the restructure has led to an overspend on the staffing budget 
for the 2005/2006 Academic Year.  These increased costs w ill be 
funded from the main Adult Education Reserve.  

 
 There have also been additional costs relating to the provision of 

externally  delivered courses to fulfil the contract requirements w ith 
the Learning Skills Counc il.  These additional costs w ill be funded 
from the special project reserve as planned. 
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 Line 3:  Hom e Care 
 Current Variance:  £79,210 Favour able 
 Forecast Variance:  £219,000 Favourable 
 
 The reconfiguration of the service and the development of 

alternative serv ices to ass ist people to live at home have 
generated par tly this favourable var iance.  £79,000 of this  
favourable variance relates to a specific reserve for Home Care 
ERVS costs.  This  reserve w ill not be applied as few er staff than 
anticipated are taking ERVS. 

 
 Line 4:  Learning Dis ability Pur chasing 
 Current Variance:  £81,210 Favour able 
 Forecast Variance:  Nil 
 
 This current favourable var iance results from a slow er than 

anticipated take up of clients in “trans ition” w ho are expected to 
receive personal care. 

 
In addition, res idents’ care income is higher than anticipated by  
£30,000 and a recovery of overpayments totals £24,000.  
How ever, ow ing to the volatility of this service area, as  
demonstrated by s ignificant overspends in previous financ ial 
years , it is anticipated that a balanced budget w ill be achieved. 

 
 Line 5:  Learning Dis ability Support Services 
 Current Variance:  £41,800 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £50,000 Adverse 
 
 The current adverse var iance results from an overspend in 

employee costs of £30,000 mainly ow ing to the employment of an 
agency w orker.  A lso transport costs are £9,000 higher than 
anticipated.  The forecast variance reflects continued additional 
costs in transport but a cessation of agency staffing. 

 
 Line 7:  Older People Purchasing 
 Current Variance:  £372,800 Favourable 
 Forecast Variance:  £700,000 Favourable 
 
 The current favourable variance results from additional income 

received from house sales (£65,000) and an increas ing trend in 
income from service users w ho pay for the full amount of their  
residential care (£159,000 to date ris ing to £300,000 at year end).  
There has also been a managed underspend (forecast to be 
£400,000 at the year end) created from a reduction in placements  
to residential care, to reinvest in community based serv ices this  
year and next.  This  follow s the departmental strategy to prov ide 
more community based serv ices, in line w ith national and local 
policies. 
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 In accordance w ith the Council’s Financ ial Procedure Rules a 
transfer of resources from revenue to capital of £65,000 may be 
made as a contr ibution tow ards the Joseph Row ntree Extra Care 
Hous ing for Older People and has been reflected in the figures.  
This pos ition w ill be review ed and repor ted back in the next 
monitoring repor t. 

 
 It is proposed that £242,000 of the managed underspend be 

earmarked for planned investments in community based 
alternatives such as Telecare, specialis t adaptations, Direct 
Payments , Indiv idualised budgets and also to develop a serv ice to 
enable elderly people w ith mental health problems to stay in their  
ow n homes. The remainder w ould be required this year to 
balance the overall Adult and Community Services Department’s  
budget. 

 
 The additional net income received of £163,000 may be 

transferred to support the overall budget position.   
 

Further w ork is  needed to assess the sustainability of these 
trends. 

 
 Line 9:  Sensor y Loss 
 Current Variance:  £26,500 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £25,000 Adverse 
 
 The adverse variance reported relates to additional expenditure 

on agency staff employed to cover a senior officer’s  secondment 
and interpreter fees.  The adverse position is not antic ipated to 
increase at outturn. 

 
 Line 11:  Support Services 
 Current Variance:  £141,300 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £150,000 Adverse 
 
 The current adverse variance is the result of the costs of £54,000 

for recruitment and adver tising for tw o Assistant Director posts, a 
one off cost totalling £9,100, resulting from a long term sickness 
absence, £50,000 on IT equipment and £27,700 on other non-
staff expenses. 

 
 Line 13:  Consumer Services 
 Current Variance:  £139,800 Favourable 
 Forecast Variance:  £105,000 Favourable 
 
 A major cause of the var iance is reduced salary costs as a result 

of the continued difficulty in employ ing suitably qualified staff in 
this area.  Some of these sav ings w ill be offset by employ ing 
Agency staff to carry out essential statutory w ork.  The remainder  
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of the variance results from higher than expected license fee 
income. 

 
9. FINANCE PORTFOLIO 
 
9.1 Performance Update for the Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
9.1.1 Within the Finance Portfolios there are a total of 25 actions that 

were identified in the 2006/2007 Corporate Plan.  Overall 
performance is good, w ith 90% (18)  of the ac tions hav ing been 
assessed as being on or above target for completion by the 
agreed milestone.    A total of 2 actions have been is assessed as  
not achieving target by the milestone date.  The remaining 5 
actions are repor ted annually.   Table F1 below  details  the actions  
that have not achieved, along w ith an explanation for the delay as  
well as any remedial action planned. 

 
     Table F1 – actions assessed as being below target 

Actions Milestone Comment 
OD086 Complete spend 
analysis in key  areas 

31/07/2006 Initial savings have been identif ied 
– f urther investigations and actions 
needed 

OD087 – Rev iew on/ of  
contract spend 

30/06/2006 Some review work completed and 
procurement exercises underway  
both within the Council and in 
collaboration with other Tees 
Val ley Authorities and NEPO 

 
9.1.2 There are 3 LAA indicators w ithin the Corporate Plan for the 

Finance Portfolio all of w hich are either above or on target.  These 
will continue to be monitored throughout the year . 

 
9.1.3 Key areas of progress made to date in the Finance Portfolios  

inc lude: - 
 

•  To help increase family resources w ithin the family  
env ironment an activ ity programme has yielded positive 
results in terms of the number of new  Council Tax exemptions  
and reductions granted.  A TV message is being piloted w ithin 
GP surgeries via ‘Lifechannel’. 

•  A Customer Charter has been defined and agreed in relation 
to the Customer Standards  Framew ork. 

•  An initial Budget and Policy  Framew ork proposals are to be 
submitted to Cabinet 23/10/06, inc luding details of proposals  
for br idging the budget gap. 

•  The Bus iness Process Re-engineering is now  a module in the 
LMDP and a ‘How  to’ guide has also been produced. 
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9.2 Financial Management Posit ion Statement for Period Ending 
30th September, 2006 

 
9.2.1 Details of Finance’s actual expenditure and antic ipated 

expenditure as at 30th September, 2006, are show n at 
Appendix H. 

 
9.2.2 In overall terms actual expenditure amounts to £1,769,300, 

compared to anticipated expenditure of £1,867,500, resulting in a 
current favourable var iance of £104,600.  The projected outturn is  
£603,900, compared to the latest budget of £738,700, resulting in 
a forecast favourable variance of £134,800. 

 
9.2.3 The antic ipated expenditure includes the 2006/2007 approved 

budget along w ith the planned use of Departmental Reserves  
created in previous years . A  breakdow n of these Reserves is  
provided at Appendix H. 

 
9.2.4 The overall favourable variance arises from temporary staff 

shortages that have produced one-off savings.  The majority of 
these sav ings are expected to be used to fund agency costs to 
maintain service levels in 2006/07. These resources w ill be 
earmarked to meet the cost of implementing improved IT systems 
within Internal Audit w hich w ill secure an ongoing revenue sav ing 
and to meet restructur ing costs w ithin Finance and Corporate 
Strategy w hich w ill also produce ongoing revenue sav ings. 

 
10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEM ENT PORTFOLIO 
 
10.1 Performance Update for the Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
10.1.1 Within the Performance Management Portfolio there are a total of 

52 actions that w ere identified in the 2006/2007 Corporate Plan 
eight of w hich have been completed and are no longer included in 
the analysis.  Overall performance is good, w ith 88% (37) of the 
actions hav ing been assessed as being on or above target for  
completion by the agreed miles tone.  A total of 5 actions (12%) 
have been is assessed as being below  target and as such is  
unlikely to be achieved by the milestone.  One actions w ill be 
reported annually.  Table PM1 below  details these actions, along 
with an explanation for the delay as w ell as any remedial action 
planned. 

 
     Table PM1 – actions assessed as being below target 

Actions Milestone Comment 
OD012 – Complet e 
development and roll-out of  
inf ormation security plans 

31/12/2006 Phase 1 roll out complete. 
Phase 2 policies developed and 
about to be rolled out. Phase 3 
currently under discussion. 
Some slippage due to staff  
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availability  and union 
negotiations.  Proposed r evi sed 
date – March 2007 

OD046 – Rev iew 
Communications with 
councillors 

30/09/2006 Some measures came out of  
Executive/Scrutiny  joint 
investigation into relationships.  
It was f elt best to evaluat e the 
success of  this fist bef ore 
progressing f urther. Proposed 
revised date - Mar ch 2007 

OD063 – Rev iew workf orce 
development plan 

31/12/2006 Group has been established wit h 
a rev ised plan due in April 2007 

OD071 – Implement 
rev ised pay and grading 
structure 

31/03/2007 Delays in completing evaluation 
and moderation process will 
result in agreement of  new pay  
and grading struct ure being 
delayed until June 2007 at the 
earliest. 

OD072 – Harmonise terms 
and conditions 

31/10/2006 Delays in completing evaluation 
and moderation process will 
result in agreement of  new pay  
and grading struct ure being 
delayed until June 2007 at the 
earliest. 

 
10.1.2 There are four KPI’s that are w ithin the Corporate Plan but they  

are only available on an Annual update.  Therefore there is no 
progress to repor t this quarter. 

 
10.1.3 Key areas of progress made to date in the Performance 

Management Portfolios  inc lude: - 
 
•  The CPA Self Assessment w as submitted to Audit 

Commiss ion on the 16th October, 2006. 
•  The Strategic and Departmental Risk Registers w ere review ed 

in September, 2006. 
•  All scrutiny review s now  as standard prac tice produce press  

releases at the start and the end of each review .  The major ity  
of review s recently have as a result of this practice received 
coverage. 

•  A successful joint event betw een Executive and Scrutiny  w as 
held on 21s t September, 2006.  The next joint meting is  
planned in December,2006 and thereafter on a quarter ly  
bas is. 

•  Har tlepool has received some pos itive press coverage 
par ticular ly surrounding the successful Tall Ships bid and the 
Victoria Harbour progress.  The Counc il has also featured on 
BBC1’s Big Story programme for its good practice in 
addressing env ironmental crime. 

•  The LMDP Programme has been developed and being rolled 
out across the authority incorporating the 8 themes of the Way 
Forw ard 
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•  Contact Centre w orks is on schedule for completion early  in 
2007.  Launch plan for Hartlepool Connect branding is being 
finalised, 

 
10.2 Financial Management Posit ion Statement  for Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
10.2.1 Details of Performance Management’s actual expenditure and 

anticipated expenditure as at 30th September, 2006, are show n at 
Appendix I. 

 
10.2.2 In overall terms actual expenditure amounts to £6,193,500, 

compared to anticipated expenditure of £6,186,600, resulting in a 
current adverse variance of £6,900.  The projected outturn is  
£4,357,400, compared to the latest budget of £4,223,900, 
resulting in a forecast adverse var iance of £133,500. 

 
10.2.3 The antic ipated expenditure includes the 2006/2007 approved 

budget along w ith the planned use of Departmental Reserves  
created in previous years . A  breakdow n of these Reserves is  
provided at Appendix I. 

 
10.2.4 The main items to br ing to Portfolio Holder’s  attention are: - 
   

Line 3:  Corporate Strategy & Public Consultation 
Current Variance:  £41,000 Favour able 
Forecast Variance:  £66,800 Favourable 
 
This favourable variance ar ises mainly from temporary staff 
shortages in excess of plans that have produced one-off savings.  
Other savings are ow ing to few than expected surveys and 
consultations carried out to date and a temporary reduction in 
supplies and services costs. 
 
 
Line 5:  Other Office Services 
Current Variance:  £25,700 Adverse 

 Forecast Variance:  £65,700 Adverse 
 
 The current adverse variance is the result of reduced fee income 

from Land Searches.  This trend is expected to continue and is  
reflec ted w ithin the forecast adverse var iance. 

 
 This area is  to be highlighted as  a pressure against the 2007/08 

budget. 
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 Line 12:  Property Services and Procurement 
 Current Variance:  £43,000 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £85,000 Adverse 
 
 The lates t budget figure inc ludes a proposed £58,000 transfer  

from the Legionella Reserve.  The adverse variance results from 
low er than expected fee income and staffing difficulties as the 
service is becoming more reliant on the employment of Agency 
staff to fulfil its obligations.  This is a very inefficient w ay to 
provide the required serv ice.  The position is being carefully 
monitored and attempts are being made to directly employ the 
required expertise.  The current indications are, how ever, that this  
account w ill exceed budget at the year end. 

 
 Line 13:  Building Cle aning 
 Current Variance:  £19,300 Adverse 
 Forecast Variance:  £38,000 Adverse 
 
 Previously reported financ ial pressure on this service has been 

compounded by  requirements to prov ide cleaning services at 
Carnegie Buildings and Middleton Grange offices .  Additional 
funding is  being sought for  these areas but if this is  not successful 
then this  account w ill remain overspent at the year end. 

 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
11.1 The report details progress tow ards achiev ing the Corporate Plan 

objectives and progress against the Council’s ow n 2006/2007 
Revenue Budget for the period to 30th September, 2006. 

 
11.2 Neighbourhood Services Department are currently projecting a 

£0.285m overspend at the end of the financial year.  It is  
suggested that the follow ing strategy be adapted to address this  
issue: 
 
i)  In the event that the final corporate underspends exceeds 

the previously committed figure, then the unallocated 
resources should be earmarked to meet the Neighbourhood 
Services underspend; 

 
ii)  In the event that additional corporate resources  are not 

available the Neighbourhood Serv ices  overspend w ill need 
to be funded pro-rata from departmental underspends. 

 
12 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1 It is recommended that Me mbers : - 
 

•  note the current position w ith regard to performance and 
revenue monitoring; 
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•  take any dec isions necessary to address the performance or  
financ ial r isks identified; 

•  approve the virement of £75,818 from the Centralised 
Estimates budget to the Neighbourhood Serv ices budget to 
cover the annual costs of mechanical street cleans ing vehicles  
operating leases; 

•  approve the proposed strategy to address Neighbourhood 
Services overspend as  detailed in paragraph 4.7. 



 7.1

High Risk Budget Areas by Department Appendix A

Best Value Unit / 2006/2007 Variance to Forecast Variance
Best Value Sub Unit Budget 30 September 2006 2006/07

(Favourable) / Adverse (Favourable) / Adverse
£'000 £'000 £'000

Adult & Community Services

Older People Purchasing 6,452.5 (369.0) (700.0)
Learning Disabilities Purchasing 967.8 (56.4) 0.0
Occupational Therapy Team 91.0 (22.4) 0.0
Arts, Events & Museums, Sports & Recreation 1,508.4 0.6 0.0
Building Maintenance 259.6 17.4 30.0
Foreshore 119.0 (9.0) (9.0)

Total 9,398.3 (438.8) (679.0)

Regeneration & Planning

Planning Building Control 124.9 6.3 0.0
Economic Development 1,189.9 (16.4) 0.0

Total 1,189.9 (16.4) 0.0

Neighbourhood Services

Engineers, Traffic & Road Safety, Highways, 
Highways & Transportation & Transporation

3,817.4 83.8 312.5

Housing Services 620.0 (2.5) (5.0)
Property Services 293.3 43.0 85.0

Total 4,730.7 124.3 392.5

Corporate Budgets

Centralised Estimates 5,816.3 (375.0) (710.7)

Total 5,816.3 (375.0) (710.7)

Children's Services

Individual School Budget 48,872.6 0.0 0.0
Individual Pupils Budget for SEN 1,092.4 0.0 0.0
Home to School Transport Costs 1,485.0 (66.3) (131.0)
Broadband Contract 278.7 0.0 0.0
Independent School Fees 245.6 0.0 (7.2)
Extra District Charges/Income 443.7 0.0 0.0
Youth Service Staffing 702.7 (50.2) (50.0)
Independent Foster Placements 1,000.0 0.0 0.0

Total 54,120.7 (116.5) (188.2)
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 7.1
Appendix B

Projected Outturn Position
Line Expected Actual Variance 2006/07 2006/07
No Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Expenditure Latest Projected Projected 

(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Variance:
  Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col.C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col.G Col. H

 (D=C-B)  (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

TABLE 1 - Departmental Expenditure

1 12,720.4 12,236.9 (483.5) Adult & Community Services 27,006.1 26,543.1 (463.0)
2 8,157.0 7,885.3 (271.7) Childrens Services ( excl Schools) 21,485.1 21,371.3 (113.8)
3 10,756.1 10,888.2 132.1 Neighbourhood Services 14,417.6 14,702.3 284.7
4 2,278.8 2,096.5 (182.3) Regeneration & Planning 4,154.6 4,054.6 (100.0)
5 3,958.0 3,804.4 (153.6) Resources 4,518.7 4,395.0 (123.7)
6 37,870.3 36,911.3 (959.0) Total Departmental Expenditure 71,582.1 71,066.3 (515.8)

 
TABLE 2 - Corporate Costs  

EXTERNAL REQUIREMENTS
7 48.8 40.6 (8.2) Probation and Coroner's Court 168.0 168.0 0.0
8 30.7 30.2 (0.5) North Eastern Sea Fisheries Precept 30.7 30.2 (0.5)
9 43.0 42.5 (0.5) Land Drainage Levy 43.0 42.5 (0.5)
10 (41.7) (41.7) 0.0 Discretionary Rates 31.0 31.0 0.0
11 15.0 14.5 (0.5) Parish Precepts 15.0 15.0 0.0

CORPORATE COMMITMENTS  
12 1,028.8 1,028.8 0.0 Northgate Information Partnership 2,426.0 2,426.0 0.0
13 140.0 134.9 (5.1) Audit Fees 319.0 300.0 (19.0)
14 1,299.7 924.7 (375.0) Centralised Estimates 5,740.3 5,029.6 (710.7)
15 1.2 1.2 0.0 Insurances 203.0 203.0 0.0
16 0.0 4.8 4.8 Designated & Custodian Authority Costs 171.0 21.0 (150.0)
17 73.7 58.3 (15.4) Pensions 437.0 412.0 (25.0)
18 164.0 156.7 (7.3) Members' Allowances 328.0 313.4 (14.6)
19 35.5 33.3 (2.2) Mayoral Allowance 71.0 66.7 (4.3)
20 0.0 0.0 0.0 Archive Service 7.0 7.0 0.0
21 218.3 165.7 (52.6) Emergency Planning 86.0 86.0 0.0

NEW PRESSURES  
23 0.0 0.0 0.0 Increased Employers Pension Contributions (150.0) (150.0) 0.0
24 0.0 0.0 0.0 Contingency - Loss Of External Support 540.0 540.0 0.0
25 0.0 2.5 2.5 Contingency-General 21.0 21.0 0.0
26 0.0 0.0 0.0 Planning Delivery Grant Termination 150.0 0.0 (150.0)
27 50.0 51.3 1.3 Tees Valley Regeneration Contribution 50.0 51.3 1.3
28 0.0 0.0 0.0 HMS Trincomalee Support 53.0 53.0 0.0
29 0.0 0.0 0.0 Supporting People 77.9 77.9 0.0
30 0.0 0.0 0.0 Extension of Recycling Scheme 110.0 110.0 0.0
31 0.0 0.0 0.0 Strategic Contingency 2,185.8 1,785.8 (400.0)
32 0.0 0.0 0.0 Final Council Commitments 245.0 200.0 (45.0)
33 0.0 0.0 0.0 Benefit Subsidy (150.0) (150.0) 0.0
34 0.0 0.0 0.0 Procurement & Contact Centre Savings (400.0) (400.0) 0.0
35 2.5 4.9 2.4 Secure Remand-Corporate Contribution 5.0 5.0 0.0
36 0.0 11.4 11.4 Tall Ships Preparation 0.0 11.4 11.4
37 0.0 0.4 0.4 Teesside Airport Study 0.0 0.4 0.4
38 0.0 6.5 6.5 Health Service Re-Organisation - Legal Costs 0.0 6.5 6.5
39 3,109.5 2,671.5 (438.0) Total Corporate Costs 12,813.7 11,313.7 (1,500.0)

Contributions From Reserves
40 0.0 0.0 0.0 RTB Income Reserve (1,000.0) (1,000.0) 0.0
41 0.0 0.0 0.0 Fundamental Budget Review Reserve (1,000.0) (1,000.0) 0.0
42 0.0 0.0 0.0 Budget Support Fund (1,007.0) (1,007.0) 0.0
43 0.0 0.0 0.0 Population Grant Adjustment-2005/2006 & 2006/2007 (645.0) (645.0) 0.0
44 0.0 0.0 0.0 Stock Transfer Reserve (200.0) (200.0) 0.0

45 40,979.8 39,582.8 (1,397.0) Total General Fund Expenditure 80,543.8 78,528.0 (2,015.8)

SUMMARY - REVENUE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT STATEMENT TO 3OTH SEPTEMBER 2006

Actual Position 30/09/06
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 7.1
SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND REDUCTIONS IN SERVICE LEVELS - ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES Appendix C

Budget Heading Description of Efficiency (E) /Saving (S) Value of Actual Projected Comment
efficiency/ to Outturn  

saving Date  
 

£'000 £'000 £'000

Support Services - departmental non-
pay heads

S - Deletion of budgets for consultancy support, 
commissioning & other non-pay heads

48 26 37 Saving on professional consultants not 
achievable

Support Services - interdepartmental 
recharges

S -  Deletion of budget for additional work from  
central departments (HR)

28 28 28 Saving made in budget

Community Services E -  Increase income from Borough Hall bar 30 0 30
 - Arts events and Museums

Community Services - Libraries E -  Absorb inflation in book prices using 
regional procurement developments

10 0 10 Still expected to be achieved

Community Services - Sports & 
Leisure

E -  Reduce staffing in Health Suite at Mill 
House Leisure Centre

22 11 22 on target

Community Services - Arts, Events & 
Museums

S -  Increase hire rates for Town Hall Theatre 
and Borough Hall Theatre

15 6 15 It is anticipated that saving will be achieved over 
the Christmas period.

Community Services - Parks & 
Countryside

S -  Close Summerhill (toilets) at 5.30 on 
summer evenings

5 3 5 on target

S - Tree Maintenance Contract 10 5 10 budget reduced

Adult Social Care S - Increase charges to service users
 - Learning Disability Day care meals etc 5 5 5 saving may increase.
 - Older people Day care meals etc 10 0 0

 - Older people S -  Home care charges 70 27 70

Adult Social Care S - Negotiation of new Supporting People 260 260 260 achieved
contracts across Adult Social Care

Adult Social Care S - Reductions linked to higher eligibility 
threshold

 - Assessment and care ManagementEquipment for disabilities 60 30 60 on target
 - Mental health Preventative services and advocacy 20 10 20 on target
 - Older people Mobile Meals Service subsidy 25 13 25 on target
 - Older people Anchor Community Support 60 60 60 on target
 - Older people LD Support Team 60 60 60 Achieved - team disbanded

Adult Social care - Older People E - Absorb demographic pressure on residential 
placements and long-term care

240 120 240 will be achieved

through intensive intermediate care

Adult Social Care E - Absorb pressure caused by reduction in 190 95 190 will be achieved
 - Older people Access and Capacity Grant through tighter

control of placements and spending.

Community Services S - Close Eldon Grove Leisure Centre and 27 0 0
 - Sport and Recreation potentially develop enhanced service from 

Brierton school

Community Services S - Development Fund 10 5 10 on target
   Community Support

Totals 1,205 763 1,157

Although down on target at mid year it is 
anticipated that this target will be achieved.

Leisure Centre will not be closed this financial 
year

It is anticipated that saving will be achieved over 
the Christmas period.

saving on meals will not be achieved but Older 
people have higher than budgetted income from 
residents contributions to offset.
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SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND REDUCTIONS IN SERVICE LEVELS - CHIEF EXECUTIVES Appendix C

Budget Heading Description of Efficiency (E) /Saving (S) Value of Actual Projected Comments
efficiency/ to Outturn  

saving Date  
 

£'000 £'000 £'000

Fraud E - increase in DWP grant income from 15 10 15 These savings are on target to be achieved
increase in fraud detection. by the year end

Registrars S - increase in income and reduction 18 9 18 These savings are on target to be achieved
in cost base by the year end

Corporate Strategy and Dem. 
services

E - reduction in printing and distribution costs 
across a range of activities

30 10 30 These savings are on target to be achieved by 
the year end

Legal S - Books & Publications - 2 1 2 These savings are on target to be achieved
 reduce available budget by the year end

Legal S -  Increase income by 4% - 2.5 0 2.5 These savings are on target to be achieved
 review range and levels of charging by the year end

Legal S - Give up part surplus from unfilled post 20 10 20 These savings are on target to be achieved
 by the year end

Human Resources S - Reduce Postal service within Civic Centre 17 8.5 17 These savings are on target to be achieved by 
the year end

Workforce Devlpment &  Diversity S - miscellaneous training savings 3 1.5 3 These savings are on target to be achieved
by the year end

Human Resources E - Not responding to unsuccessful candidates 2.5 1.3 2.5 These savings are on target to be achieved by 
the year end

Totals 110 51 110
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SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND REDUCTIONS IN SERVICE LEVELS - CHILDREN'S SERVICES Appendix C

Budget Heading Description of Efficiency (E) /Saving (S) Value of Actual Projected Comments
efficiency/ to Outturn

saving Date  
 

£'000 £'000 £'000
Strategic Management S - Restructure:Finance Officer PO1 (vacant) 32 32 32 Post Deleted from Structure - Saving Achieved

Strategic Management S - Restructure:Review Officer PO1 (part post 
coded here)

28 28 28 Post Deleted from Structure - Saving Achieved

Strategic Management E - Restructure:Part Review Officer PO1 
(vacant post)

4 4 4 Post Deleted from Structure - Saving Achieved

Strategic Management E - Planning & service Integration 0.5 vacant 
post

16 16 16 Post Deleted from Structure - Saving Achieved

Strategic Management S - Restructure - staff 43 21 43 Currently on Target to achieve savings on 
Supplies & Services budgets

Other school-related expenditure S - Existing premature retirement costs 55 0 55 Majority of costs occur later in the year however 
it is currently anticipated the savings will be 
achieved at outturn.

Other school-related expenditure S - Existing premature retirement costs 5 0 5 Majority of costs occur later in the year however 
it is currently anticipated the savings will be 
achieved at outturn.

Other school-related expenditure S - New premature retirement costs 17 0 17 Majority of costs occur later in the year however 
it is currently anticipated the savings will be 
achieved at outturn.

Other school-related expenditure S - New premature retirement costs 20 0 20 Majority of costs occur later in the year however 
it is currently anticipated the savings will be 
achieved at outturn.

Other school-related expenditure E - New premature retirement costs 13 0 13 Majority of costs occur later in the year however 
it is currently anticipated the savings will be 
achieved at outturn.

Strategic Management S - Central Administration 20 10 20 Currently on Target to achieve savings on 
Supplies & Services budgets

Access E - Asset Management Planning 20 10 20 Currently on Target to achieve savings on 
Supplies & Services budgets

Strategic Management E - ICT Development 22 22 22 Post Deleted from Structure - Saving Achieved

Strategic Management S - ICT Development 33 33 33 Post Deleted from Structure - Saving Achieved

Central support costs S - Unspecified 22 11 22 Currently on Target to achieve savings on 
Supplies & Services budgets

Residential and Foster Placements S 450 225 450 Volatile Budget - Expected to achieve at year 
end but being closely monitored

Totals 800 412 800
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SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND REDUCTIONS IN SERVICE LEVELS - NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES Appendix C

Budget Heading Description of Efficiency (E) /Saving (S) Value of Actual Projected Comments
efficiency/ to Outturn  

saving Date  
 

£'000 £'000 £'000

Car Parking S - There could be a backlash over the introduction 120 45 120 On line to achieve but dependant on increased
 of Sunday charges Christmas trade in Town Centre area.

Departmental Overspend S - Precedent in dealing with overspends 51 51 51 Achieved
  
DSO S - Trading account prices will rise a very small 130 50 130 Will increase in run in towards year end when 
 amount across the board putting small pressure higher volumes of work come through the 

on client and trading budgets Trading accounts

Environmental Action S - There could be public criticism over higher 30 15 30 On target
 levels of enforcement

Public Protection fee income S - There will be some public and member criticism. 20 10 20 On target
(Income Increase) Portfolio Holder may not support this

Facilities Management E - May be difficult to gain acceptance to change 40 0 10 Delay in transfer of post has made the saving
 of approach to delivery of security Impossible to achieve. Alternate saving being

identified,.
Transport, Mileage and Subsistence E - Could be difficult to achieve and there may be 

staff resistance
20 10 20

On target

Reduction in Admin and Support S - Corporate Management may suffer.  (e.g. IIP 80 25 50 Efficiencies achieved in trading areas. 
 support/PM etc) Identification of efficiencies and alternate

savings being undertaken in other areas.

Vehicle Procurement Savings E - May be difficult to achieve in 2006/07. 120 20 120 Proving extremely difficult to quantify.
(including short term hire costs) Reduced costs should be passed onto client budget. Alternate efficiencies currently being 

 Difficult to administer evaluated in fleet.

Reduce Welfare/Community E - A difficult and sensitive issue.  Would assist 51 51 51 Achieved
Transport to Budget trading position.  Difficult to reflect in revenue
 budget

Consumer Services - Licensing S - Gaming legislation is to follow 20 0 20 Original saving not achievable. Alternate 
Act saving being identified.
(Administrative)

NEPO Savings S - Extend use of NEPO contracts by departments 10 0 0 E Auction deferred to November and new
contact until to February 2007

Totals 692 277 622
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SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL SAVINGS AND REDUCTIONS IN SERVICE LEVELS - REGENERATION AND PLANNING Appendix C

Budget Heading Description of Efficiency (E) /Saving (S) Value of Actual Projected Comments
efficiency/ to Outturn

saving Date  
 

£'000 £'000 £'000

Development Control E - National fee increases introduced on 60 10 60 Potential for underachievement highlighted in
1.4.05 and relatively high numbers of revenue monitoring report.  At present no
applications compared with previous years. outturn variance is project as income levels
No increase in processing staff and  are prone to change quickly.  Will review at
targets and ODPM expectations met Q3. 

Landscape Planning S - Review of charging for the graphics 10 0 10 Mainly TI based income.  Delays because of
design service new FMS in processing charges to depts

Community Safety E - Contribution to mediation service 10 5 10

Economic Development S - Contribution to sub regional partnerships 13 6.5 13

Youth Offending E - Contribution from another local authority 15 7.5 15 Did not proceed with shared provision asone
to share Youth Offending carer provision carer left and was not replaced

Community Safety S - Renegotiation of Security Contract 20 0 6 Security Contract was extended and will not
now be relet until 27.11.06 Assuming 4
months savings but this might
increase/decrease based on final contract
price

Totals 128 29 114
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 7.1
PORTFOLIO : REGENERATION, LIVEABILITY & HOUSING Appendix D

REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

Line Actual Position 30/09/06 Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 254.5 245.8 (8.7) Administration 93.6 93.6 0.0
2 29.5 35.8 6.3 Building Control 124.9 124.9 0.0
3 393.8 376.2 (17.6) Community Safety 793.1 793.1 0.0
4 156.2 179.6 23.4 Community Strategy 243.8 243.8 0.0
5 42.0 63.5 21.5 Development Control 199.7 199.7 0.0
6 51.3 51.8 0.5 Divisional Management 14.0 14.0 0.0
7 266.3 266.5 0.2 Drug Action Team 10.2 10.2 0.0
8 533.4 517.0 (16.4) Economic Development 1,189.9 1,189.9 0.0
9 200.3 195.1 (5.2) Landscape & Conservation 331.5 331.5 0.0

10 351.7 176.8 (174.9) Planning Policy & Regeneration 952.7 776.7 (176.0)
11 (30.2) (28.2) 2.0 Regeneration Staff Savings (32.4) (32.4) 0.0
12 263.0 249.6 (13.4) Youth Offending Service 378.4 378.4 0.0
13 46.0 46.0 0.0 Neighbourhood Element 412.8 412.8 0.0
14 3,029.9 3,043.4 13.5 Environment 6,046.3 6,046.3 0.0
15 117.4 126.2 8.8 Environmental Action 234.8 274.8 40.0
16 61.5 94.7 33.2 Town Care Management 123.0 161.0 38.0
17 386.2 383.7 (2.5) Housing Services 620.0 615.0 (5.0)
18 4.5 4.5 0.0 Minor Works 4.5 4.5 0.0
19 0.0 (10.9) (10.9) HRA Residual 0.0 (9.0) (9.0)

20 (329.0) (329.0) 0.0 Use of Reserves (692.6) (616.6) 76.0 Note 1 

21 5,828.3 5,688.1 (140.2) TOTAL 11,048.2 11,012.2 (36.0)
 

Note 1 - Analysis of Use of Reserves

Projected Outturn Position
2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Description of Reserve Latest Projected  Variance:
Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C

(C=B-A)
£'000 £'000 £'000

Asylum seekers (35.0) (35.0) 0.0
Local Development Framework Studies (59.0) (59.0) 0.0
Morrisons Traffic Management Project (15.0) (15.0) 0.0
Major Regeneration Project (Victoria Harbour) (50.0) 0.0 50.0
Contib.towards North Hartlepool Partnership (50.7) (50.7) 0.0
Secretary to Divisional Heads Post (13.0) (13.0) 0.0
Sports Services Information Assistant (4.7) (4.7) 0.0
Housing Market Renewal Reserve (20.0) (20.0) 0.0
Drugs Action Team Accommodation Reserve (10.0) (10.0) 0.0
Conservation Area Appraisal (15.2) (15.2) 0.0
Backscanning Project (70.0) (70.0) 0.0
Franking Equipment (10.7) (10.7) 0.0
Development Control Monitoring Officer (20.8) (20.8) 0.0
Development Control Information Officer (5.3) (5.3) 0.0
Urban Policy Staffing (24.2) (24.2) 0.0
Youth Offending Service Corporate Reserve (5.0) (5.0) 0.0
Housing-Supporting People (100.0) (100.0) 0.0
Local Plan/Local Development Framework Studies (42.0) (16.0) 26.0
Youth Offending - match for YIP scheme (75.0) (75.0) 0.0
Youth Offending - Football Project (35.0) (35.0) 0.0
Youth Offending - Careworks System (22.0) (22.0) 0.0
Youth Offending - Backscanning (10.0) (10.0) 0.0

Total Use of Reserves (692.6) (616.6) 76.0 
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 7.1
PORTFOLIO : CULTURE, LEISURE AND TRANSPORTATION Appendix E

REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

Line Actual Position 30/09/06 Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 0.8 3.0 2.2 Allotments 56.6 56.6 0.0
2 57.3 53.5 (3.8) Archaeology Services 28.6 28.6 0.0
3 604.0 638.1 34.1 Arts, Events & Museums 1,130.1 1,130.1 0.0
4 385.2 280.7 (104.5) Community Support 806.5 801.5 (5.0)
5 195.9 163.4 (32.5) Countryside 396.0 396.0 0.0
6 123.9 112.9 (11.0) Foreshore 163.8 152.8 (11.0)
7 867.1 841.5 (25.6) Libraries 1,830.2 1,830.2 0.0
8 110.5 127.9 17.4 Maintenance 259.6 289.6 30.0
9 19.3 14.8 (4.5) Parks 463.4 463.4 0.0

10 268.1 270.3 2.2 Recharge Accounts 1.9 1.9 0.0
11 592.1 569.3 (22.8) Sports & Physical Recreation 1,440.7 1,478.7 38.0
12 310.5 318.5 8.0 Engineers 373.8 373.8 0.0
13 372.3 348.2 (24.1) Highways and Transportation 516.7 516.7 0.0
14 1,064.1 1,178.5 114.4 Highways Services 3,341.2 3,459.7 118.5
15 160.8 205.6 44.8 Traffic & Road Safety (414.3) (329.3) 85.0
16 1,421.4 1,421.4 0.0 Transport Services 1,936.2 1,936.0 (0.2)

17 0.0 0.0 0.0 Use of Reserves (91.0) (91.0) 0.0 Note 1

18 6,553.3 6,547.6 (5.7) TOTAL 12,240.0 12,495.3 255.3

Note 1 - Analysis of Use of Reserves

Projected Outturn Position
2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Description of Reserve Latest Projected  Variance:
Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C

(C=B-A)
£'000 £'000 £'000

Maritime Festival (20.0) (20.0) 0.0
Seaton Community Centre (50.0) (50.0) 0.0
Action for Jobs (Sports) (2.0) (2.0) 0.0
Countryside (14.0) (14.0) 0.0
Sports Awards (3.0) (3.0) 0.0
Foreshore (2.0) (2.0) 0.0

Total Use of Reserves (91.0) (91.0) 0.0 
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 7.1
PORTFOLIO : CHILDREN'S SERVICES Appendix F

REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

Line Actual Position 30/09/06 Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 1,000.0 893.3 (106.7) Access to Education 2,620.3 2,438.9 (181.4)
2 18.2 18.2 0.0 Central Support Services 909.0 909.0 0.0
3 4,131.9 4,103.4 (28.5) Children, Young People and Families Support 8,707.3 8,869.3 162.0
4 658.9 658.9 0.0 Early Years 442.0 442.0 0.0
5 77.9 77.9 0.0 Information, Sharing & Assessment 136.3 136.3 0.0
6 97.1 60.6 (36.5) Other School Related Expenditure 1,836.5 1,785.9 (50.6)
7 100.1 108.4 8.3 Play & Care of Children 160.4 155.2 (5.2)
8 310.6 212.2 (98.4) Raising Educational Achievement 1,069.5 959.5 (110.0)
9 973.2 1,027.6 54.4 Special Educational Needs 3,728.9 3,768.1 39.2

10 191.0 132.8 (58.2) Strategic Management 1,042.9 993.6 (49.3)
11 150.8 142.7 (8.1) Youth Justice 302.6 303.1 0.5
12 480.4 482.4 2.0 Youth Service 998.4 998.4 0.0

13 (33.1) (33.1) 0.0 Use of Reserves (469.0) (388.0) 81.0 Note 1

14 8,157.0 7,885.3 (271.7) TOTAL 21,485.1 21,371.3 (113.8)

MEMO ITEMS

15 317.7 285.4 (32.3) Sure Start North 0.0 0.0 0.0
16 301.1 245.0 (56.1) Sure Start South 0.0 0.0 0.0
17 201.9 170.0 (31.9) Sure Start Central 0.0 0.0 0.0
18 206.2 206.3 0.1 Children's Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0

19 1,026.9 906.7 (120.2) TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0

Note 1 - Analysis of Use of Reserves

Projected Outturn Position
2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Description of Reserve Latest Projected  Variance:
Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C

(C=B-A)
£'000 £'000 £'000

Building Schools for the Future (30.0) (30.0) 0.0
Special Educational Needs Provision (49.0) (49.0) 0.0
Advisors (13.0) (13.0) 0.0
Information Sharing & Assessment (62.0) (62.0) 0.0
Play & Care (9.0) (9.0) 0.0
Children's Services Implementation (50.0) (50.0) 0.0
Staff Accommodation (1.0) (1.0) 0.0
Playing for Success (14.0) (14.0) 0.0
A2L Reserve (81.0) 0.0 81.0
Early Years (70.0) (70.0) 0.0
Broadband Implementation (90.0) (90.0) 0.0

Total Use of Reserves (469.0) (388.0) 81.0 
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 7.1
PORTFOLIO : ADULT & PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE Appendix G

REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

Line Actual Position 30/09/06 Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. C Col. F Col. G Col. H

(F=E-D) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 24.5 27.6 3.1 Adult Education 104.7 104.7 0.0
2 1,665.4 1,656.6 (8.8) Assessment and Care Management 3,151.3 3,251.3 100.0
3 719.2 640.0 (79.2) Home Care 1,561.0 1,342.0 (219.0)
4 1,147.7 1,066.5 (81.2) Learning Disability - Purchasing 2,746.3 2,746.3 0.0
5 738.2 780.0 41.8 Learning Disability - Support Services 1,504.5 1,554.5 50.0
6 576.2 568.0 (8.2) Mental Health 1,261.0 1,261.0 0.0
7 3,093.3 2,720.5 (372.8) Older People - Purchasing 6,791.8 6,091.8 (700.0)
8 750.7 766.9 16.2 Physical Disability 1,476.5 1,476.5 0.0
9 355.2 381.7 26.5 Sensory Loss 725.4 750.4 25.0

10 86.8 83.4 (3.4) Service Strategy & Regulation 173.3 173.3 0.0
11 393.7 535.0 141.3 Support Services 1,425.6 1,575.6 150.0
12 (715.5) (715.5) 0.0 Supporting People 28.6 28.6 0.0 
13 446.3 306.5 (139.8) Consumer Services 968.0 863.0 (105.0)
14 68.6 93.0 24.4 Environmental Standards 366.9 366.9 0.0 

15 (72.7) (72.7) 0.0 Use of Reserves (438.7) (359.7) 79.00 Note 1

16 9,277.6 8,837.5 (440.1) TOTAL 21,846.2 21,226.2 (620.0)

Note 1 - Analysis of Use of Reserves

Projected Outturn Position
2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Description of Reserve Latest Projected  Variance:
Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C

(C=B-A)
£'000 £'000 £'000

Licensing (13.0) (13.0) 0.0 
Local Air Pollution (12.0) (12.0) 0.0 
Trading Standards Student Bursary (12.0) (12.0) 0.0 
Homecare (79.0) 0.0 79.0 
ERVS Costs (144.0) (144.0) 0.0 
Bad Debt Provision (74.0) (74.0) 0.0 
Adult Ed Pressures (54.7) (54.7) 0.0 
Adult Ed Projects (50.0) (50.0) 0.0 

Total Use of Reserves (438.7) (359.7) 79.0
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 7.1
PORTFOLIO : FINANCE Appendix H

REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

Line Actual Position 30/09/06 Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 480.7 478.1 (2.6) Accountancy 839.3 789.3 (50.0)
2 (47.6) (77.2) (29.6) Benefits 63.9 63.9 0.0
3 228.3 199.0 (29.3) Internal Audit 364.7 364.7 0.0
4 123.0 158.2 35.2 Payments Unit 213.8 213.8 0.0
5 501.8 476.0 (25.8) Revenues 1,086.4 1,086.4 0.0
6 105.8 108.9 3.1 Fraud 209.2 209.2 0.0
7 206.3 160.3 (46.0) R & B Central 14.3 14.3 0.0
8 248.8 286.5 37.7 Legal Services 502.8 502.8 0.0
9 161.4 116.6 (44.8) Miscellaneous (2,273.1) (2,357.9) (84.8)

0.0
10 (141.0) (137.1) 3.9 Use of Reserves (282.6) (282.6) 0.0 Note 1 

11 1,867.5 1,769.3 (98.2) TOTAL 738.7 603.9 (134.8)

Note 1 - Analysis of Use of Reserves

Projected Outturn Position
2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Description of Reserve Latest Projected  Variance:
Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C

(C=B-A)
£'000 £'000 £'000

Legal Staffing Reserve (20.0) (20.0) 0.0
Audit ERVS Costs (60.0) (60.0) 0.0
Benefits Agency Staff (40.0) (40.0) 0.0
TWF Q Learning Management Developmen (34.0) (34.0) 0.0
TWF Business Process Re-Engineering (128.6) (128.6) 0.0

Total Use of Reserves (282.6) (282.6) 0.0
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 7.1
PORTFOLIO : PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT Appendix I

REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING STATEMENT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

Line
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected Variance
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 62.0 67.1 5.1 Public Relations 135.1 136.4 1.3
2 106.1 107.5 1.4 Democratic Services 220.1 222.7 2.6
3 329.4 288.3 (41.1) Corporate Strategy & Public Consultation 821.6 754.8 (66.8)
4 84.2 83.6 (0.6) Support To Members 172.6 172.6 0.0
5 (64.3) (38.6) 25.7 Other Office Services (140.1) (74.4) 65.7
6 88.6 111.5 22.9 Printing 98.6 98.6 0.0
7 37.8 38.2 0.4 Registration Services 126.2 126.2 0.0
8 368.2 390.1 21.9 Human Resources 861.9 861.9 0.0
9 159.6 159.0 (0.6) Training & Equality 314.9 314.9 0.0

10 166.2 130.3 (35.9) Contact Centre 360.4 360.4 0.0
11 838.7 779.1 (59.6) Miscellaneous 1,400.9 1,409.2 8.3
12 273.4 316.4 43.0 Property Services & Procurement 296.8 381.8 85.0
13 109.6 128.9 19.3 Building Cleaning 249.1 287.1 38.0
14 3,713.1 3,713.1 0.0 DSO (44.0) (44.6) (0.6)

15 (86.0) (81.0) 5.0 Use of Reserves (650.2) (650.2) 0.0 Note 1 
  

16 6,186.6 6,193.5 6.9 TOTAL 4,223.9 4,357.4 133.5

Note 1 - Analysis of Use of Reserves

Projected Outturn Position
2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Description of Reserve Latest Projected  Variance:
Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C

(C=B-A)
£'000 £'000 £'000

Legionella (58.0) (58.0) 0.0
Contact Centre Staffing (63.2) (63.2) 0.0
National Trainee Grade (28.0) (28.0) 0.0 
HR Organisational & Corp Workforce Dev (51.0) (51.0) 0.0
HR Corporate Diversity (11.0) (11.0) 0.0
HR Employee Wellbeing (25.0) (25.0) 0.0
HR Service Improvement (32.0) (32.0) 0.0
HR Resource Investment (84.0) (84.0) 0.0
Corp Strategy Contact Centre (15.0) (15.0) 0.0
Corp Strategy Perf Mgmt Development (15.0) (15.0) 0.0
Corp Strategy Corporate Consultation (30.0) (30.0) 0.0
Corp Strategy Legal Services (35.0) (35.0) 0.0
Corp Strategy Civic Refurishment Costs (15.0) (15.0) 0.0
Corp Strategy Student Placement (20.0) (20.0) 0.0
Corp Strategy CPA Administration (30.0) (30.0) 0.0
Corp Strategy ICT Implementation (60.0) (60.0) 0.0
Registrars Building Maintenance (50.0) (50.0) 0.0
Accommodation Maintenance (28.0) (28.0) 0.0

Total Use of Reserves (650.2) (650.2) 0.0

Projected Outturn PositionActual Position 30/09/06
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7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - CFO - Quarter 2 NRF Capital and Accountable Body Programme Monitoring Report 
 1 HARTLEPOO L BOROUGH COUNCIL        

 
 
Report of:  Chief Financial Officer 
 
Subject: QUARTER 2 - NRF, CAPITAL & 

ACCOUNTABLE BODY PROGRAMME 
MONITORING REPORT 2006/2007 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To provide details of progress agains t the Council’s overall Capital 

budget for 2006/2007 the Neighbourhood Revenue Fund (NRF) and 
the Spending Programme w here the Council acts as the Accountable 
Body. 

 
2. CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES 
 
2.1 A separate report has  not been prepared for  your Co mmittee as  a 

comprehens ive report w as submitted to Cabinet on 
20th November, 2006 and this report is attached at Appendix A.  This  
report sets out the key issue to br ing to your  attention.  

 
2.2 Previous monitor ing reports w ere submitted to Cabinet w ith an overall 

summary repor t providing an overall picture of the Councils ow n 
2006/2007 Capital Budget, the NRF programme and the spending 
programmes.  This repor t w as supported by individual Portfolio 
reports  w hich provided more detailed information. 

 
2.3 The report has now  been integrated into one comprehens ive 

document.  This has enabled the report to be page numbered, thus  
allow ing Me mbers easier  nav igation around the report.  See Contents  
Table on page 1 on main report.  The report firstly prov ides  a 
summary , follow ed by a section for each Portfolio w here more 
detailed information is prov ided. 

  
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Me mbers consider the report. 
 

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE 

24th November, 2006 
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7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A  (1) 
 1 HARTLEPOO L BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 
Report of:  Chief Financial Officer 
 
Subject:  QUARTER 2 – NRF, CAPITA L AND ACCOUNTABLE 

BODY PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT 
2006/2007 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To provide details of progress against the Counc il’s overall Capital budget 

for 2006/2007, the Neighbourhood Renew al Fund (NRF) and the Spending 
Programmes w here the Council acts  as  the Accountable Body. 

 
 The report cons iders the follow ing areas: - 
 

•  NRF 
•  Capital Monitoring 
•  Accountable Body Programme Monitoring 

 
2. SUMMARY OF CONTENTS 
 
 The repor t prov ides detailed monitor ing for Capital for each Portfolio up to 

30th September, 2006.  The report follow s a different format from that 
adopted for  prev ious reports, but still allow s each Portfolio Holder to readily  
review  their area of responsibility.  A full descr iption of the revised 
arrangements is described in the background section of this report. 

 
3. RELEVANCE TO CABINET 
 
 Cabinet has overall responsibility for the monitoring of the Counc il’s  

budgets. 
  
4. TYPE OF DECISION 
 
 None. 
 
5. DECISION MAKING ROUTE 
 
 Cabinet 20th November, 2006. 

CABINET REPORT 
20th November, 2006 
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7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A  (1) 
 2 HARTLEPOO L BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

6. DECISION(S) REQUIRED 
  
 Cabinet is  asked to note the report. 
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7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A  (1) 
  Hartlepool Bor ough Council 

1 

Report of: Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
Subject: QUARTER 2 – NRF, CAPITA L AND 

ACCOUNTABLE BODY PROGRAMME 
MONITORING REPORT 2006/2007 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of progress against the Counc il’s ow n 2006/2007 

Capital budget, the Neighbourhood Renew al Fund (NRF) and the 
spending programmes w here the Council acts as the Accountable 
Body for the per iod to 30th September, 2006. 

 
1.2 This report cons iders the follow ing areas: - 

 
•  NRF 
•  Capital Monitoring; 
•  Accountable Body Programme Monitor ing; 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Previous monitor ing reports w ere submitted to Cabinet w ith an overall 

summary repor t providing an overall picture of the Councils ow n 
2006/07 Capital Budget, the NRF programme and the spending 
programmes.  This repor t w as supported by individual Portfolio 
reports  w hich provided more detailed information. 

 
2.2 The report has now  been integrated into one comprehens ive 

document.  This has enabled the report to be page numbered, thus  
allow ing Me mbers easier nav igation around the report.  See Contents  
Table below .  The repor t firstly provides a summary, follow ed by a 
section for each Portfolio w here more detailed information is  
provided. 

 
Section He ading Page 

3. NRF Monitoring 2 
4. Capital Monitoring 2-3 
5. Accountable Body Programme 3-4 
6. Regeneration, Liveability  and Hous ing 

Portfolio 
4-5 

7. Culture, Leisure and Transpor tation Portfolio 5-6 
8. Children’s  Serv ices Portfolio 6-7 
9. Adult and Public Health Service Portfolio 8-9 
10. Finance Portfolio 9-11 
11. Performance Management Portfolio    12 
12. Recommendations 12 
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Section He ading Page 
Appendix A NRF Monitoring 13 
Appendix B Capital Monitoring 14 
Appendix C Accountable Body Monitoring 15 
Appendices 
D-M 

Capital & NRF Monitoring Report to 30th 
September, 2006, by  Por tfolio 

16-34 

 
2.3 This report w ill be submitted to Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee on 

24th November, 2006.  This w ill ensure that Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee is able to review  the report at the earliest opportunity . 

 
3. NRF MONITORING 2006/2007 
 
3.1 Details of NRF expenditure are summarised at Appendix A.  Details  

of individual schemes are contained in appendices D, G and I (blue 
pages).  At this s tage actual expenditure amounts  to £1,489,000, 
compared to expected expenditure of £1,574,800, a favourable 
variance of £85,800.  The Local Strategic Partnership review s any 
variances and agrees a revised programme budget to ensure the full 
spend of the NRF Programme.  Therefore this budget w ill be fully  
spent by  the year-end. 

 
4. CAPITAL MONITORING 2006/2007 
 
4.1 Expenditure for all Por tfolios is summarised at Appendix B.  Total 

projected expenditure is £45,272,300, compared to an approved 
budget of £44,679,200, an increase of £573,100.  This relates to 
increased spending on the North Central Hartlepool Hous ing 
Regeneration Scheme and NDC Area Remodelling Projects.  Cabinet 
was advised at its meeting on 23rd October, 2006, that the Council 
was pursuing an additional grant allocation to be brought forw ard 
from 2007/2008 to fund these costs.  Officers are confident that this  
funding can be secured, but, if not, w ill ac t to ensure the timing of 
expenditure matches the available funding. 

 
4.2 Actual expenditure to 30th September, 2006, totals £10,052,800, 

compared to the approved budget of £43,827,800, leav ing 
£33,775,000 to be paid, excluding the cost increase of £573,100, 
detailed above.  Some £27,372,300 of this expenditure remaining is  
expected to be spent in 2006/2007, w ith £6,975,800 rephased into 
2007/2008. 

 
4.3 The main schemes w here there is  expenditure rephased into 

2007/2008 are:  
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Portfolio £’000 

Culture, Leisure & Transportat ion 
 
Hartlepool Transport Interchange 
H20 Watersports Centre 

 
 

1.728 
1.999 

Children’s Services 
 
Children’s Centres Grant – Unallocated (2006-2008) 

 
 

0.919 
Adult and Public He alth Services 
 
Mental Health ( to be allocated) 
Three Rivers Hous ing (Extra Care Hous ing) 

 
 

0.223 
0.308 

Finance 
 
Civic Centre Capital Maintenance 

 
 

1.274 
 
 Further details are included in the relevant Portfolio sections. 
 
5. ACCOUNTABLE BODY PROGRAMME 
 
5.1 The Council acts as Accountable Body for the Hartlepool New  Deal 

for Communities (NDC) and Single Regeneration Budget (SRB) and 
the Children’s Fund Partnership.  As part of its role as Accountable 
Body the Counc il needs to be satisfied that expenditure is properly  
incurred and is progressing as planned.  In addition, the Council has  
been allocated monies from the Tees Valley Single Programme 
Partnership (SP).  A lthough, w e are not the Accountable Body for the 
Partnership, the Council still has respons ibilities for ensuring that 
expenditure is properly  incurred and progressing as planned.  This  
objective is achieved through a variety of means, including your  
consideration of monitoring repor ts for these areas as follow s: - 

 
  i)  New Deal for Communities (NDC) 
 
 The management of NDC resources is subject to specific  

Government regulations w here the Partnership is able to 
renegotiate the annual allocation dur ing mid year rev iew  w ith 
Government Office for the North East.  This provides the 
Partnership w ith a degree of flexibility  in managing the overall 
programme.  The programme is currently forecasting full year  
expenditure at £6,638,400 against a grant approval of £6,702,000. 

 
 Details of progress against NDC revenue and capital budgets are 

summar ised at Appendix C, Table 1.  Detailed reports show ing 
individual schemes are inc luded w ithin Appendices K, Table 2 and 
L, Table 3.   

 
There are no items to bring to Members attention and expenditure 
will be w ithin the approved limits . 
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 ii)  Single Regeneration Budget (SRB) 
 
 The Council act as Accountable Body for  the North Hartlepool 

Partnership.  Details of progress against the approved budget are 
summar ised at Appendix C, Table 2.  Detailed reports show ing 
individual schemes are inc luded w ith Appendices K, Table 1 and 
L, Table 2. 

 
There are no items to bring to Members attention and expenditure 
will be on target at the year-end. 

 
iii)  Single Programme (SP) 
 
 These monies are allocated to the Council by Tees Valley Single 

Programme Partnership.  The Par tnership Board approves the 
annual delivery plan.  Details of progress against budgets are 
summar ised at Appendix C, Table 4.  Schemes are detailed w ithin 
Appendices K, Table 3 and L, Table 4. 

 
There are no items to bring to Members attention and expenditure 
will be on target at the year-end. 
 

iv)  Children’s Fund 
 
 The Children’s Fund is  funded by the Department for Education 

and Skills  (Df ES). 
 

The Children’s Fund have been granted a budget of £410,600 for  
financ ial year 2006/2007.  Actual expenditure to date amounts to 
£206,300 as set out in Appendix C, Table 5 (blue pages).  
Detailed information is set out in Appendix K, Table 4. 

 
There are no items to bring to Members attention and expenditure 
will be on target at the year end. 

 
6. REGENERATION, LIVEABILITY AND HOUSING PORTFOLIO 
 
6.1 NRF Monitoring for Period Ending 30th Septem ber, 2006 
 
6.1.1 Details of NRF actual and anticipated expenditure as at 

30th September, 2006 are show n at Appendix D. 
 
6.1.2 In overall terms actual expenditure amounts  to £1,166,400, compared 

to anticipated expenditure of £1,159,700, resulting in a current 
adverse var iance of £6,700.  It is anticipated there w ill be no variance 
at outturn. 

 
6.1.3 There are no major items to br ing to Portfolio Holder’s  attention. 
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6.2 Capital Monitoring for Period Ending 30th September, 2006 
6.2.1 Details of anticipated and actual capital expenditure as at 

30th September, 2006, is summar ised in Appendix E and show s: 
 
 Column A  - Scheme Title 
 Column B - Budget for  Year 
 Column C - Actual expenditure to 30th September, 2006 
 Column D - Expected remaining expenditure to be incurred in the 
   per iod October , 2006 to March, 2007 
 Column E - Expenditure Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column F - Total expenditure to be incurred inc luding expenditure 
   Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column G - Variance from Budget 
 Column H - Type of financ ing 
 
6.2.2 Detailed analys is of these schemes are on depos it in the Member’s  

Library. 
 
6.2.3 Actual expenditure to date amounts to £1,904,200, compared to the 

approved budget of £4,940,200, w ith £3,998,100 of expenditure 
remaining.  At this stage it is not poss ible to ascer tain w hether any  
expenditure w ill be rephased into 2007/2008. 

 
6.2.4 The main items to br ing to Portfolio Holder’s  attention are: - 
 
 North Central Hartlepool Housing Re generation 
 Current Variance:  £960,100 Adverse 
 
 This variance results from the need to incur expenditure in advance 

of funding w hich may not be received until 2007/2008.  Approval is 
currently being sought from Cabinet to prov ide temporary  funding. 

 
7. CULTURE, LEISURE AND TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO 
 
7.1 Capital Monitoring for Period Ending 30th September, 2006 
 
7.1.1 Details of anticipated and actual capital expenditure as at 

30th September, 2006, is summar ised in Appendix F and show s: 
 
 Column A  - Scheme Title 
 Column B - Budget for  Year 
 Column C - Actual expenditure to 30th September, 2006 
 Column D - Expected remaining expenditure to be incurred in the 
   per iod October , 2006 to March, 2007 
 Column E - Expenditure Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column F - Total expenditure to be incurred inc luding expenditure 
   Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column G - Variance from Budget 
 Column H - Type of financ ing 
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7.1.2 Detailed analys is of these schemes are on depos it in the Member’s  
Library. 

 
7.1.3 Actual expenditure to date amounts to £1,645,800, compared to the 

approved budget of £8,130,100, w ith £6,484,300 of expenditure 
remaining.  Some £4,698,700 of the remaining expenditure is  
expected to be spent in 2006/2007, w ith the balance of £1,738,000 
rephased into 2007/2008. 

 
7.1.4 The main items to br ing to Portfolio Holders attention are:  
 
 H20 Watersports Centre 
 Expenditure Rephased into 2007/2008 - £1,998,700 
 
 Plans for the development of the proposed H20 Waterspor ts Centre 

have been put on hold pending the identification of additional funding.  
Therefore the £1.999m allocated w ill not be spent in this financ ial 
year. 

 
 Jutland Road Play Area Upgrade 
 Expenditure Rephased into 2007/2008 - £20,000 
 
 This project is at the consultation stage.  The £20,000 allocated 

budget w ill not be spent in this financ ial year. 
 
 Seaton Carew Cricket Club Ground Improvements 
 Expenditure Rephased into 2007/2008 - £20,000 
 
 Ow ing to the need to identify further funding the £20,000 allocated 

budget w ill not be spent in this financ ial year. 
 
8. CHILDREN’S SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 
8.1 NRF Monitoring for Period Ending 30th Septem ber, 2006 
 
8.1.1 Details of Children’s Services  NRF actual expenditure and anticipated 

expenditure as at 30th September, 2006, are show n at Appendix G. 
 
8.1.2 In overall terms ac tual expenditure amounts to £33,000, compared to 

anticipated expenditure of £33,000, resulting in a nil current var iance.  
It is antic ipated there w ill be no variance at outturn. 

 
8.1.3 The majority of expenditure w ill be incurred from September, 2006, 

onw ards, coinciding w ith the s tar t of the new  academic year. 
 
8.1.4 There are no major items to br ing to the Portfolio Holder’s  attention. 
 
8.2 Capital Monitoring for Period Ending 30th September, 2006 
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8.2.1 Details of anticipated and actual capital expenditure as at 
30th September, 2006, is summar ised in Appendix H and show s: 

 
 Column A  - Scheme Title 
 Column B - Budget for  Year 
 Column C - Actual expenditure to 30th September, 2006 
 Column D - Expected remaining expenditure to be incurred in the 
   per iod October , 2006 to March, 2007 
 Column E - Expenditure Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column F - Total expenditure to be incurred inc luding expenditure 
   Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column G - Variance from Budget 
 Column H - Type of financ ing 
 
8.2.2 Detailed analys is of these schemes are on depos it in the Member’s  

Library. 
 
8.2.3 Appendix 3.2 provides a summary of the Children’s Serv ice’s Capital 

Programme, w hich inc ludes schemes funded from specific capital 
allocations and schemes from the revenue budget w hich are 
managed as capital projects ow ing to the nature of the expenditure 
and the accounting regulations . 

 
8.2.4 Actual expenditure to date amounts to £1,946,900, compared to the 

approved budget of £7,437,500, w ith £5,490,600 of expenditure 
remaining.  Some £4,142,000 of the remaining expenditure is  
expected to be spent in 2006/2007, w ith the balance of £1,348,600 
rephased into 2007/2008. 

 
8.2.5 The main reason for the expenditure rephased is £918,600 of the 

£1.55m Children’s Centre grant as the allocation is for tw o years  
(2006/2007 and 2007/2008)  w ith a large proportion of the grant 
currently unallocated.  The balance of rephased expenditure cons ists  
of schemes to be undertaken next financial year , expected slippage 
and retention payments and an estimate of carried forw ard Devolved 
Capital. 

 
8.2.6 There are a number of schemes on the Appendix  from previous years  

where the final account balance is still outstanding.  Officers are 
currently w orking to try and finalise any outstanding payments in 
order they are paid this financ ial year. 

 
8.2.7 There are some funding sources not currently fully allocated – 

Children’s Centre Grant and Modernisation/Access Grants and 
RCCO funding.  Children’s Centre grant is a tw o year allocation 
(2006-2008)  and schemes are currently  in the process  of being 
developed.  The other funding w ill be allocated as the year  
progresses either tow ards schemes still at feasibility stage or for 
schemes required to be undertaken for immediate Health and Safety  
requirements. 
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9. ADULT AND PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE PORTFOLIO 
 
9.1 NRF Monitoring for Period Ending 30th September, 2006 
 
9.1.1 Details of NRF actual and anticipated expenditure as at 

30th September, 2006 are show n at Appendix I. 
 
9.1.2 In overall terms actual expenditure amounts to £289,600, compared 

to antic ipated expenditure of £382,100, resulting in a current 
favourable var iance of £92,500.  It is anticipated there w ill be no 
variance at outturn. 

 
9.1.3 There are no major items to br ing to Portfolio Holder’s  attention. 
 
9.2 Capital Monitoring for Period Ending 30th September, 2006 
 
9.2.1 Details of anticipated and actual capital expenditure as at 

30th September, 2006, is summar ised in Appendix J and show s: 
 
 Column A  - Scheme Title 
 Column B - Budget for  Year 
 Column C - Actual expenditure to 30th September, 2006 
 Column D - Expected remaining expenditure to be incurred in the 
   per iod October , 2006 to March, 2007 
 Column E - Expenditure Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column F - Total expenditure to be incurred inc luding expenditure 
   Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column G - Variance from Budget 
 Column H - Type of financ ing 
 
9.2.2 Detailed analys is of these schemes are on depos it in the Member’s  

Library. 
 
9.2.3 Capital expenditure to date amounts to £143,300 compared to the 

approved budget of £7,753,100, w ith £7,609,800 of expenditure 
remaining.  Some £7,078,300 of the remaining expenditure is  
expected to be spent in 2006/2007, w ith the balance of £531,500 
rephased into 2007/2008. 

 
9.2.4 Of the total approved budget, £6,650,000 relates to the Joseph 

Row ntree Development, Extra Care Housing.  The site preparation is  
complete and w orks s tar ted in August, w ith completion by  
December, 2008. 

 
9.2.5 The main items to br ing to Portfolio Holders attention are:  
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 Learning Disability – Extr a Care Housing Scheme 
 
 In assoc iation w ith the Three Rivers Housing Group this scheme to 

build s ix sheltered accommodation units is at the planning stage and 
no expenditure w ill be incurred in this  financial year . 

 
 Mental Health 
 
 Officers are currently developing a s trategy  to utilise this funding.  It is  

anticipated that no expenditure w ill be incurred in 2006/2007. 
 
10. FINANCE PORTFOLIO 
 
10.1 Accountable Body Re venue Monitoring for Period Ending 

30th September, 2006 
 
10.1.1 The Council acts as Accountable Body for the North Hartlepool, 

Har tlepool New  Deal for Communities , Single Programme 
Partnerships  and the Children’s Fund.  Details of progress against the 
approved revenue budgets are summar ised at Appendix K. 

 
10.1.2 Table 1 – Single Re generation Budget (SRB) 
 
 Details of progress agains t the approved revenue budgets are 

summar ised at Table 1.  Actual expenditure to date amounts to 
£155,400, compared to anticipated expenditure of £191,900, resulting 
in a current favourable var iance of £36,500. 

 
10.1.3 There are no major  items to bring to Portfolio Holder’s attention and 

expenditure is expected to be on target at year-end. 
 
10.1.4 Table 2 – New Deal for Communities (NDC) 
 
 The management of NDC resources is subject to specific  

Government regulations w ere the Par tnership is able to renegotiate 
the annual allocation dur ing the mid year rev iew  w ith Government 
Office for the North East.  This provides  the Par tnership w ith a degree 
of flexibility in managing the overall programme.  The programme is  
currently forecasting full year expenditure at £6,876,500 agains t a 
grant approval of £6,702,000.  Ac tual expenditure tow ards that target 
as at 30th September, 2006, w as £2,264,600.  The forecast is c lose to 
the allocation at this ear ly stage in the year and w ill be closely  
monitored. 

 
 Details of progress agains t the approved revenue budgets are 

summar ised at Table 2.  Actual expenditure to date amounts to 
£1,853,000, compared to antic ipated expenditure of £2,225,300, 
resulting in a current favourable var iance of £372,300. 

 



Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee – 24th November 2006 7.2 Appendix A   

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A  (1) 
  Hartlepool Bor ough Council 

10 

10.1.5 There are no major  items to bring to Portfolio Holder’s attention and 
expenditure is expected to be on target at year-end. 

 
10.1.6 Table 3 – Single Progr amme 
 
 These monies are allocated to the Counc il by Tees Valley Single 

Programme Partnership.  The Council has been allocated £921,400 
to spend in 2006/2007 on revenue projec ts.  Actual expenditure to 
date amounts to £413,500, compared to anticipated expenditure of 
£460,700 resulting in a favourable variance of £47,200. 

 
10.1.7 There are no major  items to bring to Portfolio Holder’s attention and 

expenditure is expected to be on target at year-end. 
 
10.1.8 Table 4 – Children’s Fund Programme 
 
 The Children’s Fund Programme is w holly funded by the Children and 

Young Person’s Unit (CYPU). 
 
 The Children’s Fund has been granted a budget of £410,600 for  

financ ial year 2006/2007.  Actual expenditure to date amounts to 
£206,300, compared to expected spend to date of £206,200 as set 
out in Appendix 5.1, Table 4. 

 
10.1.9 There are no major  items to bring to Portfolio Holder’s attention and 

expenditure is expected to be on target at year-end. 
 
10.2 Capital Monitoring for Period Ending 30th September, 2006 
 
10.2.1 Details of anticipated and actual capital expenditure as at 

30th September, 2006, is summar ised in Appendix L and show s: 
 
 Column A  - Scheme Title 
 Column B - Budget for  Year 
 Column C - Actual expenditure to 30th September, 2006 
 Column D - Expected remaining expenditure to be incurred in the 
   per iod October , 2006 to March, 2007 
 Column E - Expenditure Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column F - Total expenditure to be incurred inc luding expenditure 
   Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column G - Variance from Budget 
 Column H - Type of financ ing 
 
10.2.2 Detailed analys is of these schemes are on depos it in the Member’s  

Library. 
 
10.2.3 Table 1 – Resources 
 
 Actual expenditure to date amounts to £1,066,800, compared to the 

approved budget of £5,019,900, w ith £3,953,100 of expenditure 
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remaining.  Some £2,666,700 of the expenditure remaining is  
expected to be spent in 2006/2007, w ith the balance of £1,286,400 
rephased into 2007/2008. 

 
10.2.4 The main reason for the expenditure rephased is £1,273,800 relating 

to Civ ic Centre Maintenance as there have been delays ow ing to the 
consultation and design s tages taking longer than originally planned. 

 
10.2.5 Table 2 – Single Re generation Budget 
 
 Details of progress against the approved capital budgets are 

summar ised at Table 2.  Actual expenditure to date amounts to 
£358,700, compared to the approved budget of £2,490,100, w ith 
£2,131,400 of expenditure remaining.   

 
10.2.6 There are no major  items to bring to Portfolio Holder’s attention and 

expenditure is expected to be on target at year-end. 
 
10.2.7 Table 3 – New Deal for Communities 
 
 The management of NDC resources is subject to specific  

Government regulations w ere the Par tnership is able to renegotiate 
the annual allocation dur ing mid year review  w ith Government Office 
for the North East.  This provides the Partnership w ith a degree of 
flexibility  in managing the overall programme.  The programme is  
currently forecasting full year expenditure at £6,876,500 agains t a 
grant approval of £6,702,000.  Ac tual expenditure tow ards that target 
as at 30th September, 2006, w as £2,264,600.  The forecast is very  
close to the allocation at this ear ly stage in the year and w ill be 
closely monitored. 

 
 Details of progress against the approved capital budgets are 

summar ised at Table 3.  Actual expenditure to date amounts to 
£2,244,800 compared to the approved budget of £6,148,200, w ith 
£3,903,400 of expenditure remaining. 

 
10.2.8 There are no major  items to bring to Portfolio Holder’s attention and 

expenditure is expected to be on target at year-end. 
 
10.2.9 Table 4 – Single Progr amme 
 
 These monies are allocated to the Council by the Tees Valley Single 

Programme Partnership.  The Council has been allocated £379,700 
to spend in 2006/2007 on capital projects , including a Council 
contribution of £57,000.  Ac tual expenditure to date amounts to 
£129,500 w ith £250,200 of expenditure remaining. 

 
10.2.10 There are no major  items to bring to Portfolio Holder’s attention and 

expenditure is expected to be on target at year-end. 
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11. PERFORMANCE MANAGEM ENT PORTFOLIO 
 
11.1 Capital Monitoring for Period Ending 30th September, 2006 
 
11.1.1 Details of anticipated and actual capital expenditure as at 

30th September, 2006, is summar ised in Appendix M  and show s: 
 
 Column A  - Scheme Title 
 Column B - Budget for  Year 
 Column C - Actual expenditure to 30th September, 2006 
 Column D - Expected remaining expenditure to be incurred in the 
   per iod October , 2006 to March, 2007 
 Column E - Expenditure Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column F - Total expenditure to be incurred inc luding expenditure 
   Rephased into 2007/2008 
 Column G - Variance from Budget 
 Column H - Type of financ ing 
 
11.1.2 Detailed analys is of these schemes are on depos it in the Member’s  

Library. 
 
11.1.3 Actual expenditure to date amounts to £612,800, compared to the 

approved budget of £1,130,000 w ith £517,200 of expenditure 
remaining.   

 
11.1.4 There are no major items to br ing to Portfolio Holder’s  attention. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1 It is recommended that Me mbers  note the repor t. 
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Appendix A
NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL FUND - REVENUE MONITORING REPORT TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

Projected Outturn Position
Line Expected Actual Variance 2006/07 2006/07 Projected
No Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected Variance:

(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/
  (Favourable)

Col. A Col. B Col.C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col.G Col. H
 (D=C-B)  (H=G-F)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 33.0 33.0 0.0 Childrens Services 248.7 248.7 0.0

2 382.1 289.6 (92.5) Adult & Public Health 764.3 764.3 0.0

3 1,159.7 1,166.4 6.7 Regeneration, Liveability & Housing 3,333.9 3,333.9 0.0

4 1,574.8 1,489.0 (85.8) 4,346.9 4,346.9 0.0

Actual Position 30/09/06

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (2)
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Appendix B
CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO 30th SEPTEMBER 2006

2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Line Portfolio Budget Actual Expenditure Rephased Expenditure Variance
No Remaining into 2007/08 from

budget

Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H
(G=D+E+F) (H=G-C)

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

1 Regeneration, Liveability & Housing 5,329.2 1,904.2 3,998.1 0.0 5,902.3 573.1

2 Culture, Leisure & Transportation 8,140.1 1,645.8 2,685.0 3,809.3 8,140.1 0.0

3 Children's Services 7,437.5 1,946.9 4,142.0 1,348.6 7,437.5 0.0

4 Adult & Public Health Services 7,753.1 143.3 7,078.3 531.5 7,753.1 0.0

5 Finance 14,037.9 3,799.8 8,951.7 1,286.4 14,037.9 0.0

6 Performance Management 1,130.0 612.8 517.2 0.0 1,130.0 0.0

7 Total Capital Expenditure 43,827.8 10,052.8 27,372.3 6,975.8 44,400.9 573.1

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (2)
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Appendix C

Projected Outturn Position
Line Expected Actual Variance 2006/07 2006/07
No Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Expenditure Latest Projected Projected 

(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Variance:
  Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col.C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col.G Col. H

 (D=C-B)  (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

TABLE 1 - New Deal for Communities

1 2225.3 1853.0 (372.3) Revenue Projects 5,223.2 5,223.2 0.0

2 3074.1 2244.8 (829.3) Capital Projects 6,148.2 6,148.2 0.0

3 5299.4 4097.8 (1,201.6) Total NDC 11,371.4 11,371.4 0.0

TABLE 2 - SRB North Hartlepool Partnership

4 191.9 155.4 (36.5) Revenue Projects 397.7 397.7 0.0

5 1245.1 358.7 (886.4) Capital Projects 2,490.1 2,490.1 0.0

6 1437.0 514.1 (922.9) Total SRB 2,887.8 2,887.8 0.0

TABLE 3 Single Programme

7 460.7 413.5 (47.2) Revenue Projects 921.4 921.4 0.0

8 189.9 129.5 (60.4) Capital Projects 379.7 379.7 0.0

9 650.6 543.0 (107.6) Total SP 1,301.1 1,301.1 0.0

TABLE 4 - Miscellaneous

10 206.2 206.3 0.1 Childrens Fund 410.6 410.6 0.0

11 206.2 206.3 0.1 Total Miscellaneous 410.6 410.6 0.0

ACCOUNTABLE BODY PROGRAMMES

Actual Position 30/09/06

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (2)
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PORTFOLIO : REGENERATION, LIVEABILITY & HOUSING Appendix D

NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL FUND

REVENUE MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 3OTH SEPTEMBER 2006

Line Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 5.0 2.5 (2.5) Community Safety Small Grants Fund 10.0 10.0 0.0
2 33.1 18.8 (14.3) Anti Social Behaviour Officer 66.1 66.1 0.0
3 75.0 84.9 9.9 Community Safety Wardens 150.0 150.0 0.0
4 44.2 44.2 0.0 Partnership Working with Communities 180.0 180.0 0.0
5 1.6 1.6 0.0 Hartlepool Scheme for Prolific Offenders 105.0 105.0 0.0
6 11.2 13.1 1.9 Project Assistant Small Grants / Community Safety 22.5 22.5 0.0
7 30.8 43.3 12.5 Cool Project Out of School activities for children 61.6 61.6 0.0
8 83.3 83.3 0.0 Families Changing Communities 222.7 222.7 0.0
9 11.5 11.5 0.0 Advance Project drug user reintegration into community 22.9 22.9 0.0

10 0.0 1.6 1.6 Burglary Prevention 58.1 58.1 0.0
11 0.0 9.7 9.7 Landlord Accreditation Scheme 10.0 10.0 0.0
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 Young Firefighters 33.0 33.0 0.0
13 0.0 0.0 0.0 PINS Parents in need of support dealing with drug abuse 23.0 23.0 0.0
14 0.0 0.0 0.0 Neighbourhood Policing 273.0 273.0 0.0
15 0.0 (0.8) (0.8) Management & Consultancy 66.5 66.5 0.0
16 18.4 18.6 0.2 Neighbourhood Renewal Officer 36.9 36.9 0.0
17 0.0 0.0 0.0 Neighbourhood Action Plan Development 40.0 40.0 0.0
18 2.0 3.4 1.4 Administration of Lifelong Learning Partnership - HCFE 4.0 4.0 0.0
19 0.0 0.0 0.0 Level 3 Progression - HCFE 79.0 79.0 0.0
20 12.5 12.5 0.0 Active Skills - West View Project 25.0 25.0 0.0
21 15.0 10.0 (5.0) Hartlepool Deaf Centre 30.0 30.0 0.0
22 16.0 10.7 (5.3) Career Coaching HVDA 32.0 32.0 0.0
23 0.0 0.0 0.0 Hartlepool On Track Project 45.0 45.0 0.0
24 0.0 0.0 0.0 HVDA Business Development Project 15.0 15.0 0.0
25 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dyke House/Stranton/Grange Neighbourhood Action Plan 65.3 65.3 0.0
26 0.0 0.0 0.0 Central Neighbourhood Action Plan 29.0 29.0 0.0
27 0.0 0.0 0.0 West View/King Oswy Neighbourhood Action Plan 90.3 90.3 0.0
28 25.5 24.7 (0.8) Targeted Training 51.0 51.0 0.0
29 18.7 39.5 20.8 Womens Opportunities 37.5 37.5 0.0
30 38.9 52.7 13.8 Jobsbuild 77.8 77.8 0.0
31 108.4 108.4 0.0 Intermediate Labour Market( ILM) Employment Assistance 137.0 137.0 0.0
32 12.2 12.9 0.7 Marketing Assistant 24.5 24.5 0.0
33 0.0 0.0 0.0 Employment Co-ordinator 23.3 23.3 0.0
34 22.0 23.2 1.2 Improving the Employment Offer 44.0 44.0 0.0
35 0.0 0.0 0.0 North Central Hartlepool Delivery Team Staff Cost 128.0 128.0 0.0
36 0.0 0.0 0.0 Dyke House Neighbourhood Action Plan 0.0 0.0 0.0
37 48.5 46.1 (2.4) Assisting Local People into Work 97.0 97.0 0.0
38 143.1 143.1 0.0 Incubator System 175.0 175.0 0.0
39 81.0 81.0 0.0 Volunteering into Employment 81.0 81.0 0.0
40 0.0 0.0 0.0 Skills & Knowledge 2.0 2.0 0.0
41 75.0 62.5 (12.5) Community Employment Outreach 150.0 150.0 0.0
42 35.0 7.6 (27.4) STEP Homelessness Project 70.0 70.0 0.0
43 5.0 32.6 27.6 Positive Choices for Carers - Training & Education 32.6 32.6 0.0
44 17.5 26.3 8.8 Owton Manor West N'hood Watch Residents Association 35.0 35.0 0.0
45 15.0 22.5 7.5 West View Project - Training for Young People 30.0 30.0 0.0
46 3.4 5.2 1.8 RESPECT Employment & Training Support 16-18 years 6.9 6.9 0.0
47 15.0 22.5 7.5 Grange Road Methodist Church Employment Project 30.0 30.0 0.0
48 11.5 11.1 (0.4) Burbank Neighbourhood Action Plan 23.0 23.0 0.0
49 25.4 5.0 (20.4) Rift House/Burn Valley Neighbourhood Action Plan 50.8 50.8 0.0
50 25.6 18.7 (6.9) Owton Neighbourhood Action Plan 51.2 51.2 0.0
51 11.5 20.8 9.3 Rossmere Neighbourhood Action Plan 23.0 23.0 0.0
52 0.0 0.0 0.0 Headland Neighbourhood Action Plan 33.7 33.7 0.0
53 50.0 31.1 (18.9) Environment Team 100.0 100.0 0.0
54 11.9 0.0 (11.9) Environmental Education 23.7 23.7 0.0

55 1,159.7 1,166.4 6.7 3,333.9 3,333.9 0.0

Actual Position 30/09/06

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (4)
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PORTFOLIO : REGENERATION, LIVEABILITY & HOUSING Appendix E

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

as at 30/09/06 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7205 ASBO Police Office Jutland Road 25.5 0 25.5 0.0 25.5 0.0 UCPB
7208 CSS - Alleyway Stopping Up Programme 1.6 0.2 1.4 0.0 1.6 0.0 UCPB
7233 Security Grants for Businesses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 MIX
7368 Building Safer Communities Initiatives 45.2 9.4 35.8 0.0 45.2 0.0 GRANT
7416 Brougham Enterprise Centre Refurbishment 522.0 343.4 178.6 0.0 522.0 0.0 GRANT
7431 Community Safety Strategy 143.4 0.0 143.4 0.0 143.4 0.0 UCPB
7436 CSS-CCTV Digital Recording 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 UCPB
7510 Interreg Seaport Theme 1 7.3 0.0 7.3 0.0 7.3 0.0 GRANT
7579 Newburn Bridge Units-Elec Refit Works 13.1 0.0 13.1 0.0 13.1 0.0 UCPB
7222 Minor Works - North 87.5 12.1 75.4 0.0 87.5 0.0 MIX
7223 Minor Works - South 119.3 0.0 119.3 0.0 119.3 0.0 MIX
7224 Minor Work - Central 81.2 0.0 81.2 0.0 81.2 0.0 MIX
7272 Wheely Bin Purchase 86.5 45.6 40.9 0.0 86.5 0.0 UDPB
7398 Sand.Rd/Sheriff St Improvements 4.5 0.7 3.8 0.0 4.5 0.0 UCPB
7465 Recycling Scheme 698.5 255.3 443.2 0.0 698.5 0.0 UDPB
NEW Covert Cameras Fly Tipping 15.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 RCCO
7591 Burbank Estate Gateway Improvements 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.1 RCCO
7404 HRA Residual Expenditure 23.9 0.0 23.9 0.0 23.9 0.0 CORP RES
7218 Disabled Facility Grants 433.0 147.5 285.5 0.0 433.0 0.0 MIX
7230 North Central Hartlepool Housing Regeneration 1,928.9 945.9 1,554.1 0.0 2,500.0 571.1 MIX
7226 Housing Regeneration Strategy Consultancy 6.0 5.8 0.2 0.0 6.0 0.0 SHIP
NEW Tees Valley Empty Property Initiative 60.0 0.0 60.0 0.0 60.0 0.0 SHIP
7219 Home Plus Grants (provided by Endeavour HA) 140.0 52.9 87.1 0.0 140.0 0.0 SHIP
7231 Housing Thermal Efficiency 231.0 53.9 177.1 0.0 231.0 0.0 SHIP
7220 Private Sector Housing Grants 530.0 47.3 482.7 0.0 530.0 0.0 SHIP
7488 CPO of Private Dwelling 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 CAP REC
7530 Developers Contributions 40.0 (17.8) 57.8 0.0 40.0 0.0 CAP REC
7522 HERS-Headland Building Grants 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 GRANT
7523 HERS-Headland Env Imps 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 GRANT
7524 HLF-Private Housing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 GRANT
7525 Railing Restoration 34.7 0.0 34.7 0.0 34.7 0.0 GRANT
7611 Drug Interventions Programme 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 GRANT

5,329.2 1,904.2 3,998.1 0.0 5,902.3 573.1

Key
RCCO Revenue Contribution towards Capital GRANT Grant Funded
MIX Combination of Funding Types CAP REC Capital Receipt
UCPB Unsupported Corporate Prudential Borrowing UDPB Unsupported Departmental Prudential Borrowing
SCE ® Supported Capital Expenditure (Revenue) SPB Supported Prudential Borrowing

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (3)
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PORTFOLIO : CULTURE, LEISURE AND TRANSPORTATION Appendix F

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

as at 30/09/06 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7080 NRF Street Lighting 44.0 0.1 43.9 0.0 44.0 0.0 GRANT
7081 Waverley Allotments Refurbishment 29.0 24.8 4.2 0.0 29.0 0.0 MIX
7203 Sir William Gray House - DDA 19.2 0.0 19.2 0.0 19.2 0.0 MIX
7207 Community Safety-Car Park Security/CCTV 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 SPB
7208 Community Safety-Alleyay Stopping Up Prog. 1.6 0.2 1.4 0.0 1.6 0.0 CAPREC
7213 Grayfields Sports Pavillion 910.2 650.0 260.2 0.0 910.2 0.0 MIX
7214 Burn Valley Park Improvements 50.4 21.2 29.2 0.0 50.4 0.0 MIX
7215 Seaton Carew Cricket Club Ground Imps 20.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 CAPR
7217 Throston Community Centre Refurbishment 7.1 3.5 3.6 0.0 7.1 0.0 MIX
7235 Low Floor Infrastructure 20.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 22.0 2.0 SPB
7236 Bus Shelter Improvements 10.0 0.8 9.2 0.0 10.0 0.0 SPB
7237 Cycle Routes General 73.5 19.7 53.8 0.0 73.5 0.0 SPB
7240 Hartlepool Transport Interchange 1,837.6 (1.3) 168.0 1,728.5 1,895.2 57.6 SPB
7241 Dropped Crossings 30.0 10.6 19.4 0.0 30.0 0.0 SPB
7242 Other Street Lighting 70.0 0.3 69.7 0.0 70.0 0.0 SPB
7243 Highways Maintenance Other Schemes 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 SCE
7244 Travel Plans Workplace 15.0 7.5 7.5 0.0 15.0 0.0 SPB
7245 Cycle Parking 5.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 SPB
7247 Bus Quality Corridor 20.0 16.8 6.0 0.0 22.8 2.8 SPB
7250 Sustainable Travel Awareness 10.0 8.6 1.4 0.0 10.0 0.0 SPB
7251 Public Transport CCTV 20.0 10.0 10.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 SPB
7252 Safer Streets Initiative 20.0 7.8 12.2 0.0 20.0 0.0 SPB
7255 Advanced Cycle Route Scheme Design 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 SPB
7265 Coastal Protection Strategic Study 3.9 3.9 0.0 0.0 3.9 0.0 GRANT
7267 Morrisons Supermarket-S 278 6.5 6.5 0.0 0.0 6.5 0.0 GRANT
7269 Rural Bus Challenge Scheme 30.1 0.0 30.1 0.0 30.1 0.0 GRANT
7271 Rossmere Fountain Improvements 1.3 0.6 0.7 0.0 1.3 0.0 MIX
7355 Bowling Green Improvements 19.7 21.4 (1.7) 0.0 19.7 0.0 MIX
7367 Ward Jackson Park Refurbishment 19.6 0.0 19.6 0.0 19.6 0.0 MIX
7372 Seaton Play Area Improvements 2.3 4.5 (2.2) 0.0 2.3 0.0 MIX
7375 Countryside Development Works 15.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 15.0 0.0 MIX
7380 H2O Watersports Centre 1,998.7 0.0 0.0 1,998.7 1,998.7 0.0 MIX
7382 Greatham Play Area Equipment 40.0 0.0 40.0 0.0 40.0 0.0 MIX
7408 Cycling Strategy 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 SCE
7410 LTP2 Development 20.0 17.3 2.7 0.0 20.0 0.0 SPB
7412 Basement Car Park 15.9 0.0 15.9 0.0 15.9 0.0 UPB
7414 Jutland Road Play Area Upgrade 20.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 GRANT
7421 LTP-School Travel Plans 15.0 0.5 14.5 0.0 15.0 0.0 SPB
7424 Pride in Hartlepool 18.3 0.0 18.3 0.0 18.3 0.0 UCPB
7452 Local Safety Scheme 20.0 11.3 8.7 0.0 20.0 0.0 SPB
7454 Murray Street LSS 63.0 0.0 63.0 0.0 63.0 0.0 SPB
7455 Hart Lane Road Safety Improvements 392.0 233.0 159.0 0.0 392.0 0.0 SPB
7456 New Car Park York Road Flatlets 8.7 0.1 8.6 0.0 8.7 0.0 CAPREC
7457 Coronation Drive Coast Protection Works Phase 3 73.7 73.7 0.0 0.0 73.7 0.0 MIX
7458 Marks & Spencer Car Park Refurbishment 38.2 2.4 35.8 0.0 38.2 0.0 UDPB
7462 Hart To Haswell Cycleway 11.5 11.5 0.0 0.0 11.5 0.0 0
7474 Briarfields Allotments 75.0 0.0 75.0 0.0 75.0 0.0 RCCO
7487 Local Transportation Plan-Monitoring 5.0 0.2 4.8 0.0 5.0 0.0 SPB
7499 Lithgo Close - Contaminated Land 100.0 15.7 84.3 0.0 100.0 0.0 CAPREC
7508 Anhydrite Mine 200.0 14.3 185.7 0.0 200.0 0.0 UCPB
7537 Grayfields Running Track 30.0 30.0 0.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 MIX
7538 LTP-Advance Traffic Management Design 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 SPB
7540 Tees Valley Major Scheme Bid 15.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 SPB
7541 Safer Routes to School 70.0 0.0 70.0 0.0 70.0 0.0 SPB
7542 LTP-Parking Lay-bys 25.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 SPB
7543 LTP-School Safety Zones 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 SPB
7544 LTP-Shop Mobility 10.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 SPB

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (3)
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PORTFOLIO : CULTURE, LEISURE AND TRANSPORTATION Appendix F (cont)

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

as at 30/09/06 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7545 LTP-Motorcycle Training 20.0 0.0 21.5 0.0 21.5 1.5 SPB
7546 LTP-Road Safety Education & Training 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 SPB
7547 LTP-Dial-a-Ride 92.0 0.0 92.0 0.0 92.0 0.0 SPB
7548 LTP-Greatham Creek Bridge Repairs 80.0 0.0 80.0 0.0 80.0 0.0 SPB
7549 LTP-Other Bridge Schemes 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 SPB
7550 LTP-Hart Lane/Wiltshire Way Maintenance 200.0 0.0 200.0 0.0 200.0 0.0 SPB
7551 LTP-Murray Street Maintenance 40.0 0.0 40.0 0.0 40.0 0.0 SPB
7552 LTP-Owton Manor Lane Maintenance 375.0 268.2 24.7 0.0 292.9 (82.1) SPB
7553 LTP-Arncliffe Gardens Maintenance 26.0 0.0 29.0 0.0 29.0 3.0 SPB
7554 LTP-Groves Street Maintenance 14.0 0.0 17.0 0.0 17.0 3.0 SPB
7555 LTP-York Road Footways Maintenance 34.0 0.3 33.7 0.0 34.0 0.0 SPB
7556 LTP-Victoria Road Maintenance 56.0 2.0 54.0 0.0 56.0 0.0 SPB
7557 LTP-Winterbottom Avenue Maintenance 8.0 0.0 11.0 0.0 11.0 3.0 SPB
7558 LTP-Nesbyt Road Maintenance 12.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 15.0 3.0 SPB
7559 LTP-Ridlington Way Maintenance 23.0 0.0 26.0 0.0 26.0 3.0 SPB
7560 LTP-North Hart Lane Maintenance 2.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 3.0 SPB
7580 Highways Remedial Works - Hartlepool Marina 9.7 0.0 9.7 0.0 9.7 0.0 TDC
7581 Tees Valley Boundary Signs 5.4 0.0 0.0 5.4 5.4 0.0 GRANT
7582 Alleygates Capital Works 13.8 8.4 5.4 0.0 13.8 0.0 CAPREC
7583 Greenland Creosote Works 16.7 0.0 0.0 16.7 16.7 0.0 SCE
7584 Open Market Resurfacing 43.4 0.0 43.4 0.0 43.4 0.0 UCPB
7590 Ward Jackson Car Park - Tunstall Court 79.6 1.5 78.1 0.0 79.6 0.0 MIX
7605 Focus - Section 278 Highways Scheme 25.0 2.5 22.5 0.0 25.0 0.0 GRANT
7607 Waterproofing phase 1 - Multi Storey Car Park 189.0 76.1 112.9 0.0 189.0 0.0 UCPB
7609 Hart Lane/Raby Road Traffic Signals 27.5 23.4 4.1 0.0 27.5 0.0 SPB
7613 Newburn Bridge LSS 30.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 SPB
7614 Traffic Signal Improvements 10.0 8.7 1.3 0.0 10.0 0.0 SPB
7624 LTP - Headland Traffic Management 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 SPB

7364 & 7365 Summerhill  Maintenance 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 MIX
8,140.1 1,645.8 2,685.0 3,809.3 8,140.1 0.0

Key
RCCO Revenue Contribution towards Capital GRANT Grant Funded
MIX Combination of Funding Types CAP REC Capital Receipt
UCPB Unsupported Corporate Prudential Borrowing UDPB Unsupported Departmental Prudential Borrowing
SCE ® Supported Capital Expenditure (Revenue) SPB Supported Prudential Borrowing
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PORTFOLIO : CHILDREN'S SERVICES Appendix G

NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL FUND

REVENUE MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 3OTH SEPTEMBER 2006

Line Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 21.7 21.7 0.0 NRF - Education Business Links 55.0 55.0 0.0
2 3.1 3.1 0.0 NRF - Project Co-ordination 6.0 6.0 0.0
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 NRF - Contingency 3.0 3.0 0.0
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 NRF - New Initiatives (Boys Underachieving) 35.0 35.0 0.0
5 8.2 8.2 0.0 NRF - Occupational Care for Kids - Dyke House 40.0 40.0 0.0
6 0.0 0.0 0.0 NRF - Reducing Childhood Obesity 109.7 109.7 0.0

7 33.0 33.0 0.0 248.7 248.7 0.0

Actual Position 30/09/06
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PORTFOLIO : CHILDREN'S SERVICES Appendix H

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

as at 30/09/06 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7448 Barnard Grove - Replace Roofing/Windows (04/05) 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 MIX
7273 Barnard Grove - (04/05) Modifications to Entrance 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 SCE ( R)
7528 Barnard Grove - Improvements to Kitchen Ventilation 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 GRANT
7534 Barnard Grove - Boiler Plant Replacement 64.5 0.3 64.2 0.0 64.5 0.0 MODERN
7274 Brierton - Roof Repair (Phase 2) 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 GRANT
7275 Brierton - Relocation to Single Site 6.7 0.0 0.0 6.7 6.7 0.0 MIX
7276 Brierton - Remove Boundary Fence 14.3 0.0 0.0 14.3 14.3 0.0 MIX
7277 Brierton - Convert Top Site to Access 2 Learning School 6.6 0.0 0.0 6.6 6.6 0.0 MIX
7478 Brierton - Re-Roof Craft Block 64.2 56.2 8.0 0.0 64.2 0.0 GRANT
7279 Brierton - Replace Boiler in Caretakers House 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 RCCO
7360 Brierton - Purchase of Mobile Unit 1.9 0.0 0.0 1.9 1.9 0.0 MIX
7420 Brierton - Build Sports Hall & Sports Facilities 20.4 0.0 0.0 20.4 20.4 0.0 MIX
7451 Brierton - Internal Alterations & Purchase ICT 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.0 MIX
7501 Brougham - Install Nursery Toilet / Change Facility 45.0 0.0 45.0 0.0 45.0 0.0 SCE ( R)
7497 Brougham - Roof Repairs 32.9 0.0 32.9 0.0 32.9 0.0 GRANT
7357 Brougham - Develop Outside Play Area 4.9 0.0 4.9 0.0 4.9 0.0 GRANT
7599 Brougham - Develop Outside Play Area - Phase 2 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 GRANT
7626 Brougham - Improve Acoustics in Hall 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 RCCO
TBA Brougham - Improvements to Kitchen/Courtyard 3.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 GRANT
7281 Catcote - Install Shower/Changing/Toilet Facilities 3.2 0.0 3.2 0.0 3.2 0.0 GRANT
7535 Catcote - Window Replacement 38.5 29.4 9.1 0.0 38.5 0.0 GRANT
7283 Clavering - Improvements to Kitchen Ventilation 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 GRANT
7539 Clavering - Replace Timber in Nursery 1.9 0.0 1.9 0.0 1.9 0.0 GRANT
7284 Clavering - Replace Boiler Control 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 GRANT
7285 Dyke House - Refurbish Boys Toilet (04/05) 3.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 MIX
7286 Dyke House - Replace Boiler in Science Block 10.5 0.0 10.5 0.0 10.5 0.0 GRANT
7574 Dyke House - Replace Boiler in Caretakers House 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 GRANT
7575 Dyke House - ICT Equipment Purchase 85.0 0.0 85.0 0.0 85.0 0.0 RCCO
7562 Dyke House - Sports Hall Floor Renewal 60.2 0.0 60.2 0.0 60.2 0.0 GRANT
7489 Dyke House - Replace Science Block Windows 25.0 23.0 2.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 RCCO
7586 Dyke House - City Learning Centre Equipment Purchase 150.0 122.4 27.6 0.0 150.0 0.0 GRANT
7385 Dyke House - City Learning Centre Extension & ICT Purchase 19.1 0.0 19.1 0.0 19.1 0.0 MIX
7386 Dyke House - Extension to Blue Room 2.7 0.0 0.0 2.7 2.7 0.0 MIX
TBA Dyke House - Purchase ICT Equip & Refurb Technology Class 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 GRANT
7288 English Martyrs - Build New Outdoor Sports Pitch 20.6 12.4 8.2 0.0 20.6 0.0 MIX
7358 English Martyrs - Remodel School Site inc build new VI Form 172.1 0.0 172.1 0.0 172.1 0.0 MIX
7287 Eldon Grove - Improve Access to School 5.7 0.0 5.7 0.0 5.7 0.0 SCE ( R)
7628 Eldon Grove - Major Internal Works 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 RCCO
7289 Fens - Roof Repair (Main Hall) 1.6 0.0 1.6 0.0 1.6 0.0 GRANT
7290 Fens - Purchase & Install Playground Equipment 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 MIX
7291 Fens - Improve Access (04/05) 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 SCE ( R)
7292 Fens - Rewire (Phase 2) 11.7 0.0 11.7 0.0 11.7 0.0 GRANT
7570 Fens - Replace Fire Alarm System (Rewire Ph 3) 24.6 0.0 24.6 0.0 24.6 0.0 GRANT
7477 Fens - Replace Hall Windows 57.3 47.0 10.3 0.0 57.3 0.0 GRANT
7563 Fens - Boiler Replacement 17.5 15.1 2.4 0.0 17.5 0.0 GRANT
7293 Golden Flatts - Build Multi Use Games Area 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 MIX
7294 Golden Flatts - Classroom Alterations 1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 GRANT
7295 Grange - Replace Classrooms (03/04) 26.5 0.0 0.0 26.5 26.5 0.0 GRANT
7297 Grange - Renew Annexe Timber Windows (04/05) 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.0 MIX
7298 Grange - Air Conditioning 04/05 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 MIX
7629 Grange - Internal Works to Kitchen 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 RCCO
7527 Greatham - Improvements to Kitchen Ventilation 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 GRANT
7359 Greatham - Car Park Improvements 7.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 MIX
7300 Greatham - Boiler Replacement (04/05) 5.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 MIX
7302 High Tunstall - Build New Gym 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 MIX
7303 High Tunstall - (04/05) Refurbish Toilets & Footpaths 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 SCE ( R)
7561 High Tunstall - Dining Hall Roof Repairs 35.6 27.2 8.4 0.0 35.6 0.0 GRANT
7633 High Tunstall - 'C' Block Roof Repairs (06/07) 94.2 0.0 94.2 0.0 94.2 0.0 GRANT
7305 High Tunstall - Install Step Lift 2.9 0.0 2.9 0.0 2.9 0.0 GRANT
7500 High Tunstall - Refurb Classrooms / Equipment Purchase 100.0 34.4 65.6 0.0 100.0 0.0 GRANT
7533 Jesmond Rd - Relocate Nursery to form Foundation Unit, 

installation of ramps & internal works
390.0 263.3 126.7 0.0 390.0 0.0 MIX

7589 Jesmond Rd - Install Extractor Fan (06/07) 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 RCCO
7498 Jesmond Rd - Install Handrail on Staircase 13.1 13.1 0.0 0.0 13.1 0.0 SCE ( R)
7306 Jesmond Rd - Build Multi-Use Games Area 3.3 0.0 3.3 0.0 3.3 0.0 MIX
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PORTFOLIO : CHILDREN'S SERVICES Appendix H (cont)

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

as at 30/09/06 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7307 Jesmond Rd - Resite Kitchen 6.6 0.0 6.6 0.0 6.6 0.0 GRANT
7576 Jesmond Rd - Roof Works 23.7 0.0 23.7 0.0 23.7 0.0 GRANT
7492 Kingsley - Roof Repairs 62.0 0.4 61.6 0.0 62.0 0.0 GRANT
7308 Kingsley - Modification to Entrance (05/06) 1.9 0.0 1.9 0.0 1.9 0.0 RCCO
7513 Kingsley - Install Kitchen Interlocks 2.8 0.0 2.8 0.0 2.8 0.0 GRANT
7469 Kingsley - Extension to School for Children's Centre 250.0 0.0 250.0 0.0 250.0 0.0 GRANT
7310 Lynnfield - Install Ramps 2.1 0.0 2.1 0.0 2.1 0.0 GRANT
7311 Lynnfield - Roof Repairs (05/06) 12.9 0.0 12.9 0.0 12.9 0.0 GRANT
7493 Lynnfield - Boiler Renewal (Caretakers House) 4.5 4.3 0.2 0.0 4.5 0.0 MIX
7057 Lynnfield - Build Community Facility 17.8 0.0 17.8 0.0 17.8 0.0 GRANT
7312 Manor - Build New Science Lab 6.6 0.0 6.6 0.0 6.6 0.0 MIX
7313 Manor - Build New Tennis Courts 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 MIX
7572 Manor - Install Swimming Pool Ramp 22.9 0.0 22.9 0.0 22.9 0.0 SCE ( R)
7314 Manor - Build E Learning Centre 31.4 0.0 31.4 0.0 31.4 0.0 MIX
7315 Manor - Replace Boiler to Drama Block 2.5 0.0 2.5 0.0 2.5 0.0 GRANT
7316 Manor - Replace Windows (05/06) 8.5 0.0 8.5 0.0 8.5 0.0 GRANT
7568 Manor - Develop New SEN/Resource Centre 90.0 0.0 90.0 0.0 90.0 0.0 MIX
7317 Owton Manor - Build New Sports Hall 12.6 0.0 12.6 0.0 12.6 0.0 MIX
7318 Owton Manor - Replace Boiler 13.0 0.1 12.9 0.0 13.0 0.0 MIX
TBA Owton Manor - Internal Modifications to create Childrens Ctre 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 GRANT
7596 Owton Manor - Relocate Entrance, Extend for Children's 

Centre & Relocate/Refurbish Library
215.0 0.0 215.0 0.0 215.0 0.0 MIX

7319 Rift House - Boiler Replacement (04/05) 3.4 3.4 0.0 0.0 3.4 0.0 MIX
TBA Rift House - Relocation of Nurery & refurbish existing Nursery 30.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 GRANT
7320 Rossmere - Improve Access (04/05) 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.0 SCE ( R)
7529 Rossmere - Caretakers House Heating 4.6 4.6 0.0 0.0 4.6 0.0 MIX
7321 Sacred Heart - Hall Extension (05/06) 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 RCCO
7322 Springwell - Build Trim Trail & Ball Play Area 2.3 0.0 2.3 0.0 2.3 0.0 MIX
7323 Stranton - Build New Community Facility 27.1 0.0 27.1 0.0 27.1 0.0 MIX
7566 Stranton - Replace School Heating System 175.0 0.8 174.2 0.0 175.0 0.0 GRANT
7587 Stranton - Heating System Renewal at Caretakers (06/07) 4.8 0.0 4.8 0.0 4.8 0.0 RCCO
7597 Stranton - Develop Outside Play Area 67.0 0.0 67.0 0.0 67.0 0.0 GRANT
TBA Stranton - Children's Centre modifications to kitchen & offices 80.0 0.0 80.0 0.0 80.0 0.0 GRANT
7515 Stranton - Improvements to Kitchen Ventiliation 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 GRANT
7505 St Aidans - Extend Playground 49.5 22.5 25.9 1.1 49.5 0.0 MIX
7325 St Begas - Build Community Room/Toilets (Children's Centre) 4.2 4.2 0.0 0.0 4.2 0.0 GRANT
7567 St Cuthberts - Boiler Replacement 70.0 0.3 69.7 0.0 70.0 0.0 MIX
7326 St Helens -Extension to build Children's Centre 4.7 0.0 4.7 0.0 4.7 0.0 GRANT
7327 St Helens - Kitchen Refurbishment 7.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 GRANT
7597 St Helens - Develop Outside Play Area 27.0 0.0 27.0 0.0 27.0 0.0 MIX
TBA St John Vianney - Develop Outside Nature Garden 6.1 0.0 6.1 0.0 6.1 0.0 GRANT
7328 St John Vianney - Build Children's Centre 6.3 0.0 6.3 0.0 6.3 0.0 GRANT
7023 St John Vianney - Build Early Years Centre 10.1 10.1 0.0 0.0 10.1 0.0 MIX
7330 St Teresa's - Extension to Build Childrens Centre 2.1 0.0 2.1 0.0 2.1 0.0 GRANT
7588 St Teresa's - Boiler Replacement 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 MIX
7422 St Hilds - New School Build 45.8 0.0 0.0 45.8 45.8 0.0 MIX
7476 Ward Jackson - Replace Kitchen Windows 33.3 26.8 6.5 0.0 33.3 0.0 GRANT
7333 Ward Jackson - Create Storage Space 1.6 0.0 1.6 0.0 1.6 0.0 MIX
7334 Ward Jackson - Replace Windows Phase 2 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 GRANT
7335 Ward Jackson - Replace Windows Phase 3 (05/06) 1.8 1.8 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 GRANT
7336 West Park - Roof Repair - Phase 2 (03/04) 4.4 0.0 4.4 0.0 4.4 0.0 GRANT
7337 West Park - Develop Playground 2.4 0.0 2.4 0.0 2.4 0.0 GRANT
7338 West Park - Re-roof Phase 3 (04/05) 1.6 0.0 1.6 0.0 1.6 0.0 GRANT
7339 West Park - Roof Repairs Phase 5 (06/07) 26.8 0.3 26.5 0.0 26.8 0.0 GRANT
7573 West View - Replace Windows in Key Stage 1 Area 44.6 0.0 44.6 0.0 44.6 0.0 GRANT
7598 West View - Improve Refurbish Nursery & Reception 80.0 0.0 80.0 0.0 80.0 0.0 GRANT
7340 West View - Develop Football Facilities (03/04) 5.5 0.0 0.0 5.5 5.5 0.0 GRANT
7593 West View - Replace Boiler Control (06/07) 2.1 0.0 2.1 0.0 2.1 0.0 RCCO
7341 West View - Replace Hall Windows 2.9 0.0 2.9 0.0 2.9 0.0 GRANT
7342 Carlton Outdoor Centre Redevelopment Phase 1 - New 

Accommodation Block; Create Meeting Room & Storage; 
Develop Challenge Course and other on-site adventure 
opportunities;

768.1 527.0 227.3 13.8 768.1 0.0 MIX

TBA Improve Kitchen Ventilation - Various Schools 30.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 GRANT
7521 Childrens Centre - Miscellaneous Capital Expenditure 9.9 0.1 9.8 0.0 9.9 0.0 GRANT
TBA Installation of Sound Systems - Various Schools 5.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 SCE ( R)
7428 Workforce Remodelling - Misc School Projects to better utilise 

space
194.9 108.9 86.0 0.0 194.9 0.0 GRANT

7384 Devolved Capital - Various Individual School Projects 1,210.5 514.5 596.0 100.0 1,210.5 0.0 GRANT
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PORTFOLIO : CHILDREN'S SERVICES Appendix H (cont)

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

as at 30/09/06 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

TBA Construction Design Management Fee - Lump Sum Charge for 
entire 2006/07 Children's Services Capital Programme

12.5 0.0 12.5 0.0 12.5 0.0 GRANT

7463 Youth Capital Fund - Spend to be Determined by Young People 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 GRANT

7437 Playing for Success - Develop New Classroom at H'pool Utd 4.3 0.5 3.8 0.0 4.3 0.0 MIX
7502 A2L - Install Lift, Ramp & New Disabled Toilet plus internal 

works
72.0 0.0 72.0 0.0 72.0 0.0 SCE ( R)

7421 School Travel Plans - Develop Cycle Storage at schools 84.5 2.5 82.0 0.0 84.5 0.0 GRANT
7387 Rossmere Pool Demolition 13.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 RCCO

7348
Education Development Centre - Works to Dining Room & 
Kitchen 2.7 0.0 0.0 2.7 2.7 0.0 RCCO

7520 Preparation Works for installing watercoolers (Various Schools) 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.0 RCCO
7518 Access 2 Learning - Mechanical & Engineering Works 13.7 0.0 13.7 0.0 13.7 0.0 RCCO
7606 Access 2 Learning - Demolition of Music Block 47.0 33.7 13.3 0.0 47.0 0.0 RCCO
N/A Funding (Modernisation, Access, RCCO) Currently Unallocated 125.3 0.0 50.3 75.0 125.3 0.0 MIX
7447 Purchase of Interactive Whiteboards (Various Schools) 2.1 0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1 0.0 GRANT
7344 Brinkburn Pool - Reinstatement after Fire 4.1 0.0 4.1 0.0 4.1 0.0 MIX
7577 Boys Welfare Refurbishment/Redevelopment 149.6 34.8 114.8 0.0 149.6 0.0 RCCO
7347 Sure Start South - Build Children's Centre Ext at Rossmere 5.3 0.0 5.3 0.0 5.3 0.0 GRANT
7625 Children's Social Services - Expenditure to be allocated 34.0 0.0 34.0 0.0 34.0 0.0 SCE ( R)
N/A Children's Centres Grant - Unallocated (2006-08) 918.6 0.0 0.0 918.6 918.6 0.0 GRANT
7345 Sure Start North - Refurbish Office at West View Comm Ctre 2.5 0.0 2.5 0.0 2.5 0.0 GRANT

TBA
Purchase and Install new Integrated Childrens Computerised 
System for Children & Families 62.4 0.8 61.6 0.0 62.4 0.0 GRANT

TBA
Sure Start Central - Refurbish Daycare Suite at Chatham 
House 18.0 0.0 18.0 0.0 18.0 0.0 GRANT

TBA Sure Start North - Landscaping Works at Main Centre 6.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 GRANT
7210 Capital Grant Contribution towards building Rift House 

Neighbourhood Nursery
4.3 0.0 0.0 4.3 4.3 0.0 MIX

7,437.5 1,946.9 4,142.0 1,348.6 7,437.5 0.0

Key
RCCO Revenue Contribution towards Capital GRANT Grant Funded

MIX Combination of Funding Types CAP REC Capital Receipt
UCPB Unsupported Corporate Prudential Borrowing UDPB Unsupported Departmental Prudential Borrowing

SCE ( R) Supported Capital Expenditure (Revenue) SPB Supported Prudential Borrowing
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PORTFOLIO : ADULT & PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE Appendix I

NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL FUND

REVENUE MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 3OTH SEPTEMBER 2006

Line Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

1 12.5 0.0 (12.5) NRF - Cardiac Rehab through Exercise 25.0 25.0 0.0
2 31.4 31.4 0.0 NRF - Mental Health Development Project 62.9 62.9 0.0
3 4.5 5.0 0.5 NRF - Mobile Maintenance Worker 9.0 9.0 0.0
4 58.6 0.0 (58.6) NRF - Connected Care / Health Trainers 117.3 117.3 0.0
5 15.6 15.6 0.0 NRF - Anchor Trust Community Development 31.1 31.1 0.0
6 12.5 0.0 (12.5) NRF - Integrated Health & Social Care Teams 25.0 25.0 0.0
7 20.0 9.2 (10.8) NRF - Owton Ross Health Dev Worker 40.0 40.0 0.0
8 36.2 15.3 (20.9) NRF - Smoking Issues 72.5 72.5 0.0
9 31.0 31.0 0.0 NRF - Alzheimers Day Service 61.9 61.9 0.0
10 23.5 23.5 0.0 NRF - MIND Manager & NDC Support Network 47.0 47.0 0.0
11 10.3 10.3 0.0 NRF - Hartlepool Carers 20.6 20.6 0.0
12 10.4 10.4 0.0 NRF - Mental Health Carers Support 20.8 20.8 0.0
13 20.5 21.5 1.0 NRF - TNEY / MIND Common Mental Health Needs 41.0 41.0 0.0
14 15.0 0.0 (15.0) NRF - Discharge Planning Post 30.0 30.0 0.0
15 60.6 96.9 36.3 NRF - VCS Core Costs 121.2 121.2 0.0
16 19.5 19.5 0.0 NRF - Belle Vue Sports Project 39.0 39.0 0.0

17 382.1 289.6 (92.5) 764.3 764.3 0.0

Actual Position 30/09/06

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (4)
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PORTFOLIO : ADULT & PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES Appendix J

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

as at 30/09/06 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7229 Cemetery Flooding Works 37.8 0.0 37.8 0.0 37.8 0.0 UDPB
7234 Chronically Sick & Disabled Persons Adaptations 108.1 32.5 75.6 0.0 108.1 0.0 MIX
7351 Improving Information Management Systems 101.9 0.0 101.9 0.0 101.9 0.0 MIX
7352 Brooklyn 'UK On-line' ICT Initiative 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 GRANT
7356 Joseph Rowntree Development (Extra Care Housing) 6,650.0 0.0 6,650.0 0.0 6,650.0 0.0 MIX
7389 Mental Health 223.1 0.0 0.0 223.1 223.1 0.0 SCE(R) 
7403 Spion Kop Cem Environmental Project (INCA) 3.5 2.1 1.4 0.0 3.5 0.0 GRANT
7438 Adult Education - Capital Equip Replacement 23.8 0.0 23.8 0.0 23.8 0.0 GRANT
7441 Adult Education - Neighbourhood Learning in Deprived Communities Fund 81.3 40.4 40.9 0.0 81.3 0.0 MIX
7473 Grant to 'Peoples Relief of Pressure' Mental Health Initiative 11.0 11.0 0.0 0.0 11.0 0.0 SCE(R) 
7531 Adult Education - Education Development Centre - Refurbishment 68.2 56.2 12.0 0.0 68.2 0.0 MIX
7578 Lynne Street ATC - Demolition 119.3 1.1 118.2 0.0 119.3 0.0 RCCO
7616 Three Rivers Housing (Extra Care Housing) 308.4 0.0 0.0 308.4 308.4 0.0 GRANT
7620 Kilmarnock Road Day Centre - ERDF Project 2.5 0.0 2.5 0.0 2.5 0.0 GRANT
7622 Adult Education - Capital Equipment Replacement 13.2 0.0 13.2 0.0 13.2 0.0 GRANT

7,753.1 143.3 7,078.3 531.5 7,753.1 0.0

Key
RCCO Revenue Contribution towards Capital GRANT Grant Funded
MIX Combination of Funding Types CAP REC Capital Receipt
UCPB Unsupported Corporate Prudential Borrowing UDPB Unsupported Departmental Prudential Borrowing
SCE ® Supported Capital Expenditure (Revenue) SPB Supported Prudential Borrowing

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (3)
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PORTFOLIO : FINANCE Appendix K

ACCOUNTABLE BODY REVENUE MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

TABLE 1 - SINGLE REGENERATION BUDGET

Line Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Project Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000

1 100.8 81.2 (19.6) Programme Administration 201.5 201.5 0.0
2 1.0 1.0 0.0 Contribution to Abbey Street Project 1.0 1.0 0.0
3 0.5 0.5 0.0 Headland History Project 1.1 1.1 0.0
4 0.0 0.0 0.0 Headland Promenade CCTV 5.0 5.0 0.0
5 20.0 18.5 (1.5) Jobsbuild - Promote Employment of Local People 20.0 20.0 0.0
6 16.4 11.9 (4.5) Targeted Training Project 48.2 48.2 0.0
7 35.0 23.1 (11.9) Headland Tourism Marketing 84.5 84.5 0.0
8 18.2 19.2 1.0 Intermediate Labour Market 36.4 36.4 0.0

9 191.9 155.4 (36.5) 397.7 397.7 0.0

Actual Position 30/09/06

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (3)
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PORTFOLIO : FINANCE Appendix K (cont)

ACCOUNTABLE BODY REVENUE MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

TABLE 2 - NEW DEAL FOR COMMUNITIES

Line Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Project Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000

10 14.1 11.9 (2.2) Longhill - Site Manager 39.3 39.3 0.0
11 4.8 0.0 (4.8) Longhill - Business Security Scheme 14.4 14.4 0.0
12 41.9 65.0 23.1 Longhill - ILM Scheme 65.0 65.0 0.0
13 6.2 4.2 (2.0) Childcare Training 15.2 15.2 0.0
14 82.2 52.8 (29.4) Employment Advice and Support: At Work 229.3 229.3 0.0
15 46.5 40.7 (5.8) Enterprise Development Package 139.6 139.6 0.0
16 14.8 3.6 (11.2) Commercial Areas - Building Modernisation 41.3 41.3 0.0
17 21.7 17.3 (4.5) Commercial Areas - Bus Support Manager 47.0 47.0 0.0
18 44.9 44.9 0.0 Mental Health Support Workers 89.8 89.8 0.0
19 2.4 0.0 (2.4) Complementary Therapies 7.1 7.1 0.0
20 12.6 12.6 (0.0) Drop in for Health - Health Bus 25.3 25.3 0.0
21 53.4 20.4 (33.1) Health Dev. Workers & Activity Block Fund 53.4 53.4 0.0
22 88.6 1.6 (87.0) Sure Start Extension 265.0 265.0 0.0
23 83.8 91.4 7.6 Practical Support to Individuals 124.1 124.1 0.0
24 0.0 0.0 0.0 Low Level Support 32.4 32.4 0.0
25 20.2 0.0 (20.2) Drug Outreach 60.7 60.7 0.0
26 17.4 0.5 (17.0) Childrens Emotional Wellbeing 52.3 52.3 0.0
27 12.7 0.0 (12.7) Football Development Officer 38.0 38.0 0.0
28 5.0 5.0 0.0 Hartlepool Access - Shopmobility 5.0 5.0 0.0
29 0.0 0.0 0.0 Access to Health 51.0 51.0 0.0
30 141.5 124.8 (16.7) Community Wardens 323.8 323.8 0.0
31 51.9 57.1 5.2 Target Hardening - Phase 3 Security Initiative 98.2 98.2 0.0
32 6.7 9.4 2.7 Community Safety Grants Pool 20.0 20.0 0.0
33 13.0 13.0 0.0 Good Citizenship Initiative 26.0 26.0 0.0
34 16.7 12.5 (4.2) Drug Enforcement Unit 50.0 50.0 0.0
35 14.0 14.0 0.0 Victim Support 28.0 28.0 0.0
36 35.7 31.0 (4.7) Community Safety Premises 72.6 72.6 0.0
37 22.1 21.9 (0.2) Domestic Violence 44.5 44.5 0.0
38 13.3 0.2 (13.1) Dordrecht 39.6 39.6 0.0
39 0.0 0.0 0.0 CCTV Implementation 0.0 0.0 0.0
40 0.0 0.0 0.0 CCTV Implementation - Phase 2 12.3 12.3 0.0
41 7.7 3.2 (4.5) Offender / Mentoring Scheme 23.1 23.1 0.0
42 38.2 28.5 (9.7) Anti-Social Behaviour 81.7 81.7 0.0
43 29.8 23.6 (6.2) Community Learning Centre - Stranton 72.2 72.2 0.0
44 32.9 26.8 (6.1) Community Learning Centre - Lynnfield 72.4 72.4 0.0
45 18.3 18.1 (0.2) Social Inclusion 37.0 37.0 0.0
46 12.5 8.4 (4.1) Continuing Education and Vocational Training 19.8 19.8 0.0
47 26.2 20.2 (6.0) Bursary Fund 65.6 65.6 0.0
48 9.3 6.2 (3.1) Hoop Dreams (Education) 14.9 14.9 0.0
49 0.1 0.1 (0.0) Educational Achievement Project 204.8 204.8 0.0
50 0.0 0.0 0.0 Raising Aspirations 29.0 29.0 0.0
51 0.0 0.0 0.0 Key Stage 2 & 3 Transition 56.4 56.4 0.0
52 14.3 22.0 7.7 Community Chest 25.0 25.0 0.0
53 0.0 0.0 0.0 Learn Through Play 0.0 0.0 0.0
54 9.2 13.9 4.6 Belle Vue Extension 18.5 18.5 0.0
55 5.7 9.4 3.7 Osbourne Road Hall 13.1 13.1 0.0
56 57.0 43.9 (13.1) Ethnic Minorities 110.0 110.0 0.0
57 16.5 16.5 (0.0) Money Advice and Debt Counselling Service 32.9 32.9 0.0
58 44.1 48.1 4.0 Money Wise Community Banking 84.3 84.3 0.0
59 32.9 50.4 17.5 Peoples Centre 67.9 67.9 0.0
60 26.8 21.6 (5.2) Family Support 29.9 29.9 0.0
61 2.0 0.0 (2.0) Voluntary Sector Premises Pool 6.0 6.0 0.0
62 87.1 87.1 (0.0) Hartlepool Youth Project 174.2 174.2 0.0
63 52.9 44.6 (8.3) Capacity Building 130.0 130.0 0.0
64 1.8 2.7 0.9 Sunday Opening 5.4 5.4 0.0
65 9.0 8.7 (0.4) Arts Development Initiative 9.0 9.0 0.0
66 4.9 4.9 0.0 Grange Road Methodist Church 4.9 4.9 0.0
67 5.1 4.9 (0.2) Community Transport 12.5 12.5 0.0
68 24.8 30.9 6.0 Horizon Centre 43.6 43.6 0.0
69 52.7 51.9 (0.9) Childrens Activities Project 105.6 105.6 0.0
70 13.7 19.6 5.9 Hartbeat 41.1 41.1 0.0
71 22.0 21.7 (0.2) Housing Advice and Tenancy Support Service 44.1 44.1 0.0
72 74.9 76.6 1.8 Environmental Task Force 161.1 161.1 0.0
73 157.9 76.5 (81.3) Housing Regeneration Company 434.5 434.5 0.0
74 52.4 39.4 (13.0) Evaluation Project 119.0 119.0 0.0
75 35.7 33.7 (2.0) Communications Project 65.0 65.0 0.0
76 46.8 29.7 (17.1) Neighbourhood Management 118.2 118.2 0.0
77 7.0 3.5 (3.5) Hartlepool Partners 7.0 7.0 0.0
78 304.8 300.1 (4.7) Management and Administration 573.6 573.6 0.0

79 2,225.3 1,853.0 (372.3) 5,223.2 5,223.2 0.0

Actual Position 30/09/06
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PORTFOLIO : FINANCE Appendix K (cont)

ACCOUNTABLE BODY REVENUE MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

TABLE 3 - SINGLE PROGRAMME

Line Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Project Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000

80 30.0 30.0 0.0 Management and Administration 60.0 60.0 0.0
81 376.5 362.9 (13.6) Building Futures 753.0 753.0 0.0
82 19.5 8.7 (10.8) Coastal Arc Coordinator 38.9 38.9 0.0
83 30.0 7.2 (22.8) Coastal Arc Marketing 60.0 60.0 0.0
84 2.5 4.7 2.2 Coastal Arc Tourism (Events Hartlepool) 5.0 5.0 0.0
85 2.3 0.0 (2.3) Coastal Arc Tourism (Events Redcar) 4.5 4.5 0.0

86 460.7 413.5 (47.2) 921.4 921.4 0.0

Actual Position 30/09/06
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ACCOUNTABLE BODY REVENUE MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

TABLE 4 - ACCOUNTABLE BODY PROGRAMME

Line Projected Outturn Position
No Expected Actual Variance 2006/7 2006/07 Projected

Expenditure/ Expenditure/ Adverse/ Description of Best Value Unit Latest Projected  Variance:
(Income) (Income) (Favourable) Budget Outturn Adverse/

(Favourable)
Col. A Col. B Col. C Col. D Col. E Col. F Col. G Col. H

(D=C-B) (H=G-F)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000

87 206.2 206.3 (0.1) Children's Fund Partnership 410.6 410.6 0.0

88 206.2 206.3 0.1 410.6 410.6 0.0

Actual Position 30/09/06
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PORTFOLIO : FINANCE Appendix L

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006
       

TABLE 1 - RESOURCES

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual as at Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

as at 30/09/06 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7256 Memorial for Lives Lost at Sea 4.8 0.0 4.8 0.0 4.8 0.0 CAP REC
7258 Improvements to Public Facilities 6.6 0.0 6.6 0.0 6.6 0.0 CAP REC
7259 Demolition of Stranton House 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.0 CAP REC
7260 Piazza and Slipway - Trincomalee Trust 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 GRANT
7262 Archive Store Refurbishment 7.9 0.4 7.5 0.0 7.9 0.0 CAP REC
7263 York Flatlets Demolition 7.7 0.0 7.7 0.0 7.7 0.0 CAP REC
7264 Mobile Benefits 135.7 3.5 132.2 0.0 135.7 0.0 RCCO
7464 Establishment of Contact Centre 1,011.3 200.8 797.9 12.6 1,011.3 0.0 UDPB
7467 War Memorials Refurbishment 98.0 0.0 98.0 0.0 98.0 0.0 UCPB
7445 Financial Management System Development 265.9 265.9 0.0 0.0 265.9 0.0 RCCO
7446 EDRMS and Workflow Development 283.3 283.3 0.0 0.0 283.3 0.0 RCCO
7418 St Benedicts/Barlows Building Work 34.8 23.1 11.7 0.0 34.8 0.0 CAP REC
7468 Information Technology Strategy 500.0 0.0 500.0 0.0 500.0 0.0 UDPB
7623 Corporate Information Technology Projects 114.6 4.1 110.5 0.0 114.6 0.0 RCCO
7631 Members ICT/Flexible /Remote Access 200.8 166.8 34.0 0.0 200.8 0.0 RCCO
7634 Town Centre LIFT Scheme 90.0 0.0 90.0 0.0 90.0 0.0 CAP REC
7257 DDA Works / BVPI 156 77.7 0.0 77.7 0.0 77.7 0.0 UCPB
7201 Corp Plan Maint - Civic Centre - PH4 Bal System 3.9 0.9 3.0 0.0 3.9 0.0 RCCO
7449 Corp Plan Maint - Rossmere YC - DDA Works 7.1 0.0 7.1 0.0 7.1 0.0 RCCO
7602 Corp Plan Maint - EDC PH2 Roofing - Conf Hall 0.7 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.1 RCCO
7603 Corp Plan Maint - EDC PH3 Roofing - Conf Hall 60.0 0.2 59.2 0.0 59.4 (0.6) RCCO
7496 Corp Plan Maint - Throston Library - Roofing 30.0 0.1 29.9 0.0 30.0 0.0 RCCO
7503 Corp Plan Maint - Church St Offices - Boiler Repairs 30.0 0.2 37.5 0.0 37.7 7.7 RCCO
7604 Corp Plan Maint - Civic Centre - Electrical Testing 20.0 0.0 8.6 0.0 8.6 (11.4) RCCO
7585 Corp Plan Maint - A2l - Boiler Replacement 74.6 72.2 12.2 0.0 84.4 9.8 RCCO
7200 Civic Centre Capital Maintenance 1873.8 38.1 561.9 1,273.8 1,873.8 0.0 UCPB
7483 Civic Centre - HR Relocation 79.6 7.2 66.8 0.0 74.0 (5.6) MIX

5,019.9 1,066.8 2,666.7 1,286.4 5,019.9 0.0
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PORTFOLIO : FINANCE Appendix L (cont)

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

TABLE 2 - SINGLE REGENERATION BUDGET

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual as at Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

30/06/2006 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7000 Voluntary Sector Premises Pool 30.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 SRB
7001 Headland Community Resource Centre Ph 1 & 2 20.9 0.0 20.9 0.0 20.9 0.0 HBC
7002 Sports Improvement Scheme 75.6 51.9 23.7 0.0 75.6 0.0 MIX
7003 Carnegie Building Refurbishment 159.9 22.1 137.8 0.0 159.9 0.0 HBC
7004 Tackling Crime Together - Street Lighting Project 8.5 1.1 7.4 0.0 8.5 0.0 MIX
7007 Oakesway Industrial Improvement Area 7.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 7.0 0.0 SRB
7008 Commercial Improvement Area 207.6 0.0 207.6 0.0 207.6 0.0 MIX
7009 Developing Enterprise Scheme 13.4 0.0 13.4 0.0 13.4 0.0 SRB
7010 Heugh Battery Project 4.9 1.2 3.7 0.0 4.9 0.0 SRB
7021 Heugh Battery Project - Phase 2/2B 549.1 0.0 549.1 0.0 549.1 0.0 MIX
7011 Repair & Restoration of Headland Key Buildings (grants) 262.5 0.0 262.5 0.0 262.5 0.0 MIX
7012 Headland Environmental Public Arts Programme 316.8 7.3 309.5 0.0 316.8 0.0 MIX
7013 Headland Town Square 317.4 224.3 93.1 0.0 317.4 0.0 MIX
7015 Targeted Private Housing Improvements 267.0 47.2 219.8 0.0 267.0 0.0 MIX
7016 Environmental Improvements - Key Residential Areas 204.6 3.6 201.0 0.0 204.6 0.0 MIX
7417 Friarage Field Buildings Demolition 44.9 0.0 44.9 0.0 44.9 0.0 MIX

2,490.1 358.7 2,131.4 0.0 2,490.1 0.0
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PORTFOLIO : FINANCE Appendix L (cont)

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

TABLE 3 - NEW DEAL FOR COMMUNITIES

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual as at Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

30/06/2006 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7058 Longhill Junction Improvements 129.4 0.0 129.4 0.0 129.4 0.0 MIX
7059/7060 Longhill Business Security and Environmental Imps 148.2 25.0 123.2 0.0 148.2 0.0 MIX

7061 Business Security Fund 85.2 45.4 39.8 0.0 85.2 0.0 NDC
7062 CIA Building Modernisation Grant 555.7 209.8 345.8 0.0 555.7 0.0 NDC
7063 CIA Environmental Improvements 411.6 78.5 333.2 0.0 411.6 0.0 NDC
7054 Crime Premises 40.0 1.3 38.7 0.0 40.0 0.0 NDC
7056 Target Hardening Phase 3 124.0 0.8 123.2 0.0 124.0 0.0 NDC
7051 Voluntary Sector Premises Pool 106.5 30.5 76.0 0.0 106.5 0.0 NDC
7052 Peoples Centre 65.6 2.4 63.2 0.0 65.6 0.0 NDC
7053 Hartlepool Youth Project 14.5 6.7 7.8 0.0 14.5 0.0 NDC
7071 Area Remodelling Project 3740.0 1833.2 1,906.8 0.0 3,740.0 0.0 MIX
7065 Neighbourhood management 27.5 0.9 26.6 0.0 27.5 0.0 NDC
7076 Physical Improvements 550.0 10.3 539.7 0.0 550.0 0.0 NDC
7079 Ethnic Minorities Building Purchase 150.0 0.0 150.0 0.0 150.0 0.0 NDC

6,148.2 2,244.8 3,903.4 0.0 6,148.2 0.0
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PORTFOLIO : FINANCE Appendix L (cont)

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

TABLE 4 - SINGLE PROGRAMME

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual as at Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

30/06/2006 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7103 Coastal Arc CAA ~ Wingfield Castle 367.1 129.5 237.6 0.0 367.1 0.0 GRANT
7102 Interreg Joint Costs Planning new Activities 12.6 0.0 12.6 0.0 12.6 0.0 GRANT

379.7 129.5 250.2 0.0 379.7 0.0

Key
RCCO Revenue Contribution towards Capital GRANT Grant Funded
MIX Combination of Funding Types CAP REC Capital Receipt
UCPB Unsupported Corporate Prudential Borrowing UDPB Unsupported Departmental Prudential Borrowing
SCE ® Supported Capital Expenditure (Revenue) SPB Supported Prudential Borrowing
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PORTFOLIO : PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT Appendix M

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT PERIOD ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER 2006

EXPENDITURE IN CURRENT YEAR
A B C D E F G H

C+D+E F-B
Project Scheme Title 2006/2007 2006/2007 2006/2007 Expenditure 2006/2007 2006/2007
Code Budget Actual Expenditure Rephased Total Variance Type of

as at 30/09/06 Remaining into 2007/08 Expenditure from budget financing
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

7466 DSO Vehicle Purchase 1,130.0 612.8 517.2 0.0 1,130.0 0.0 UDPB

1,130.0 612.8 517.2 0.0 1,130.0 0.0

Key
RCCO Revenue Contribution towards Capital GRANT Grant Funded
MIX Combination of Funding Types CAP REC Capital Receipt
UCPB Unsupported Corporate Prudential Borrowing UDPB Unsupported Departmental Prudential Borrowing
SCE ® Supported Capital Expenditure (Revenue) SPB Supported Prudential Borrowing

7.2 SCC - 06.11.24 - App A (3)
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Report of: Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
Subject: CLOSURE OF ROSSMERE LEARNER POOL 

SCRUTINY REFERRAL – EVIDENCE FROM THE 
AUTHORITY’S ELECTED MAYOR  – COVERING 
REPORT 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee that the Elected 

Mayor has been invited to attend this  meeting to prov ide evidence in relation 
to the on-going investigation into the Closure of Rossmere Learner Pool 
Scrutiny  Referral. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 At the last ordinary meeting of this Committee held 20 October  2006 

cons ideration w as given to: 
 

(a) the various factors that lead to the dec is ion to close Rossmere Learner  
Pool; together w ith 

 
(b) information on the current condition of Rossmere Pool and the likely cost 

of reins tatement, replacement and demolition. 
 

2.2  In addition to the above, additional ev idence w as also provided verbally  by the 
 Elec ted Members of the Rossmere Ward w ith regard to the Elected Mayor’s  
 future intentions of the Rossmere Pool and the surrounding area.   

 
2.3  Consequently , it w as agreed that arrangements be undertaken for the Elected 

 Mayor to be invited to this meeting to prov ide verbal clarification / ev idence to 
 the Committee w ith regard to the Authority’s  future intentions of the Rossmere 
 Pool and the surrounding area. 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 
24 November 2006 
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3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That Me mbers of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee cons ider the view s of 

the Elected Mayor to enable any additional findings, conclus ions and 
subsequent recommendations to be incorporated into the content of the Draft 
Final Repor t into the Closure of the Rossmere Learner Pool Scrutiny Referral, 
to be cons idered as the next agenda item during this meeting. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:-  Charlotte Burnham – Scrutiny  Manager 
 Chief Executive’s Department -  Corporate Strategy 
 Har tlepool Borough Counc il 
 Tel: 01429 523 087 
 Email: charlotte.burnham@hartlepool.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The follow ing background paper w as used in the preparation of this repor t:- 
 

(a) Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee held on 20 
October 2006. 
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Report of: Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
 
 
Subject: DRAFT  FINAL REPORT – CLOSURE OF 

ROSSMERE SWIMMING POOL SCRUTINY 
REFERRAL 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1        To present the findings of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee follow ing its  

 enquiry  into the Closure of Rossmere Sw imming Pool. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1  At the meeting of the Joint Liveability and Children’s Serv ices Portfolios held 

 on 13 December 2004, a dec ision w as taken to c lose the Rossmere 
 Sw imming Pool in light of its deter iorating condition and non-compliance 
 with the required Health and Safety Standards .    

 
2.2  Dur ing a meeting of the Full Council held on 3 February 2005, it w as  

 unanimously  agreed that the Executive be requested to recons ider its  
 dec is ion to close the Rossmere Sw imming Pool and that the issue be 
 referred to the Authority ’s Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee in order  to allow 
 a public investigation to undertaken.   

 
2.3  Furthermore, at a meeting of the Joint Liveability and Children’s Services  

 Portfolios held on 24 February 2005, a second ‘Referral’ w as made to the 
 Author ity ’s Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee for a full and detailed 
 investigation to be undertaken w ith regard to the associated costs involved 
 in the refurbishment and/or demolition of the Rossmere Sw imming Pool, 
 with  par ticular focus being placed upon external funding streams together  
 with a conditions assessment of the school sw imming pools  across the 
 tow n to prevent the recurrence of the current situation w ith the Rossmere 
 Sw imming Pool. 

 
2.4  Dur ing the initial stages of the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee 

 undertaking the combined Scrutiny Referrals back in April 2005, emphasis  
 was placed upon the health and safety inspections relating mainly to 

 
COUNCIL 

14 December 2006 
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 Rossmere Sw imming Pool for the years 2002 to 2004.  It w as at this point 
 that the Committee agreed to adjourn the undertaking of the combined 
 Scrutiny Ref erral, for a variety of reasons, mainly, pending the completion 
 of the Authority’s  Sw imming Strategy. 

 
2.5   More so recently, at a meeting of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee held 

 on 4 August 2006, consideration w as given to the reconvening of the 
 Scrutiny  Referral. In doing so Members acknow ledged that a 
 considerable amount of  time had elapsed s ince the actual dates of the 
 Scrutiny Ref errals (February 2005) together w ith the high turnover of 
 staff w ith management  responsibilit ies for the Authority’s sw imming pool 
 provis ion, therefore to undertake the combined Scrutiny Ref errals in 
 accordance w ith the original Terms of Reference w ould have been 
 problematic.  

 
2.6   Consequently , in responding to the tw o mandatory  Scrutiny Ref errals, a 

 combined alternative Terms of Reference for  under taking of the enquiry  
 were agreed, as outlined in paragraphs 4 and 5 of this repor t. 

 
 
 3. INTRODUCTION -  SETTING THE SCENE 
 
3.1 Rossmere Sw imming Pool w as at the time of the initial Scrutiny Referrals, 

the only one metre depth learner  pool available w ithin the tow n for deliver ing 
weekly sw imming lessons to school pupils and other pool users v ia the 
Author ity ’s former Education and Co mmunity Serv ices  Departments . 

 
3.2 Furthermore, the Rossmere Sw imming Pool had been in a state of 

deter ioration for some time.  Follow ing a series of problems relating to the 
plant, pool operation and condition of the premises along w ith the s ignificant 
cost required to rectify all of the defects , the decision w as taken to close the 
Rossmere Sw imming Pool in December 2004 in the interest of public and 
staff safety. 

 
3.3 Since the closure of the Rossmere Sw imming Pool in December 2004, the 

condition of the site has fur ther deteriorated thus being subjected to on-
going vandalism, raising further health and safety  concerns. 

 
  
4.     OVERALL AIM OF THE SCRUTINY REFERRAL 
 
4.1  The revised overall aim of the Scrutiny Ref erral w as to determine the 

 circumstances leading to the c losure of Rossmere Pool and the proposed 
 future use of the site. 

 
 
5. TERM S OF REFERENCE FOR THE SCRUTINY REFERRAL 
 
5.1 The revised Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Referral w ere as outlined 

below :- 
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(a)  To gain an understanding of the circumstances leading to the closure 

of Rossmere Pool? 
 
(b)  To determine the Counc il’s policy around health and safety in relation 

to the maintenance of Rossmere Pool; and 
 
(c) To establish the current and future proposals in relation to the 

Rossmere Pool s ite? 
 
 
6. MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 
 
6.1 The membership of the Committee w as as detailed below :- 
 

Councillors S Allison, Barker, Clouth, R W Cook, Fleet, Gibbon, Hall, James, 
Laffey, A Marshall, J Marshall, Preece, Shaw , Wallace, Wistow  and Wright. 
 
Res ident Representatives: Ian Campbell, Iris Ryder, Linda Shields and 
Evelyn Leck (until October 2006). 
 
 

7. METHODS OF INVESTIGATION 
 
7.1 Me mbers of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee initially met dur ing the 

month of Apr il 2005 ( in addition to the issue also being cons idered by the 
former Resources Scrutiny Forum w ithin its financial capac ity) pr ior  to the 
Referral being adjourned.   

 
7.2 How ever, follow ing a significant period of time the Ref erral w as formally 

reconvened dur ing 10 March 2006 to 24 November 2006 to discuss and 
receive ev idence to conc lude the enquiry.  A detailed record of the issues 
raised during these meetings is available from the Council’s Democratic 
Services. 

 
7.3 A brief summary  of the methods of investigation are outlined below :- 
 

(a)  Detailed Officer reports supplemented by verbal ev idence;  
 
(b)  Verbal evidence from the Author ity ’s Elec ted Mayor; and 

 
(c) Verbal evidence from Elec ted Me mbers  representing the Rossmere 

Ward of Hartlepool. 
 

FINDINGS 
 
8.         CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE CLOSURE OF ROSSMERE POOL 
 
8.1 First and foremost the Committee acknow ledged that difficulties w ere 

encountered throughout the under taking of the Scrutiny Referral in 



Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee – 24th November 2006 8.1(C) 
  APPENDIX 1 

8.1(c) - SCC - 06.11.24 - Council of  14 Dec 06- FINAL REPORT Rossmere Pool Scrutiny Referral 
 4 HARTLEPOO L BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

determining the c ircumstances that lead to the closure of the Rossmere 
Sw imming Pool.  Mainly  due to the fac t that many of the senior officers 
closely involved in the assessment of information, drafting of reports and 
adv ising Members  of the circumstances that lead to the decision being made 
to c lose the Rossmere Sw imming Pool no longer w orked for the Author ity. 

 
8.2 How ever, based on the evidence presented to the Committee, it w as evident 

that the Rossmere Sw imming Pool had been in a s tate of deterioration for 
some time.  It w as visually unattractive and there w ere defects in the plant 
operation w hich meant it could only  take half the normal bathing load.  As a 
result of the defec ts in the plant operation, the pool w as only used during the 
afternoons w ith one ear ly evening letting per  w eek.  This further resulted in a 
high rate of sess ions being cancelled, causing a lot of dissatisfaction amongst 
the schools w ho used the facility. 

 
8.3 Furthermore, it w as evident that a Health and Safety  Inspection w as carried 

out in ear ly November 2004, w hich highlighted a number of problems w ithin 
the building.  In the interest of the safety of the s taff and the users , the pool 
was closed in December 2004 until the most immediate r isks w ere dealt w ith.  
The other  issues identified did not pose a risk to the users of the pool, but 
required fundamental changes to the w ay in w hich the pool and the facilities  
operated. 

 
8.4 Me mbers w ere also informed that the cost of rectifying all of the defects w as 

expected to be s ignificant, in excess of  £500,000, therefore in light of the 
problems already exper ienced it w as felt that it w as not cos t effective to make 
such an inves tment into the Rossmere Sw imming Pool, given its construction 
was similar  to the original fabrication of the Brinkburn Sw imming Pool, 
therefore posing the same fire risk.   

 
 
9. HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL’S  HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 ARRANGEM ENTS  - MAINTENA NCE OF ROSSM ERE SWIMMING POOL  
 
9.1 The Committee felt it w as appropr iate to their enquiry to determine the 

Council’s policy around health and safety in relation to the maintenance of 
Rossmere Pool together  w ith the w ider implications this w ould have for other  
school sw imming pools  across the tow n. 

 
9.2 Follow ing ear lier  ev idence from the Authority’s  Health and Safety  Advisor 

and more recently from the Chief Personnel Services  Officer, it w as evident 
that there w ere clear  health and safety requirements set out for  the 
management of school sw imming pools.   Health and Safety Inspections 
were undertaken by  the Well-Being Team (formerly  know n as the Health and 
Safety Unit) for all of the Authority ’s school sw imming pools on an annual 
bas is.  Me mbers noted that the annual inspections  w ere in addition to the 
regular  and routine checks  under taken by qualified pool plant operators  and 
facilit ies managers. 
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9.3 Me mbers w ere further  adv ised that w hen the Annual Health and Safety 
Inspection reports w ere issued by the Well-Being Team, respons ibility for 
implementation of the recommendations  passed to the Local Education 
Author ity  for the Rossmere Sw imming Pool and the Co mmunity Services 
Department for the Brinkburn Sw imming Pool. 

 
9.4 As such Members gave consideration to var ious  health and safety 

documentation, w ith par ticular  attention being placed upon the IRSM Report 
(an independent consultants inspection report undertaken in 2001 into all 
community and school pools in Hartlepool) and the Health and Safety 
Inspection Reports undertaken for the Rossmere Sw imming Pool for  2002 to 
2004.    

 
9.5 The Committee w ere ex tremely concerned to find that the Well Being Team, 

possibly due to the long-term s ickness of key personnel, had not undertaken 
a Health and Safety  Inspection for 2003 w hich may of resulted in the safety  
of the s taff and the pool users being compromised.  

 
9.6 How ever, further concerns w ere also expressed amongst Members as there 

appeared to be no follow  up ev idence from the responsible Service 
Departments that ensured that the IRSM Report for 2001 and  the Annual 
Health and Safety Inspection Reports’ recommendations f or 2002 and 2004 
were implemented w ithin the agreed timescales. 

 
9.7 The Health and Safety  Adv isor admitted culpability w ith regard to the failure 

to ensure a Health and Safety Inspection w as undertaken for  the Rossmere 
Sw imming Pool in 2003 w as accepted by the Health and Safety Adv isor  and 
assurances w ere given that follow ing an independent investigation, that 
processes had been implemented to ensure that no s imilar failures in the 
reporting and acting upon Health and Safety Inspections w ould occur in the 
future. 

 
 
10.   CURRENT AND FUTURE PROPOSALS FOR THE ROSSM ERE 
 SWIMMING POOL SITE 
 
10.1 Me mbers of the Committee w ere informed that the Authority’s Children’s 

Services Department had commissioned the Neighbourhood Services 
Department dur ing ear ly September 2006 to undertake a comprehens ive 
condition survey of the Rossmere Sw imming Pool and its surrounding area. 

 
10.2 The comprehens ive condition survey covered three key areas in relation to 

the Rossmere Sw imming Pool, the findings of w hich w ere as outlined 
below :- 

 
(a)  Building Fabric – In general terms the building w as cons idered to be 

in very poor condition.   Should the pool be retained, complete 
replacement w as recommended and there w as also an immediate 
need to replace the timber floor, the pool lining and address access  
issues; 
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(b)  Mechanical Installat ion – It w as reported that there w as a number of 

issues w hich failed to meet the current s tandards / regulations.  There 
w as also an immediate need to re-commission existing space heating, 
ventilation and w ater serv ices .  In addition to this, the pool dos ing 
equipment needed replacing and the pool filtration and heating plant 
systems w ere a cause for concern. 

 
(c) Electrical Installation – A number of aspects of the electr ical 

installation also gave cause for  concern.  Of greatest concern w as the 
absence of any emergency lighting, a fire alarm system or an intruder  
alarm system. 

 
10.3 The Committee’s attention w as also draw n to the concluding sec tion of the 

condition survey, w hich outlined the estimated costs  in relation to the future 
use of the Rossmere Sw imming Pool, as sumarised in Table 1 below :-  

 
Table 1 – Estimated Costs of the Future Use of the Rossmere 
Sw imming Pool 
 

 
Options for the Future Use of Rossm ere Pool 

 

 
£ 

 
The full refurbishment of the Pool 
 

 
515,000 

 
A Stop Gap Scheme to get the Pool up and running 

 
208,000 

 
 
To build a new  pool on the existing s ite ( inc luding demolition) 

 
600,000 

 
 
To demolish the pool and reinstate the area 
 

   
36,000 

 
 

 
10.4 Hav ing considered the condition survey for the Rossmere Sw imming Pool, 

Me mbers w ere keen to receive the v iew s of the Elected Members 
representing the Rossmere Ward w ith regard to its future use.  As such, 
verbal ev idence w as sought from the Ward Members on 20 October 2006 as 
summarised below :- 

 
(a)  Concern w as expressed that the building w as in danger of becoming a 

target for acts  of vandalism; 
 
(b)  That due to the fact that the construction of the building included some 

asbestos, the potential for the building to become a health and safety  
problem w ithin the immediate community needed to be taken into 
account;  
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(c) That the Brinkburn Sw imming Pool seemed to be follow ing the same 

sequence of events w ith regard to its current condition and 
maintenance regime; 

 
(d)  That the under taking of the initial Rossmere Sw imming Pool Scrutiny  

Referral had appeared to have been lengthy thus the Co mmittee w ere 
urged to conc lude its  findings/recommendations to enable the Elected 
Members and the public to move on, and 

 
(e)  That Councillor Johnson had informed the Committee that he had 

received a letter recently  from the Elected Mayor that clearly indicated 
the Rossmere Sw imming Pool w as to be demolished. 

 
10.5 Me mbers expressed their disappointment that the additional ev idence 

provided to the Committee by Counc illor Johnson needed to be c larified, as 
it indicated that the Elected Mayor had prov ided information to a Ward 
Councillor  and failed to share such information w ith the on-going Scrutiny 
Enquiry.  In line w ith the openness and transparency of the scrutiny process, 
the Committee invited the Mayor to their meeting on 24 November 2006 to 
seek an explanation of his intervention and to discuss his future intentions 
for the Rossmere Pool Sw imming Pool.  In summary it w as found:- 

 
(a)  *** TO BE COMPLETED FOLLOWING THE SCC M EETING OF  
  24/11/06 *** 

      
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
11.1 The Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee concluded:- 
 

(a)   That difficulties w ere encountered throughout the undertaking of the 
 Scrutiny Referral mainly due to the fact that many of the senior officers  
 closely involved in the circumstances leading to the c losure of the 
 Rossmere Sw imming Pool no longer w orked for  the Author ity;  

 
(b)   That the Health and Safety Inspection Report of 2004 for Rossmere 

 Sw imming Pool tr iggered the dec ision to c lose the sw imming pool 
 although other reports of Property Services together w ith ear lier Health 
 and Safety  Inspection Reports (should one of been under taken dur ing 
 2003), w ould have highlighted the problems sooner ; 

 
(c)  That the c ircumstances leading to the closure of Rossmere Sw imming 

 Pool w ere clearly an example of bad practice and that of corporate 
 neglect;  

 
(d)   That there w as no ev idence available to determine that the responsible 

 Service Departments  had taken appropr iate ac tion to respond to the 
 recommendations of the independent IRSM Report undertaken in 2001 
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 and the routine Annual Health and Safety Inspection Reports  
 undertaken in 2002 and 2004;  

 
(e)   That in response to the health and safety concerns raised dur ing the 

 initial under taking of the Scrutiny Referral and during a debate by Full 
 Council in Apr il 2005, the Performance Management Portfolio Holder  
 commissioned an independent investigation into the health and safety  
 arrangements in community and school pools in Hartlepool to ensure 
 that processes w ould be implemented to ensure that no similar failures  
 in the repor ting and acting upon Health and Safety Inspections w ould 
 occur in the future; 

 
(f)  That the recent conditions assessment/survey of the Rossmere 

 Sw imming Pool raised s ignificant concerns in relation to the building’s  
 fabric, mechanical and elec trical ins tallations; 

 
(g)   That the Children’s Serv ices Department has a robust asset 

 management plan and manages its school property effectively, 
 how ever, both Rossmere and Brinkburn Sw imming Pools are
 anomalies w ithin the Department’s property por tfolio w hich may explain 
 w hy the process leading to the c losure of Rossmere Sw imming Pool 
 did not follow  the department’s usual consultation process; 

 
(f) That the Br inkburn Sw imming Pool seems to be follow ing the same 

sequence of events , in particular w ith its current condition and 
maintenance regime w hich led to the closure of the Rossmere 
Sw imming Pool and this should be addressed as a matter of urgency 
via the respons ible Portfolio Holder; and 

 
(h)    *** TO BE COMPLETED FOLLOWING THE SCC MEETING OF 

 24/11/06 *** 
 
(i)   That the support prov ided by the Chief Personnel Services Officer, the 

 Assistant Director for  Children’s Services  (Resources and Support 
 Services) and the Scrutiny Support Team dur ing the under taking of this 
 Scrutiny  Referral w as provided in an open and transparent manner. 

 
 
12. RECOMM ENDATIONS  
 
12.1 The Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee has taken evidence from a  w ide  
 range of sources  to assist in the formulation of a balanced range of 
 recommendations.   The Committee’s  key recommendations to the Council 
 are outlined below :- 
  
 (a)  **TO BE DETERMINED DURING THE SCC MEETING OF 24/11/06 ** 
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13.1  The Committee is grateful to all those w ho have presented ev idence during 
the course of our enquiry.   We w ould like to place on record our  
appreciation, in particular of the w illingness and co-operation w e have 
received from the below  named:- 

 
 Har tlepool Borough Counc il: 
 
 Stuart Drummond – Elected Mayor 
 
 Elected Members  representing the Rossmere Ward, Har tlepool 
 
 Joanne Machers – Chief Personnel Serv ices Officer 
 
 Paul Br iggs – Assis tant Director for Children’s Services (Resources and 
 Support Serv ices) 
 
 Albert Williams – Maintenance and Building Manager 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MARJORI E JAMES 
CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
November 2006 
 
 
Contact Officer:    Char lotte Burnham - Scrutiny Manager 
                     Chief Executive’s Department – Corporate Strategy 
                                      Har tlepool Borough Council 
                                      Tel: 01429 523087    
                                      Email: char lotte.burnham@hartlepool.gov.uk 
                                        
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The follow ing background papers w ere consulted or referred to in the preparation of 
this report:- 
 
(a) Report of the Scrutiny Manager/Scrutiny Support Officer  entitled ‘Scrutiny 

Topic  Referral – Rossmere Pool Progress Report’ presented to the Scrutiny 
Co-ordinating Committee on 10 March 2006. 
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(b)  Report of the Scrutiny Manager entitled ‘Scoping Report – Rossmere Learner 
Pool (Council and Portfolio Holder Referral)’ presented to the Scrutiny  Co-
ordinating Committee on 4 August 2006. 

 
(c)  Report of the Scrutiny Manager entitled ‘Timeline of Events  Leading to the 

Closure of Rossmere Pool / Involvement of Scrutiny To Date’ presented to the 
Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee on 15 September 2006. 

 
(d)  Joint Repor t of the Chief Personnel Services Officer / Scrutiny Manager 

entitled’ Health and Safety Issues Related to Sw imming Pool Prov ision’ 
presented to the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee of 15 September 2006. 

 
(e)  Report of the Scrutiny Manager entitled ‘Rossmere Pool: Ev idence from the 

Author ity ’s Children’s Services Inter im Ass istant Director  – Covering Report’ 
presented to the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee of 15 September 2006. 

 
(f)  Report of the Interim Assistant Director of Children’s Services (Resources and 

Support Services  entitled ‘Rossmere Pool – Condition Assessment’ presented 
to the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee of 20 October  2006. 

 
(g)  Report of the Director of Children’s Services and the Chief Personnel Officer 

entitled ’Issues in relation to Rossmere Pool’ presented to the Scrutiny Co-
ordinating Committee of 20 October 2006. 

 
(h)  Report of the Scrutiny Manager entitled ‘Closure of Rossmere Learner Pool 

Scrutiny  Referral - Ev idence from the Author ity’s Elected Mayor – Cover ing 
Report’ presented to the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee of 24 November 
2006. 

 
(i)  Draft Report of the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee entitled ‘Draft Final 

Report into the Closure of Rossmere Learner  Pool Scrutiny  Referral’ 
presented to the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee of 24 November 2006. 

 
(j)  Minutes of the meetings  of the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee held on             

10 March 2006, 4 August 2006, 15 September 2006, 20 October  2006 and              
24 November 2006. 
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Report of: Director of Children’s Services 
 
Subject: BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: STAGE 

ONE CONSULTA TION 
 
 
 
1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Co mmittee of the 

outcomes of the first stage of consultation together w ith the  agreed 
outcome(s) arising from the Cabinet meeting of 20 November 2006 w ith 
regard to the second stage of the consultation process , in preparation for the 
Building Schools for the Future (BSF) programme. 

 
 
2.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1  Me mbers w ill recall that at the last meeting of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

 Committee held on 15 September 2006, consideration w as given to this 
 Committee’s involvement in the various key stages of the consultation 
 process for the Author ity’s BSF programme submission. 

 
2.2  Ow ing to the Access to Information procedural rules, attached as   

 Appendix A is a copy of the repor t to be considered by the Author ity’s 
 Cabinet on 20 November 2006 in relation to the outcomes of the Stage One 
 Consultation Process  together w ith approval being sought for the 
 undertaking of the second stage of the consultation process in preparation 
 for the BSF, the outcome(s) of w hich w ill be reported verbally dur ing the 
 presentation of this  report . 

 
  
3. RECOMM ENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That Members of the Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee:- 
 

(a)  note the outcomes of the first stage of the consultation in preparation for 
the Building Schools for the Future; and 

 
(b)  considers  the Cabinet’s proposed preparations for the second stage of 

the consultation process w hich w ill be reported verbally during the 
consideration of this item. 

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

24 November 2006 
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Contact Officer:-  Paul Br iggs  – Assis tant Director of Children Serv ices   
 (Resources  and Support Services) 
 Children’s Serv ices Department 
 Har tlepool Borough Council 
 Tel: 01429 523 733 
 Email: paul.br iggs@hartlepool.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

No background papers w ere used in the preparation of this  report. 
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Report of: Director of Children’s Services 
 
Subject: Building Schools for the Future: Stage One 

Consultation 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform me mbers  of the outcomes of the firs t stage of consultation in 
preparation for the Building Schools for  the Future (BSF) programme. 

 
To seek approval to prepare the second s tage of consultation. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY OF CONTENTS 
 

This report provides a summary of the outcomes of the first stage consultation 
process in preparation for Building Schools for  the Future. 

 
3. RELEVANCE TO CABINET 
 

Building Schools for the Future (BSF) w ill have a s ignificant impact on the 
future prov is ion of education in Hartlepool. 

 
4. TYPE OF DECISION 
 
 Non Key. 
 
5. DECISION(S) REQUIRED 
 
 Members are requested to note the outcomes of the first stage of consultation 
 in preparation for Building Schools for the Future. 
 
 Members are requested to approve the preparation of a second stage of  
 consultation in preparation for Building Schools for the Future. 

CABINET  
 

20 November 2006 
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Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Report of: Director of Children’s Services 
 
Date: 20 November 2006 
 
Subject: Building Schools for the Future: Stage One 

Consultation 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To inform members of the outcomes of the first stage of consultation i n 
 preparation for the Building Schools for  the Future (BSF) programme. 
 
 To seek approval to prepare the second s tage of consultation. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 Har tlepool Borough Counc il presented a submiss ion to Government on 13th 
 October 2006, indicating that it considered that Hartlepool w ould be ready t o 
 be formally launched as a BSF Author ity in Autumn 2007. 
 
 The Counc il indicated to Government that it w ould need approximately one 
 year to prepare for a BSF launch, dur ing w hich time it w ould consult on the 
 general contex t of BSF and the Hartlepool context, suggest options for  
 change and allow  for statutory processes to be conducted and dec is ions  
 made about the future shape of secondary  education provis ion in Hartlepool. 
 
 
3. SUMMARY OF KEY FACTS ABOUT BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE 

FUTURE 
 
 The total amount of BSF funding available to spend on Hartlepool schools is  

likely to be betw een £80 million and £90 million, of w hich approx imately  £9 
million w ill be earmarked for spending on Information and Communications  
Technology (ICT) equipment and infrastructure. 

 
 Government expects author ities preparing for BSF implementation to projec t 

pupil numbers  for ten years into the future and plan accordingly. 
 
 Har tlepool secondary schools currently educate approximately 6,500 

secondary age pupils.  Demographic projections prov ided to Hartlepoo l 
Borough Council by the Tees Valley Joint Strategy Unit predict a fall of  
approximately 1,000 secondary age pupils over the ten year  planning period. 
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 It seems evident that BSF planning w ill inev itably require planning for a 
reduction in pupil places in schools , if the Authority’s “Strategy for Change” is  
to be approved by a Minister.  Submission of the Strategy for Change is the 
first formal stage of the BSF process and it is likely that Har tlepool w ill be 
required to make this submission in the Spring of 2008. 

 
 
4. THE STAGE ONE CONSULTATION PROCESS  
 
 On 25th September 2006 Cabinet author ised a first stage of consultation i n 

preparation for Building Schools for the Future.  The purposes of the 
consultation w ere to bring facts about the BSF programme and the context of  
Har tlepool secondary education to the attention of as many people as poss ible 
and seek v iew s on how  the Counc il might approach the implementation of BSF 
in Hartlepool. 

  
 Approx imately 13,000 consultation documents w ere distributed throughout the 

tow n, to families w ith children of pre-school, pr imary school and secondary  
school ages.  Copies  w ere made available in schools and in a significant 
number of public buildings and w ere sent to key partners and stakeholders .  
Availability of the consultation document and details of the consultation 
meetings w ere adver tised w idely , in the Hartlepool Mail and on radio. 

 
 Consultation began on 26th September and closed on 3rd November.  48 

consultation meetings took place during this per iod, including: 
 

•  Seven w ard councillor briefings 
•  Four meetings at each secondary school: 

o Head teacher and Chair  of Governors 
o Teaching and Support Staff 
o Me mbers of the Governing Body 
o Parents  and Public 

•  Tw o meetings at Access to Learning (A2L) 
o Headteacher 
o Staff 

•  Tw o additional public meetings, on the Headland and at Seaton 
Carew  

•  Three Neighbourhood Forum meetings 
•  One meeting for college governors, staff and students 
•  One briefing for the NDC Steer ing Group 
•  One briefing for Har tlepool Partnership 
•  One meeting w ith the Borough Librar ian and senior staff 
•  Tw o meetings for staff of the Children’s Serv ices  Department 

 
Over 500 persons attended the meetings described above. 

 
 By the close of the consultation period on 3rd November, 52 individua l 

responses had been received, as w ell as at least one collective response from 
each of the six mains tream secondary schools.  Notes  w ere taken at each of  
the consultation meetings.  All individual and collec tive responses have been 
analysed, along w ith the notes of all consultation meetings.  The results are 
summar ised in Appendix 1, attached to this report.  Hard copies of collec tive 
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school responses are available in the Me mbers ’ Library and electronic copies  
can be found on the Council’s w ebsite at: 
www .hartlepool.gov.uk/schoolscapital/bsf 

 
 
5. OUTCOMES OF THE STAGE ONE CONSULTATION PROCESS  
 
 The consultation responses that are summar ised in Appendix 1 indicate that 

there are a range of view s on how  the secondary school estate might be re-
configured in Har tlepool.  The outcomes of Stage One suggest that a range of  
options should be presented in a second stage of consultation, before Cabinet 
cons iders making formal proposals  for change. 

 
 Subject to Cabinet approval, a range of options w ill be identified and presented 

to Cabinet ear ly in 2007.  Cabinet w ill have the oppor tunity to identify a 
preferred option and author ise a second stage of consultation. 

 
 

6. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 Members are requested to note the outcomes of the first stage of consultation 

in preparation for Building Schools for the Future. 
 
 Members are requested to approve the preparation of a second stage of  

consultation in preparation for Building Schools for the Future. 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Summary  of Outcomes form Stage One Consultation 
Collec tive response from 37 staff at Br ierton Community School 
Joint response from governing body of Dyke House School 
Joint response from staff of Dyke House School 
Response from Headteacher of English Martyrs School and Sixth Form College, 
sent on behalf of governing body 
Response from governing body of High Tunstall College of Sc ience 
Response from governing body of Manor College of Technology 
Response from headteacher of St Hild’s Voluntary Aided Secondary School, sent on 
behalf of governing body 
Response from Princ ipal and Chair of Governors of Hartlepool Sixth Form College 
 
 
Contact Off icer 
 
Paul Br iggs, Ass istant Director of Children’s Services (01429) 523733 
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Hartlepool Borough Council 
Building Schools for the Future 

Summary of Outcomes from Stage One Consultation 
 
Part A.  Introduction 
 
This document summarises the responses received in connection w ith the Building 
Schools for the Future (BSF) Stage One Consultation process and the notes of the 48 
meetings that took place as part of the consultation process. 
 
A total of 52 individual responses were received, as well as at least one collective 
response from each of the mainstream secondary schools.   
 
Part B presents issues raised in the individual responses, against the key headings from 
the consultation document and in more general terms. 
 
Part C summarises the main issues raised during the four meetings at each of the 
secondary schools and the tw o meetings at Access to Learning (A2L). 
 
Part D summarises issues raised in collective school responses 
 
Part E summarises the key content of a response from Hartlepool Sixth Form College 
 
Part F identif ies issues raised at other meetings. 
 
Part G presents an overall summary and concludes the report. 
 
 
Part B.  Issues Raised in Individual Responses 
 
Vision and Personalised Learning 
12 individual respondents made comments that w ere mainly related to vision and ethos.  
Several positive comments w ere made in relation to the importance of the quality of staff 
and staff morale and that a vision for the future w as not just about buildings.  One 
respondent w rote about transforming the leadership of schools; another indicated a need 
for quality for all, w here every child matters.  Tw o respondents wrote positively about the 
need for personalised learning that w ould require different types of buildings.  
 
Pupil and School Performance 
8 respondents made explicit reference to the quality of schools, some naming schools 
explicitly, either positively or negatively.  One respondent asserted that pupil 
performance does not improve in “super schools”. 
 
Size and number of Schools 
By far the greatest number of comments w ere received in relation to this section, w ith 
approximately 40 respondents making reference to issues in relation to the future 
number and size of schools.  The range of views is indicated below : 
 

� 1 respondent acknow ledged that the number and size of schools w as a diff icult 
issue.   

� 2 respondents recommended that the demographic projections should be 
checked in light of new  housing developments and a further 2 recommended 
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planning for potential grow th in 20 years time.  1 respondent made explicit 
reference to migrants from Poland. 

� 4 respondents suggested that the number of schools should be reduced. 
� 9 respondents felt that six schools should remain, w ith several suggesting that 

smaller schools and smaller class sizes would be a positive benefit. 
� There w ere a variety of views about the size of school, the suggested range 

being betw een 750 and 1,200.  Approximately 10 respondents expressed an 
explicit view  on size of school. 

� 1 respondent asserted that all schools should be completely rebuilt; another that 
schools should be improved, not knocked dow n. 

� 2 respondents w ere clearly in favour of the development of a Learning Village. 
� 1 respondent claimed that there w ere too many schools along Catcote Road. 
� 1 respondent suggested the creation of a sixth form at one specif ic school 
� 2 respondents wrote explicitly about the need to retain named schools; one 

school w as explicitly named for closure by one respondent.  
 
Admissions and Admission Zones 
7 respondents made explicit reference to Admission Zones.  5 respondents appeared to 
favour the retention of geographical Admission Zones, w ith 2 favouring a system of 
secondary schools linked to partner primary schools.  5 respondents recommended a 
review  of zones, 1 asserting that a school should be in the heart of its community. 
 
14-19 Education and Collaboration 
Approximately 16 respondents made comments in relation to 14-19 education and 
collaboration.  5 respondents emphasised that collaboration w as crucial to future 
success.  1 respondent asserted that each school should specialise in one vocational 
area; another that all schools should specialise in all areas.  1 respondent recommended 
the creation of vocational areas w ithin schools, another that 14-19 education should be 
delivered via the colleges; 2 respondents felt that all vocational facilities should be built  
on a single site.  1 respondent w as concerned that there should be meaningful 
relationships betw een schools and post-16 providers.  1 respondent claimed that young 
people should be able to undertake study directly related to their chosen profession from 
Year 9.  1 respondent w as concerned that sharing facilities and collaboration w ere an 
“enormous challenge” and another w as concerned about w hich institution w ould be 
accountable for a student’s exam results. 
 
Special Educational Needs 
8 respondents made explicit reference to Special Educational needs and alternative 
provision.  All 8 appeared to favour the retention of special schools, w ith specif ic 
references to the perceived need for new build, inclusive classrooms and specialist 
school status.  One respondent favoured the retention of A2L, but felt that it should not 
be co-located on a school site. 
 
Information and Communications Technology (ICT) 
7 respondents made explicit reference to ICT issues.  1 respondent felt that the 
possibility of ICT development w as “exciting”; another felt that teachers were more 
important than ICT and another again that young people needed experience of “real” 
objects, not just via ICT.  1 respondent felt that every pupil should have personal ICT 
facilities.  1 respondent w rote in favour of the provision of specialised ICT equipment for 
young people w ith Special Educational Needs.  1 respondent recommended that the 
colleges should be part of the Hartlepool Education (ICT) netw ork.  1 respondent w as 
concerned that the provision of new equipment (capital) needed to be matched by 
enhanced support services (revenue). 
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Extended Schools and Community Use of Schools 
Approximately 20 respondents made explicit reference to the development of schools as 
extended schools and community use of schools and school land.  The range of view s is 
indicated below : 
 

� 8 respondents made positive comments in relation to extended schools 
� 4 respondents recommended that health / nursing facilities should be provided 

on school sites 
� 1 respondent referred to working w ith “other agencies” 
� 1 respondent recommended link w ork w ith nearby primary schools 
� 1 respondent favoured provision of f loodlit sports pitches 
� 1 responded suggested that all schools should be full-service extended schools 
� 1 respondent felt that schools should be used during holidays to “extend 

learning” 
� 1 respondent w as content that premises and facilit ies should be used by schools 

during the day and by the community at night, but w as concerned to ensure clear 
accountability 

� 1 respondent w as opposed to using school playing f ields as new  school sites 
 
Governance Issues 
1 respondent asserted that every school needed its ow n governing body and its own 
headteacher; another felt that federation w as appropriate 
 
Change Management 
No concerns w ere raised by respondents in relation to the change process. 
 
Other Issues 
A signif icant number of issues w ere raised that did not easily f it into the categories 
above.  These are detailed below .  Unless there is a specif ic comment to the contrary, 
these are all single respondent issues: 
 

� Concern about travel arrangements and congestion 
� Posit ive comment about w alking bus 
� Concern about potential job losses 
� Need to abolish comprehensive education 
� Importance of social areas in schools 
� 2 comments about design issues, w ith one explicit reference to the need to 

design storage to avoid young people having to carry heavy bags 
� 2 comments in favour of designing for sustainability (renew able energy, 

environmental issues) 
� Concern about condition of current school buildings 
� All children to be taught a foreign language 
� Need for outw ard bound courses 
� Concern about toilets and negative view  of communal show ers 
� Tow n-wide sport development should be focused on specialist sports school 
� Need to listen to views of headteachers 
� There should be a sw imming pool at every school 
� 2 comments on importance of security, but w ith 1 respondent emphasising the 

need to avoid schools having prison-like fences 
� 2 respondents made reference to the need to achieve value for money in 

procurement; a 3rd respondent clearly recommended avoidance of Private 
Finance Initiat ive (PFI) as a procurement methodology 

� School buildings should be “exciting”. 
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Part C.  Issues Raised at School Meetings 
 
Notes of meetings that took place at the 7 secondary schools and at Access to Learning 
(A2L) are summarised below  and w ill be posted on the Council’s w ebsite follow ing the 
Cabinet meeting on 20th November 2006.  Hard copies of these notes w ill be available 
on request. 
 
Brierton Community School 
Meetings at Brierton Community School took place on 17th October.  In addit ion to the 
headteacher and Chair of Governors, one other governor attended the meeting for 
governors.  20 staff attended the staff meeting and 6 persons attended the meeting for 
parents and public. 
 

Head Teacher and Chair of Governors 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Query as to w hether all building w ork would be undertaken simultaneously or 

phased.  Limited phasing likely 
� Unfortunate that demographic predictions take account of current parental 

preference 
� Confirmation that the outcome of the f irst stage of consultation w ill inf luence 

options presented at Stage 2. 
� Concern expressed about negative impact of pre-conceived ideas about w hat 

might happen to Brierton Community School 
� Concern that there has been talk of Brierton closing  
� Concerns expressed about rising admissions at one voluntary aided school 
� Need to boost staff morale and take a measured approach to future.  There 

should be school facilities on Br ierton site in future 
� Query w hether models of “perfect” school available – reference to exemplar  

designs. 
� Discussion of issues around academies, 14-19 agenda, social and group w orking 

space. 
� Argument in favour of smaller schools. 

 
Teaching and support staff 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� As a sports college Brierton should be at the centre  of sport in the tow n 
� Small schools can create a family feeling w hich is important in areas of 

deprivation.  Query over w hich are the most deprived areas of Hartlepool 
� Concern expressed over possible effects of a school seeking foundation status 
� Need for a sustainable plan in respect of ICT provision 

 
Members of Governing Body 
The follow ing issues were raised: 
 

� There should be less focus on being taught in year groups 
� Small school w ith community facilities, eg library, health, social services would 

benefit this area of the tow n 
� Need for collaboration 0-19 
� Concern about how  secure Wave 5 funding is 
� Concern expressed about foundation status 
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� Concern about schools considering changing their admission arrangements to 
strengthen their ow n position 

� Concern about staff and parental morale amid rumours that Brierton School w ill 
close 

� Options for the future should include risks and countermeasures 
� Query about w hat would happen to the children if  the school w ere to close 

 
Parents and Public 
The follow ing issues were raised 

 
� Issue raised of the possibility of a 3-19 age school – some mixed views 

expressed 
� Query about w hether demountable units w ere factored into capacity calculation – 

confirmed 
� Discussion around eligibility of secondary schools of every status for BSF funding 
� Concern about how  secure BSF funding w as – confirmed Wave 5 or Wave 6 
� Posit ive aff irmation of approach and pace of consultation 

 
 
Dyke House School 
Meetings at Dyke House School took place on 18th October.  In addit ion to the 
headteacher and Chair of Governors, 7 other governors attended the meeting for 
governors.  55 staff attended the staff meeting and 4 persons attended the meeting for 
parents and public. 
 

Head Teacher and Chair of Governors 
The follow ing issues were raised 

 
� Preference for development of current site.  School should remain at the heart of 

its community.  Street frontage w ould be preferable.  Discussion about possible 
redevelopment of existing buildings or new -build and decant w ithin existing site. 

� Confirmation that £9m for ICT is part of the £90m total quantum.  Concerns about 
government presumption that ICT w ill be delivered via a managed service.  View 
that CLC could be at the heart of collaboration 

� Need to focus on achieving the best deal for young people 
� No reservations about students aged 14+ accessing learning at different sites 

around tow n 
� Requirement to focus on boys’ learning needs 
� Different schools providing different specialisms seen as potential strength of 

collaboration 
� Ideal size 850 – 900; need to maintain ethos, more diff icult in large buildings; 

need for care with design 
� Need to socially engineer admission zones to ensure all schools are truly 

comprehensive 
 

Teaching and Support Staff 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Need for care w ith pupil projections, to avoid need to use demountables if  

estimates proved to be inaccurate 
� Focus on issues around personalised learning and desirability of reducing pupil 

teacher ratios 
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� Concern that the design of some academies is very poor and need to ensure that 
we do not make a mess of the BSF opportunity.  Quer ies about how  BSF school 
buildings w ould be procured 

� Opportunity to change admission zones w elcomed; specif ic comment in relation 
to relative parental popularity of schools in the North of the tow n 

� Need for creative thinking about ICT, especially in relation to w ireless 
connectivity 

� Concern about impact of change on job security 
� View  on using teachers as design experts 
� 1 suggestion that 2 schools in the South of the tow n should merge 

 
Members of Governing Body 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Will Dyke House school, as an ICT “expert” be allow ed to present a BSF ICT 

solution?  Further view s around connectivity betw een institutions and that w e 
should be looking for innovative w ays of bringing in more funding in relation to 
ICT and extended / community use of schools and their facilities 

� Comments in relation to relative performance of schools 
� Concern about lack of coordination of different consultation regimes w ithin 

Council, w ith explicit reference to sports strategy; general comment about need 
for coordination of all aspects of preparation for BSF 

� Essential need for integration and collaboration; concern about ensuring that 
collaboration becomes a practical reality 

� Need for change of attitude from some people w ithin the Council 
� Query about the various stages of BSF consultation – likely pattern explained 
� If  a school is to close, this must be handled sensitively 
� Need for schools to be at the heart of their communit ies 
� Rebuilding Dyke House school is not appropriate; need to update facilit ies. 
� View that Cabinet should listen to schools before making decisions – purpose of 

consultation 
 

Parents and Public 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Must one school close to get the BSF money? – not necessarily 
� Concern about need to consider social impact on community of a school closing 
� Declining population around Dyke House; need to consider travel distances 
� Negative view s of the contribution of the Council to the needs of youth 
� Query around the potential location of new school buildings – new sites or within 

existing 
� Schools need to be accessible; need for services (eg health) co-located on 

school sites 
� Schools are more than buildings – ethos 
� Discussion around meaning of personalised learning 
� Need to emphasise vocational as w ell as academic education 
� Importance of ICT 
� Need for further development of links betw een secondary schools and further 

education and the w orld of work 
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English Martyrs School and Sixth Form College 
Meetings at English Martyrs School and Sixth Form College took place on 11th October.  
In addition to the headteacher and Vice Chair of Governors, 3 other governors attended 
the meeting for governors.  10 staff attended the staff meeting and 4 persons attended 
the meeting for parents and public. 
 

Head Teacher and Vice Chair of Governors 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Agreement that the issue of reduction of pupil numbers w as a signif icant 

challenge and that the reduction of the number of existing schools should be 
retained as a potential option 

� Headteacher summarised developments to the school buildings in recent years 
and highlighted areas that remained to be enhanced and developed 

� View that BSF opportunit ies w ere exciting, that some Hartlepool schools w ere in 
poor repair, that amalgamation of some schools may be a posit ive move, 
provided that it  did not lead to private sector involvement as the result of a school 
procurement competit ion. 

� View  that English Martyrs occupies a good site and that redevelopment  w ould 
be positive 

 
Teaching and Support Staff 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Query over apportionment of ICT funding; w ould it be by formula? – needs led.  

Also query about revenue support follow ing capital investment – from school 
budget. 

� Query over how  school places are measured and assessed – explained 
� Potential impact of reduction of pupil numbers, including possibility of 

redundancy – gradual decline may allow  staff reduction to happen naturally 
� Possible opportunity to reduce pupil teacher ratios 
� Expectation that English Martyrs w ould feature in future plans.  
� Query w hether schools would be given funding to select their ow n architect and 

builder – highly unlikely 
� Need to learn from mistakes of previous capital spending regimes nationally 
� Query about certainty of BSF funding 
� Need for future consultation w ith employers and industry 

 
Members of Governing Body 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Headteacher summarised his views on the needs of the school and the potential 

for development on site, blending recent new  build w ith further new build and 
remodelling 

� Governors acknow ledged recent developments and felt that further thought 
should be given in coming months to the future needs of the school 

� Query about future involvement of children and young people in planning 
� Query about w hether English Martyrs would be “penalised” in funding terms 

because of its recent developments – prioritisation w ould be needs led 
� Governors expressed excitement about the potential of BSF 
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Parents and Public 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Comment about the focus on 14-19 education and that this should not be to the 

detriment of 11-14 education 
� Comments about the daunting experience of transferring from a small pr imary 

school to a large secondary school; comments in favour of middle school or  
low er school systems and organisation 

� Need for more primary – secondary transition days 
� Concern about possible destabilising effect of re-modelling schools w hile they 

are occupied 
� Query w hether Bishop Cuthbert development w ould lead to the requirement for 

an addit ional school – unlikely and increased population already planned for 
� Concern about use of ICT meaning that young people get too much help w ith 

their w ork – discussion of potential and appropriate use of ICT 
� Discussion of extended school opportunities and collaborative sharing of 

extended school facilities betw een schools, particularly betw een primary and 
secondary schools 

� Discussion of appropriate balance betw een collaboration, ICT and travel betw een 
schools 

� Possibility of a centralised “super school” – concerns about ethos 
 
High Tunstall College of Science 
Meetings at High Tunstall College of Science took place on 10th October.  In addition to 
the headteacher and Chair of Governors, 9 other governors attended the meeting for 
governors.  60 staff attended the staff meeting and 12 persons attended the meeting for 
parents and public. 
 

Head Teacher and Chair of Governors 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Query about use of January 2006 pupil number data and w hether projected 

f igures included resource base students – to be checked 
� Expectation from school that it w ill be remodelled, not entirely new-built 

 
Teaching and Support Staff 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Query w hether addition of a 6th Form w ould be funded through BSF 
� Query relating to effect of foundation status on BSF – Council’s position clarif ied 

– acknow ledged that decision rests w ith each governing body 
� Query w hether £9m for ICT included funding for support staff – negative – BSF 

funding for capital only; revenue implications to be funded from school budget 
shares 

� Would ICT funding be distributed according to need – aff irmed 
� Request for explanation of difference between condition need and suitability 

need – provided 
� Query over funding of implications of extended opening hours – BSF capital only 
� Implications of BSF on normal capital funding regimes and maintenance – need 

to priorit ise on essential w orks pending outcome of consultation on BSF and 
clarif ication of timescales 
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Members of Governing Body 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Concern about potential impact of immigration on pupil projections 
� Clarif ication sought regarding St Hild’s position as a new ly built school 
� Comment that deadline for Stage 1 responses is short 
� Concern about potential impact of schools seeking foundation status and the 

status of voluntary aided schools as their  ow n admission authorities in relation to 
BSF planning 

� Fall in student numbers may create opportunity for smaller classes rather than 
fewer schools 

� Concern about transition from primary to secondary education and perceived 
need to prepare children earlier 

� Concern about quality of design at St Hild’s – clarif ication that St Hild’s w as 
designed to standards and limitations that have now  been superseded.   

� Concern that High Tunstall w ill get a smaller share of BSF funding because of its 
suitability ranking 

 
Parents and Public 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Concern that BSF is starting w ith secondary, not primary schools – agenda 

dictated by central government 
� People move homes to be in the Admission Zone of their preferred school 
� Schools earmarked for change because of surplus places 
� Smaller classes result in children learning better 
� Only so much can be done w ith technology 

 
 
Manor College of Technology 
Meetings at Manor College of Technology took place on 16th October.  In addition to the 
headteacher and Chair of Governors, 5 other governors attended the meeting for 
governors.  54 staff attended the staff meeting and 13 persons attended the meeting for 
parents and public. 
 

Head Teacher and Chair of Governors 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Excellence of teaching at Manor due to quality of staff and use of ICT 
� Planning now  is for others’ future; if  predictions for Manor 10 years ago had been 

used for planning purposes, the school w ould have been in trouble 
� Issues around admissions and partner primary schools 
� A 5 school solution is the most appropriate, w ith one in the South on either  

Manor or Brierton sites, although Manor parents w ould oppose move to Brierton 
site 

� Need for social engineering to balance comprehensive nature of schools 
� Importance of involvement w ith post-16 partners; Manor does not see itself 

having its ow n sixth form 
� Issues around use of Virtual Learning Environment 
� Emphasis on excellent support of Manor parents 
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Teaching and Support Staff 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Queries on w ho makes decisions on school closures and when – response 

focused on pre-statutory consultation and statutory processes 
� Issue of surplus staff follow ing school closure 
� Concern about demographic projections in relation to Bishop Cuthbert 

development – had been taken account of 
� Education v Economics; slim dow n all schools or demolish a school and sell the 

land 
� Query w hether schools w ill be involved in design – aff irmative response 
� Concern over inclusion of reference to foundation status in consultation booklet 

 
 
Members of Governing Body 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Discussion around Design and Build Partnering framew ork as an alternative to 

Private Finance Init iative (PFI) – issue of w hether this is real capital funding 
� Concerns about possible detr iment to the ethos of schools 
� View  that possibilit ies are exciting, but concern about w ho makes decisions and 

how  
� Query about establishment of St Hild’s as a voluntary aided school if  foundation 

status is detrimental; view  that Council minute should not have been included in 
consultation document 

� View  that it w ould be a tragedy if vision w as lost to politics 
 

Parents and Public 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Discussion around potentially available sites including College of Further  

Education site and its surrounding areas 
� Concerns about possibility of losing playing f ields to school sites – principles of 

decanting explained 
� Issues around provision of kitchens and teaching children to cook 
� Possibility of sixth form provision queried 
� Use of ICT to enhance learning discussed 
� Some young people travel long distances to school 
� Query concerning certainty of BSF, Primary Capital Programme and Learning 

and Skills Council college funding – regimes explained 
� Need to re-think admission zones 
� Opportunity for tow n wide regeneration 
� Query on future plans for Jesmond Road Primary School 
� Issue of w hether there should be few er schools raised as a question to off icers – 

response requested parent and public views as part of consultation 
� Secondary schools should help young people plan for progression to post-16 

learning 
� Need for w orking together 
� Request for information about likely costs of new  and remodelled schools 
� Need to preserve continuity of education through building programmes 
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St Hild’s Voluntary Aided Secondary School 
Meetings at St Hild’s Voluntary Aided Secondary School took place on 12th October.  
The Chair of Governors, Vice Chair and Headteacher represented the governing body.  
7 staff attended the staff meeting and 5 persons attended the meeting for parents and 
public. 
 

Head Teacher, Chair of Governors and Vice Chair 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Impact on admissions of the geographical admission zone and denominational 

preference.  Year 7 was fully subscribed in September 2006 
� Pupil number projections w ere queried, particularly the apparent assumption that 

families living in the Bishop Cuthbert development w ould express a preference 
for High Tunstall school, even though they lived in the St Hild’s Admission Zone 

� Reference made to innovative partnership w orking betw een primary and 
secondary schools in North Hartlepool 

� Limitations of the design of the school, despite the fact that it is new ly built,  
particularly in relation to personalised learning and the need for a signif icant 
variety of size of spaces in schools post BSF 

� Need for parity on ICT provision; perceived danger that St Hild’s w ould be left 
behind – clarif ication that St Hild’s is eligible for BSF ICT funding 

� Possibility of creation of a satellite skills centre 
 

Teaching and Support Staff 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Projected pupil numbers queried, especially in relation to local housing 

developments.  Need to ensure reliability of projections 
� Query about how  much capital funding w ould be available and w hether there 

would be allow ance for inf lation – response to query included indication that an 
allow ance had been made for inf lation, but that this w ould be kept under review  

� Query about how  pupil places might be removed – various alternative solutions 
exemplif ied 

� Concern over potential loss of jobs – emphasis on gradual decline in pupil 
numbers 

� Perceived need for social engineering to balance comprehensive nature of 
schools 

� Issue raised about w hether Authority would be required to consider Academy 
status 

� Discussion around Special Educational Needs and inclusion – response 
emphasised eligibility of secondary special schools for BSF funding 

� View  that movement of pupils should be limited as a result of greater use of ICT 
 

Parents and Public 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Query about w hy BSF focuses on secondary schools not primary – national 

government schemes explained 
� Concerns about potential effects of academies 
� Issues around funding requiring balance betw een new  build and remodelling / 

refurbishment 
� View  that issues around Admission Zones require further clarif ication 
� Focus on special education, Access to Learning (A2L), home and hospital 

teaching 
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� Limitations of ICT provision w ithin St Hild’s new  build; led to signif icant 
discussion of current and potential future use of ICT 

� Concerns around having to choose schools led to discussion around potential 
benefits of collaboration and travel 

� Query around reliability of demographic projections 
 
 
Catcote Secondary Special School 
Meetings at Catcote Secondary Special School took place on 19th October.  The Chair of 
Governors and Headteacher w ere joined by the headteacher of Springw ell Pr imary 
Special School.  3 governors attended the meeting for governors.  34 staff attended the 
staff meeting, including staff from Springw ell Primary Special School and 3 persons 
attended the meeting for parents and public. 
 

Head Teachers and Chair of Governors 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Need to overcome historic suspicions about the Authority’s att itude to special 

schools 
� Possible strength of Catcote and Springw ell w orking closely together through 

sharing resources and possible co-location 
� Need for in-reach and out-reach; co-location of special school on mainstream 

school site could be detrimental to perceptions of inclusion 
� Consensus that BSF is a great opportunity for signif icant investment in SEN 

development 
 

Teaching and Support Staff 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Potential links w ith college development and the future role of Learning and Skills 

Council explored 
� Discussion of potential scope of BSF funding in relation to new -build, remodelling 

and refurbishment 
� Discussion of staff ing implications of a reduction of 1,000 pupils – gradual decline 

facilitating natural solutions 
� Exploration of issues around use of transport to increase f lexibility 

 
Members of Governing Body 
2 governors of Catcote School and 1 governor of Springw ell School w ere 
present.  The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Need to focus on needs of each individual child 
� Concerns about potential funding for developments beyond the age of 19, 

especially in relation to 19-25 year olds w ith profound disabilities – commitment 
to discuss this w ith LSC 

� Concerns about coping w ith a future increase of pupils if  schools are dow n-sized 
� Issues around ICT hardw are and software and the potential cost to families of 

specialised ICT provision in the homes of young people w ith SEN – to be 
explored further 

� Possibility of a single site provision for young people of all ages w ith SEN w as 
raised by governors – to be explored further 

� Catcote and Springw ell have something very special to offer, to those within 
Hartlepool and beyond 
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Parents and Public 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Discussion around eligibility of secondary special schools for BSF investment 

and w hat this could mean in Hartlepool 
� Concerns expressed around age limits on funding (11-19) – commitment to 

pursue all possibilities 
� Parents / public raised the possibility of Catcote and Springw ell joining together – 

acknow ledgment that this had also bee raised by governors 
� Concern over possible over emphasis on ICT to the detr iment of direct 

communication 
� Concerns expressed around existing mainstream school Admission Zone 

boundaries; explicit reference w as made to Seaton Carew , Greatham Pr imary 
School and Manor College 

� Comment made that Hartlepool is expanding in the North, but not in the South 
� Possibility of extended and community school developments at Catcote w ould 

encourage adults to come and undertake courses 
� Discussion around procurement methodologies and possibility of academy 

development 
 
Access to Learning (A2L) 
Meetings at A2L took place on 13th October.  Meetings took place w ith the headteacher 
and w ith the teaching and support staff.  15 members of staff were in attendance. 
 

Headteacher 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Reference w as made to a meeting of headteachers, earlier the same w eek, that 

had considered issues relevant to the future of A2L. 
� Consideration to be given to the future role of a Pupil Referral Unit as a separate 

unit, or provision of Learning Support Units on secondary school sites 
� Importance of Education Improvement Partnership, to be in place by September  

2007 
 

Teaching and Support Staff 
The follow ing issues were raised: 

 
� Query w hether pupil projections take account of future building developments – 

aff irmative response 
� Query w hether Academy development w ould be considered – clarif ication of 

national government perspective and the Council’s position on Academy status 
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PART D. SUMMARY OF CONT ENT OF COLLECTIVE SCHOOL RESPONSES 
 
Collective responses w ere received from each of the six mainstream secondary schools.  
These are summarised below  and are available in the Members’ Library and on the 
Council’s w ebsite at www.hartlepool.gov.uk/schoolscapital/bsf. 
 
 
Brierton Community School 
 
A draft consultation response w as prepared for staff by the headteacher.  37 members of 
staff signed and returned the draft response.  Access to the full text of the response is 
available in the Members’ Library and on the Council’s w ebsite.  The content of the 
response is summarised below : 
 

� Brierton serves a relatively disadvantaged community; a school in the heart of its 
community can help overcome disadvantage 

� Brierton should become a small school w ith increased pastoral care, greater 
personalisation of learning and enhanced social contact 

� Minimum size of school no longer applies due to collaboration 
� Brierton w ould become a fully extended school with additional services for 

families co-located 
� Possibility of creating an all-age campus for children aged 3-16, extended to 

adult and community learning 
� Post-BSF, Brierton w ould have varied and f lexible spaces, small and large.  ICT 

would transform the w ay the school w orks 
� There w ould be excellent facilities for vocational learning lines on site and 

students w ould access other facilities elsew here 
� The challenge of demographic change is exciting and can be capitalised upon. 

 
In addit ion one member of staff w ished to subscribe to this collective response, but 
wished to add an individual view  that small schools have an advantage in areas of social 
deprivation and BSF planning should allow  for at least tw o very small 3-16 schools. 
 
 
Dyke House School 
 
A joint response was received as a result of a special governing body meeting at the 
school.  Access to the full text of the response is available in the Members’ Library and 
on the Council’s w ebsite.  The content of the response is summarised below : 
 

� The vision described in the Key Issues section of the consultation document is 
fully endorsed by the Governing Body 

� A secondary school in the Dyke House area w ill continue to drive up standards; 
BSF funding should be used to improve schools that are doing w ell and to extend 
best practice community provision;  ICT provision at Dyke House should be 
regarded as a best practice model 

� Dyke House school should have 900 – 950 students 
� Admission Zones should be retained but need to facilitate a fully comprehensive 

intake 
� Each school should provide a core curriculum and ethos w ith collaboration 

beyond this, w ith an emphasis on staff movement as w ell as students 
� Learning Village concept has merits, but not appropriate in Hartlepool context 
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� SEN pupils should attend neighbourhood school w herever possible and there 
should be one special school 

� ICT development should build on current good practice and colleges should be 
part of the learning platform 

� Development of extended school facilities should build on existing good practice; 
other Council funding streams should contribute to the creation of fully extended 
schools 

� Every school should have its ow n headteacher and governing body; formal 
collaboration preferable to federation 

� Transition process should be planned to minimise disruption; request for open 
and transparent sharing of proposals and the avoidance of press leaks 

� Need to consult staff on developments 
� Wish to avoid Pr ivate Finance Init iative (PFI) 
� Support for avoidance of compulsory redundancy, but acceptance of need for 

changes of role and w orkforce remodelling 
� All stakeholders should be involved and suff icient time given for consultation, 

within acknow ledged time constraints 
 
A joint response w as received from the staff of Dyke House School. Access to the full 
text of the response is available on request.  The content of the response is summarised 
below : 
 

� An extended comprehensive school at the heart of its community is vital 
� Preference for a new build on current site; suggestion of adjustment to the 

Millbank Road area to allow  improved access to the new  build; also opportunity 
to build an Olympic size sw imming pool  

� If  new  build not possible, there should be a substantial refurbishment of existing 
site 

� Staff preference is for a school of 850 – 900 students w ith smaller class sizes 
� Vision of an inclusive school, but recognition of the need for a specialist SEN 

school w ithin the Authority 
� Staff adamant that there should be a no redundancy policy, that this could be 

achieved by retaining 6 schools and that w hatever decision is taken it must be 
handled sensitively 

� Staff supported the development of a tow n-w ide 14-19 ICT Learning Platform 
 
 
English Martyrs School and Sixth Form College 
 
A response was received from the headteacher of English Martyrs School and Sixth 
Form College, on behalf of the governing body of the school.  Access to the full text of 
the response is available in the Members’ Library and on the Council’s w ebsite.  The 
content of the response is summarised below : 
 

� School excited at the prospect of £90 million of investment to transform 
secondary education 

� School looking forw ard to w orking w ith other schools and the colleges 
� Remainder of submission focuses on school’s ow n accommodation needs, 

emphasising that the bulk of the accommodation w as built in 1960 as part of tw o 
very small single-sex secondary modern schools; school’s view  that 1960s 
accommodation is totally unsuitable for 21st Century teaching and learning 

� Specif ic deficiencies are listed in detail. 
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High Tunstall College of Science 
 
A response was received from the Governing Body of High Tunstall College of Science, 
signed by the Chair of Governors.  Access to the full text of the response is available in 
the Members’ Library and on the Council’s w ebsite.  The content of the response is 
summarised below : 
 

� High Tunstall College committed to BSF and further stages of consultation 
� Location and size should remain the same, w ith further development of premises; 

governing body w ould not support closure or merger 
� Inclusive nature and ethos should be celebrated and developed 
� Posit ive attitude to collaboration and commitment to avoid division 
� Need to focus on education as a w hole, ie primary as w ell as secondary 
� Commitment to development of specialist status 
� Comment on data projections, show ing a very small predicted surplus at High 

Tunstall 
 
 
Manor  College of Technology 
 
A response was received from the headteacher of Manor College of Technology, on 
behalf of the governing body.  Access to the full text of the response is available in the 
Members’ Library and on the Council’s w ebsite.  The content of the response is 
summarised below : 
 

� Governing body favours construction of a new school on current site and 
demolit ion of existing premises 

� Acknow ledgment of overall decline in pupil numbers, but belief that school w ill 
remain full due to its success and popularity 

� Attendance at partner primary school should have precedence in admission 
arrangements 

� Population of school should not exceed 1,200 
� Governing body advocating development of neighbourhood extended 

comprehensive schools serving their communit ies w ith some curriculum 
collaboration, but avoiding transporting large numbers of pupils betw een school 
sites 

� E-learning must be a major feature of BSF planning 
� Projected pupil numbers in South of tow n do not w arrant tw o schools; the best of 

both schools could be combined in a new  build on Manor site; care needs to be 
taken in respect of implications for staff of both schools 

� Reference to consideration of Foundation Status; reasons given are self-
preservation, greater autonomy and self-determination 

� Disappointment at Council resolution relating to Academies, Trusts and 
Foundation status being included in consultation document 

� Exposit ion of Manor’s achievements in respect of ICT and the development of a 
Virtual Learning Environment (VLE); advocating a tow n-w ide VLE based on 
Manor’s provision 

� Design of school to facilitate personalised learning through f lexibility 
� Manor has no plans to develop sixth form provision and advocates partnership 

with post-16 providers 
� Reference to a paper presented to governors by headteacher w ith a tow n-w ide 

vision for post BSF transformation 
� Unique ethos of Manor must be protected; new  school on existing site ought to 

be an essential element. 
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In addition a further late response was received from the headteacher of Manor College 
of Technology, focusing on admissions issues.  This w ill be referred to the Portfolio 
Holder for Children’s Services as part of the admissions consultation process. 
 
 
St Hild’s Voluntary Aided Secondary School 
 
Response received from Headteacher of St Hild’s Voluntary Aided Secondary School on 
behalf of the school’s governing body.  Access to the full text of the response is available 
in the Members’ Library and on the Council’s w ebsite.  The content of the response is 
summarised below : 
 

� Need to future-proof St Hild’s in terms of the design of the school and ICT 
facilities; this w ill require further investment in St Hild’s to maintain parity w ith 
other schools 

� Indications of the shortcomings of St Hild’s in respect of 21st Century learning, 
focusing on the need for a variety of room sizes and settings needed to deliver a 
personalised curriculum; these are exemplif ied 

� Need for a position on vocational / diploma courses to be agreed by all post-14 
providers 

� Support for specialist status of a school being the focus for satellite provision w ith 
each specialist school acting as leading school in its specialism 

� Signif icant contribution on ICT w hich focuses on: 
o Transformation of learning supported by ICT 
o Agreement needed on technical specif ication issues 
o Need for an explicit Service Level Agreement for an ICT managed service 

and need for effective communication 
o Need for a visionary leader for ICT 
o Examples of how  we will w ish to use ICT to enhance learning 

� Extended use of video conferencing and voice over internet 
� Crucial need to develop netw orks, making w ise use of BSF investment 
� Need to plan for ICT related teaching and learning needs 5 – 10 years into the 

future 
� A personalised account for all staff and students 
� Need for school and staff 100% commitment to electronic planning 
� Need to consider new  technologies and new  devices and how  w e embrace them 

to support teaching and learning. 
 
PART E.  SUMMARY OF THE KEY CONTENT OF A RESPONSE FROM  
HARTLEPOOL SIXTH FORM COLLEGE 
 
A submission w as received from Hartlepool Sixth Form College, signed by the Principal 
and Chair  of Governors.  Access to the full text of the response is available in the 
Members’ Library and on the Council’s w ebsite.  The content of the response is 
summarised below : 
 

� The College w elcomes the opportunities presented by BSF 
� Aff irmation of w hat has been achieved by Hartlepool schools in recent years and 

concern about any potential plan to “start from scratch”. 
� College is looking forw ard to growth in existing partnerships in response to 14-19 

curriculum.  This leads to articulation of principles that should inform 14-19 
planning: 
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o Schools should remain as 11-16 providers (excepting English Martyrs) 
o Utilisation of specialist status of schools 
o School recruitment on basis of no selection 
o Diversity and ethos of each school to be respected 
o Admissions to each school to be strictly controlled to prevent inequality 
o No Academies in Hartlepool 
o Aggregated examination results for the tow n as a whole 
o Broad and balanced curriculum offer in all schools to 16 

� General diplomas to be successor to academic pathw ay to university with Sixth 
Form College acting as a focus and playing a leading role 

 
 
PART F.  ISSUES RAISED AT M EETINGS OTHER THAN THOSE 
DESCRIBED IN PART C ABOVE 
 
Public Meeting in Borough Hall, Headland, 24th October 2006 
Tw o members of the public attended this meeting.  The issues raised are summarised 
below : 
 

� The likely cost of a new school 
� The link betw een 11-16 schools and post-16 education 
� Suggestion of creation of 14-19 institut ions and 11-14 schools similar to middle 

school model 
� Query on projections at English Martyrs and issue of increase of the school’s 

intake in September 2006 
� Personalised learning in all institut ions and concerns about the logistics of 

moving groups of students 
� Concern about apparent competition betw een schools and league table 

requirements 
� Signif icant discussion on models of management 
� Opportunity to be radical and create something quite different; need to get aw ay 

from the concept that every school needs to have the same structure 
� In respect of capital expansion, identif ied need for long term revenue 

sustainability 
� Concern about concept of Learning Village 5-18 
� Every site should buy into shared ICT expertise, releasing the potential of all;  

suggested looking at Edinburgh University model 
� Issues of ownership of assets in relationship to BSF led to discussion of 

voluntary aided and foundation status 
� Suggested there should be a place for local business community on Stakeholder  

Board 
 
 
Public Meeting in Holy Trinity School, Seaton Carew, 31st October 2006 
One member of the public attended this meeting.  The issues raised are summarised 
below : 
 

� Clarif ication of Primary Capital Project funding and regime 
� No options identif ied at this stage – discussion of Stage 2 and beyond 
� Vulnerability of funding to change of government 
� Clarif ication that only secondary schools are eligible for BSF funding 
� Likely phasing of BSF construction 
� Clarif ication that up to 10% surplus overall w ill be acceptable 
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� Views expressed on relative merits of various schools 
� View  that a Special School is definitely needed; in favour of all-age special 

school, but concerned about need to avoid children w ith SEN being labelled 
� Request to look at issue of class sizes 
� Speculation about possible w orks at English Martyrs 
� Responsibility for individual student w elfare and performance in a collaborative 

model raised as a concern 
� Concerns about moving students round and possible negative consequences 
� Discussion of potential use of ICT and the future of ICT devices 
� Issue of foundation status and w hether a foundation school w ould be able to 

abuse the admissions system 
� In favour of reduction from 6 to 5 mainstream schools 
� Could not understand w hy Seaton children go to Dyke House 

 
Meeting in Hartlepool College of Further Education, 11th October 2006 
The meeting w as intended for college governors, staff and students.  The follow ing 
issues were raised: 
 

� Implications of a school changing to foundation status 
� Query about future direction of post-16 development and references to 14-19 

Partnership Board and BSF Project Board and Stakeholder Board 
� Query about ensuring the effectiveness of £9m investment in ICT 
� Query on how  decision made to take BSF project forward 
� Implications of lack of agreement on project – likely to lead to delay 
� Query on contingencies for insuff icient availability of pupil places – 5% - 10% 

planned surplus to compensate for this 
 
Meeting of North Neighbourhood Forum, 11th October 2006 
The follow ing issues were raised: 
 

� Potential private sector involvement – reference to Council minute from April 
2006, reproduced in consultation booklet 

� Ow nership of the schools – dependant on status of school 
� Scope for linkage w ith Neighbourhood Action Plans 

 
Meeting of Central Neighbourhood Forum, 12th October 2006 
The follow ing issues were raised: 
 

� Vulnerability of funding to change of national government 
� Academic study; should be re-focusing on practical subjects 
� Issues around Jesmond Road Pr imary School and Lynnfield Pr imary School 
� Some comparative comments about schools; emphasis that the most important 

investment in schools should be in teachers 
� Looking at education from a tw o year old child’s point of view ; little acorns 
� Will w e get decent schools for the money? 

 
Meeting of South Neighbourhood Forum, 13th October 2006 
The follow ing issues were raised: 
 

� Some confusion about publicity, whether it was only relevant to parents of pupils 
currently in secondary schools 

� Dissemination of information via media advocated 
� Involvement of Elected Members and business community in future consultation 

queried 
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Meetings of Children’s Services Department Staff, 30th & 31st October 2006 
The follow ing issues were raised: 
 

� Query w hether the possibility of having middle schools had been raised at 
consultation meetings – questioner did not favour middle school development 

� Exploration of ICT development possibilit ies under BSF 
� Issue of surplus places and potential options 
� Need for support for families through transition period 
� References to St Hild’s, Jesmond Road and Eldon Grove 
� Concern for attention to environmental issues 
� Involving pupils in school design 
� Wave 5 is a good position in the programme – learning from the mistakes of 

others 
� Issue of specialisms and collaboration 
� Need to balance possible abolition of admission zones w ith need for young 

people to have a school to w hich they “belong” 
� BSF is an exciting opportunity for all schools 

 
 
Meeting With Borough Librarian and Senior Libraries Staff 
The Project Director met w ith senior libraries staff at the Borough Librarian’s request and 
there w as a shared commitment to continual consideration of the potential of the 
development of library provision alongside BSF planning 
 
 
PART G.  OVERALL SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
It is clear that, despite the relatively low  response rate to the consultation exercise, a 
large number of issues have been raised, but there is no clear consensus on how  the 
school estate in Hartlepool should be reconfigured using BSF capital investment.   
 
There are a number of recurring themes and these themes need to be reflected in the 
content of Stage Tw o consultation documentation. 
 
On the evidence of the responses to Stage One consultation, it appears appropriate to 
present a range of options at Stage Tw o. 
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Report of: Scrutiny Manager / Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
Subject: WITHDRAWAL OF EUROPEAN REGIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT FUNDING TO THE VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR WITHIN HARTLEPOOL SCRUTINY 
REFERRAL – SCOPING REPORT 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To make proposals to Me mbers of Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee for 

their forthcoming investigation into the Referral from the Grants Committee 
on the Withdraw al of European Regional Development Funding to the 
Voluntary Sector w ithin Har tlepool. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 On 10 January 2006 (minute no. 26 refers) the Author ity’s Grants Committee 

referred the Withdraw al of European Regional Development Funding 
(ERDF) to the Voluntary  Sector w ithin Hartlepool, to the Authority’s  Overview 
and Scrutiny Function.  In particular, the Grants Co mmittee asked the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee to consider the issue of the w ithdraw al of 
the funding and the impact it w ould have across  the voluntary sector. 

 
2.2 On 10 February 2006 (minute no. 146 refers) the Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

Committee cons idered the receipt of the referral of this item.  Members of 
the Committee expressed their  support for  accepting the referral, but 
suggested that an audit of the community and voluntary sector organisations 
within Hartlepool be undertaken pr ior to the undertaking of the Scrutiny 
Referral.   

 
2.3 Me mbers suggested that the audit should consist of an assessment of: 
 

(a)  How  many community and voluntary sector organisations are there w ithin 
Har tlepool?; 

 
(b)  What serv ices  do they provide?; and 

 
(c) How  w ould they be affected by  the changes in funding regime? 

SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

24 November 2006 
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2.4 Consequently , on 20 October 2006 Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 

considered the Audit of Community and Voluntary Groups in Hartlepool.  The 
audit prov ided information about: the Community and Voluntary Sector 
(CVS) as  employers of paid s taff and volunteers; accommodation 
arrangements in the CVS; the organisational s tatus /governance of groups; 
activities carried out by  the CVS; service benefic iaries; income and 
expenditure 2005/6; income 2006/7; main sources of funding 2006/7; 
reductions in funding sources 2006 onw ards; a summary of research into the 
funding crisis; the impact of  loss of funding on local services 2006/07; 
financ ial support from the local author ity ; and a section on ‘planning for 
future’. 

 
 EUROPEAN FUNDING  
 
2.5 Given the nature of the topic referred to Scrutiny, Members may w ish to 

consider the issue of European f unding more closely prior to agreeing the 
scope and terms of reference of the inquiry.  In paragraphs 2.6 to 2.11 below 
background information in relation to European funding is divided into tw o 
broad areas.  Firstly, in paragraphs 2.6 - 2.8 a background to European 
funding in the period 2000 to 2006 is  outlined.  Secondly in paragraphs 2.9 
to 2.11 a background to EU funding betw een 2007 and 2013 is outlined. 

 
 EU Funding 2000-2006 
 
2.6 The UK w as allocated over £10 billion through the current European 

Structural Funds betw een 2000 and 2006.    
 
2.7 Dur ing this per iod the CVS’s main route to European Funding has been 

through Prior ity 4 ‘Targeted Communities’ funding.  The total Priority 4 
funding (for the North East region) w as approx imately £104 million, of w hich 
approximately £56 million came from the ERDF and approximately £46 
million from the European Social Funds (ESF).  In Har tlepool the CVS 
organisations received grants of £4,795,643 in the period 2000-2006.  This 
equates to 45.81% of the total Hartlepool Package of £10,467,928 
(Hartlepool’s total amounts to 10.2% of the funding available for the North 
East, w hils t its population is only 3.54%).   

 
2.8 Over the current 2000-2006 Programme Funding per iod the CVS in 

Har tlepool received average grants of £685,902 per year through Pr iority 4 
funding.  In 2005, 12 groups operating in Har tlepool benefited from 
ERDF/ESF the total value of the funding being £1,005,868.  In 2006 the 
number of groups operating in Hartlepool and benefiting from ERDF/ESF 
dropped to 6 w ith the value of the grants also reduc ing to £236,674.  The 
reason for this reduction w as that the period of funding w as coming to an 
end and the available monies in the pot w ere, therefore, limited. 
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 EU Funding 2007-13 
 
2.9 In December 2005, the European Council reached an agreement on the EU 

budget, including future Structural and Cohesion Funds spending for 2007 – 
2013.  The UK w ill receive 9.4 billion Euros, or about £6.3 billion dur ing this 
per iod.  This amounts to approximately half the total received in the previous 
round of EU Structural Funding. The Government published the UK’s 
National Strategic Ref erence Framew ork on 23 October 2006, w hich outlines 
the Government’s strategy for  utilising the UK’s Structural Funds allocations 
dur ing 2007-2013.  Ear ly indications are that this may result in changes to 
the regional administration of European Programme funding from GONE 
administer ing both ERDF and ESF funding to the ERDF being adminis tered 
through One NorthEast and ESF by GONE.  In addition, all ESF funding w ill 
be through Co-financing organisations (LSC and Job Centre+) and there w ill 
be no direct bidding like there is in the current programme.   

 
2.10  The Audit presented to the meeting of this Committee on 20 November 

argued that w hen cons ider ing the position for the 2007 – 2013 programme 
the situation seems bleak.  If the new  Programme has an equivalent of the 
Targeted Communities Pr ior ity 4 and if it gets the same percentage of 
funding the situation could be as follow s; North East Programme could 
amount to £250,000,000, if 20% w as ring-fenced for a Communities Priority 
it w ould amount to £62,500,000 and so Hartlepool w ith a population of 
3.54% could expect £2,212,500.  If the voluntary/community sector w ere 
aw arded 45.81%  of this funding in line w ith the current programme this 
would amount to £1,013,546.  On average £144,792 per year  w hich is only 
21% of w hat they are currently receiv ing.   

 
2.11 When it became apparent that there w ould be a reduction in European 

Funding the regional Programme Monitor ing Co mmittee (PMC) agreed that a 
high level group made up of GONE, One NorthEast and the European 
Structural Fund Voluntary Organisations Northern (ESFVON) w ould look into 
the problem and make representations to Government about it.  
Consequently , this is a potential line of inquiry for the Co mmittee to explore.  
In addition, the Committee may w ish to examine w hat progress has been 
made w ith a ‘European Programme for the North East’.   

 
 
3. OVERALL AIM OF THE SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION 
 
3.1 To examine the issue of the reduction in European Funding to the Voluntary 

Sector and the impact this w ould have. 
 
 
4. PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE SCRUTINY 

INVESTIGATION 
 
4.1 The follow ing Terms of Reference for  the rev iew  are proposed:- 
 



Scrutiny Co-ordinating Co mmittee – 24 Nove mber 2006 8.3 

8.3 SCC - 06.11.24 - SM-SSO - Withdrawal of ERDS to the voluntar y s ector within Hartlepool Scruti ny Referral scopi ng report 
 4 HARTLEPOO L BOROUGH COUNCIL 

(a)  To gain an understanding of how  the voluntary sector are being / w ill be 
affected by a major loss in European Funding; 

 
(b)  To establish w hat has been done at national, regional and local levels in 

anticipation of this reduction in European Funding; 
 
(c) To establish how  the local authority can continue to best support the 

voluntary sector in light of changes to European Funding; and 
 
(d)  To establish the likely impact of a loss of funding on serv ices provided 

within the tow n. 
 
 
5. POTENTIAL AREAS OF INQUIRY / SOURCES OF EVIDENCE 
 
5.1 Me mbers of the Forum can request a range of evidential and comparative 

information throughout the Scrutiny review . 
 
5.2 The Forum can invite a variety of people to attend to ass ist in the 

development of a balanced and focused range of recommendations.  
Me mbers may w ish to include the follow ing in their  investigation:-  

 
(a)  Representative from Hartlepool Targeted Communities Package 

Partnership; 
 
(b)  Representative from Univers ity  of Teess ide Social Futures  Institute 

(authors of Facing the Future: a Study of the Impact on the Voluntary 
Sector and Community Sector in the North East of England) ; 

 
(c) Representatives from the CVS (from which groups to b e determined at 

the meeting); 
 
(d)  Conduct a Focus Group in relation to this issue w ith representatives of 

the 12 CVS bodies that have received European funding in either 2005 or 
2006; 

 
(e)  Representative from One NorthEast; 
 
(f) Representative from Government Office for  the North East; and 
 
(g)  Representative from Tees Valley Joint Strategy Unit (TVJSU) 

 
 
6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
6.1  Community engagement plays a cruc ial role in the Scrutiny process and 

paragraph 5.2, details w ho the Forum could involve in the inquiry.  How ever, 
thought w ill need to be given to the w ay in w hich the Forum w ishes to 
encourage those view s.  In particular, holding a focus group w ith 
representatives from the 12 CVS bodies that have received European 
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funding in either 2005 or  2006 w ould enable the Co mmittee to gain an 
understanding of the view s of the key agenc ies affected by the w ithdraw al of 
European monies.  Members of the Committee may w ant to consider w hat 
questions  they w ould like to use to prompt discussions in the focus group.   

 
 
7. PROPOSED TIM ETABLE OF THE SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION 
 
7.1   Detailed below  is the proposed timetable for the rev iew  to be undertaken, 

which may be changed at any stage:- 
 

24 November 2006 – ‘Scoping and Setting the Scene of the Scrutiny of 
the Topic’  

 
19 De cem ber 2006 / 5 Januar y 2007 – Regional and Sub-regional 
 perspective.  Invite w itnesses from GONE, One NE, TVJSU and Uni  
Teesside to gain an understanding of developments in the region and sub- 
region and their  likely impact on Hartlepool. 

 
Ear ly to M id Decem ber / Early to M id Januar y – Conduct Focus Group 

 
5 January 2007 / 9 February 2007 – Local perspective.   
Feed in Focus Group findings  and inv ite responsible Council Officers, CVS  
representatives, and representative from Hartlepool Targeted Co mmunities   
Package Partnership to this meeting. 

 
Mid to Late Januar y / February – schedule an informal meeting of the 
Committee to consider contents of a Draft Final Report. 

 
9 February /16 March 2007 – Agree Dr aft Final Report 

 
 

8. RECOMM ENDATIONS 
 
  

8.1 Me mbers are recommended to agree the Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee’s remit for the Scrutiny investigation as outlined in section 4 of 
this report. 

 
  
 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The follow ing background papers w ere used in the preparation of this 

report:- 
 

(i)  Report of the Director of Adult and Community  Serv ices entitled 
‘Community Pool 2005/06’ presented to the Grants Committee Meeting 
held on 10 January 2006; 

(ii)  Dec ision Record of the Grants  Committee Meeting held on 10 January  
2006; 
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(iii)  Report of the Scrutiny Manager entitled ‘Scrutiny Topic Referral from 
Grants Committee – Withdraw al of European Regional Development 
Funding to the Voluntary Sector Within Har tlepool’ presented to the 
Scrutiny  Co-ordinating Committee held on 10 February 2006; 

(iv)  Report of the Scrutiny Manager entitled ‘Progress on the Audit of the 
Voluntary Community Sector for the Community Pool Scrutiny Referral’ 
presented to the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee held on 2 June 
2006; and  

(v) Minutes of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee held on 10 February  
2006 and 2 June 2006. 

(vi)  Report of Scrutiny Manager / Scrutiny Support Officer  

(vii)  University of Teesside: Soc ial Futures Ins titute – Facing the Future: a 
Study of the Impact on the Voluntary Sector and Community Sector in 
the North East of England, March 2006. 

 
 
 CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
 Charlotte Burnham – Scrutiny  Manager  
 Chief Executive’s Department – Corporate Strategy 
 Har tlepool Borough Counc il 
 Tel: 01429 523 087 
 Email: charlotte.burnham@hartlepool.gov.uk 
 
 Jonathan Wistow  – Scrutiny Support Officer  
 Chief Executive’s Department – Corporate Strategy 
 Har tlepool Borough Counc il 
 Tel: 01429 523 647 
 Email: jonathan.w istow @hartlepool.gov.uk 
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Report of: Scrutiny Manager 
 
 
Subject: REQUEST FOR ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION –  
 JOINT CABINET / SCRUTINY EVENT OF                       

28 NOVEMBER 2006 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To request items for discussion at the next Joint Cabinet / Scrutiny Event 

to be held on 28 November 2006.   
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
2.1 As Members w ill recall it w as agreed that the next meeting of the 

Joint/Cabinet Scrutiny Event w ould be held tow ards the end of December 
2006.   In light of the f estive season ahead and follow ing consultation 
with the Elected Mayor and the Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee, it w as agreed that such event be brought forw ard to the               
28 November 2006, commencing at 4.30 pm to 5.30 pm.  Venue to be 
confirmed. 

 
2.2 As such items for discussion are sought from Members of this 

Committee, w hich w ill then be used to form the basis of the Joint Agenda 
in conjunction w ith the issues received from the Cabinet.   

 
 
3. RECOMM ENDATION 
 
3.1 That agenda items be sought from Members of the Scrutiny                         

Co-ordinating Committee for the Joint Cabinet/Scrutiny Event to be held 
on 28 November 2006. 

 
 
 

 
SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

24 November 2006 
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Contact Officer:- Charlotte Burnham – Scrutiny Manager 
 Chief Executive’s Department - Corporate Strategy 
 Hartlepool Borough Council 
 Tel: 01429 523 087 
 Email: charlotte.burnham@hartlepool.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

No background papers w ere used in the preparation of this report. 
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